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Executive Summary

This document is a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) prepared to
determine evidence recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled
recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), historic recognized environmental
conditions (HRECs) and/or potential environmental concerns (PECs) in in connection
with a commercial property located on the west side of South 2nd Avenue and on the
east side of South 34 Avenue between East 1¢t Street to the north and East 2" Street to
the south, in the City of Mount Vernon, Westchester County, New York (hereinafter
referred to as the “subject property”). The subject property is identified by the street
addresses of 20 South 2rd Avenue and 23 South 3rd Street, and as Block 3112 — Lot
Nos. 39, 11, 37 and 13 on the City of Mount Vernon tax maps. The topographic
elevation of the subject property ranges from approximately 139 feet amsl on the
southeastern portions of the subject property to approximately 119 feet amsl on the
northwestern portions of the subject property. As such, the topographic gradient on
the subject property slopes downward from the southeast to the northwest. No
groundwater flow maps are available for Westchester County. However, although
the nearest surface water body (Bronx River) is located approximately 0.78 mile west
of the subject property, groundwater flow beneath the subject property likely mimics
surface topography. Based upon a review of the relevant United States Geological
Survey (USGS) topographic map (NY - Mount Vernon Quadrangle), topography in
the general vicinity of the subject property slopes downward to the southeast,
toward the Hutchinson River (located approximately 1.07 miles east). As such,
groundwater flow beneath the subject property likely flows to the southeast, toward
the Hutchinson River.

At the time of VHB'’s February 7, 2017, visual inspection, the subject property
consisted of four (4) contiguous tax parcels located on the west side of South 2nd
Avenue and on the east side of South 3 Avenue. The subject property is improved
with one irregular-shaped approximately 9,750-s.f. two- partial three-story vacant
building on the northern portions of the subject property that was most recently
utilized as a YMCA fitness center. A playground is present on the central-northern
portions of the subject property. Unmanicured landscaped areas are present on the
northwestern portions of the subject property. Asphalt paved parking areas are
located on the eastern and southeastern portions of the subject property that are
accessed from South 2 Avenue and South 3¢ Avenue.

The interior areas of the basement within the subject building’s eastern portions

consists of utility areas. The eastern portions of the subject building first floor consist
of office space and conference rooms. The eastern portions of the subject building
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second floor consist of office spaces. The western portions of the subject building
first floor consist of a swimming pool and associated locker rooms. The western
portions of the subject building second floor consist of a gymnasium, a track atrium
and associated locker rooms.

Based on reviews of municipal agency records, historical aerial photographs and the
Sanborn maps, VHB was able to establish a history of the subject property dating
back to 1887, when the subject property was improved with a livery service and
residential dwellings. By 1918, the eastern portions of the subject building were
constructed on the northeastern portions of the subject property to be utilized as a
bowling alley and a club. By 1932, the eastern portions of the subject building were
renovated from the bowling alley and club into the subject building’s most recent
usage as a YMCA fitness center. In addition, the western portion of the subject
building was constructed and improved with the existing swimming pool and
gymnasium. Furthermore, portions of a livery service building located on the
southwestern portions of the subject property were renovated for commercial
printing. By 1967, the building associated with commercial printing was demolished.
The subject property has been developed since at least 1887 and improved with
multiple structures (former and existing). Known site uses include: livery services,
residential, warehouse storage, commercial printing, office space, commercial
laundry, a commercial printing company, entertainment, fitness recreation and
associated parking areas.

Based on the results of the visual inspection, records review and interviews, it was
determined that there were several RECs associated with the subject property. Same
are summarized as follows:

» Multiple buildings were present throughout the history of the subject property
dating back to at least 1887. These building included a commercial printing
facility present from at least 1932 through 1950, there is a potential for the
subsurface to have been impacted. These impacts relate to former uses, as well as
potential impacts related to urban fill materials and remnant building structures
(i.e., building foundations, heating oil tanks, etc.). Same represents a REC for the
subject property. Furthermore, based upon the presence of a commercial
printing facility, a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) cannot be ruled out at
the subject property. By definition, a potential VEC is also considered a REC.

» An active spill incident (New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation [NYSDEC] Spill No. 12-11242) exists at the subject property. Based
upon information provided in the EDR database report, remedial action has
taken place in association with the spill incident. However, the spill remains
active. The active status represents a REC for the subject property.

In addition to the above, the following additional environmental concerns were
identified for the subject property:

i Executive Summary



A chlorine aboveground storage tank (AST) was observed within the interior
building space, which is likely associated with the swimming pool.

Given the age of the subject building, there is a potential for asbestos containing
material (ACM) to be present. Suspect ACM observed during the visual
inspection included pipe insulation and floor tiles.

Painted surfaces observed during the visual inspection were observed to be in
fair condition. Given the age of the subject building, there is a potential for lead
based paint (LBP) to be present.

Given the age of the subject building, there is a potential for polychlorinated
bisphenols (PCBs) to be present in building materials such as window caulking.
Furthermore, PCBs may be present in ballasts associated with on-site fluorescent
light fixtures observed throughout the building spaces.

Building material debris was observed within the interior spaces of the subject
building due to the vacant nature.

Limited water damage was observed within the penthouse areas of the subject
building. Furthermore, evidence of black mold growth was also observed within
these areas.

Based upon the aforementioned RECs, VHB offers the following recommendations:

>

Given the development history of the subject property, VHB recommends a
comprehensive Phase II ESA be performed in order to assess potential subsurface
impacts relating to former on-site buildings and property uses. The Phase Il ESA
should include a geophysical survey, which would include the use of ground-
penetrating radar (GPR) and magnetometer in order to identify any potential
remnant subgrade structures (i.e., former building foundations, underground
storage tanks [USTs], etc.) that may be present within the paved parking lots on
the central and southern portions of the subject property. Upon completion of
the geophysical survey, soil and groundwater samples should be collected
throughout the subject property and within any areas of concern (AOCs)
identified during the geophysical survey in order fully assess potential impacts
relating to former on-site uses. Furthermore, given the presence of a former
commercial printing facility, soil vapor samples should be collected in order to
determine if soil vapor migration at the subject property may warrant
engineering controls on future development.

Given the remedial efforts outlined in the EDR database report, VHB
recommends consultation with the NYSDEC in order to achieve closure of
NYSDEC Spill No. 12-11242. Any additional remedial action that may be
required as part of spill closure efforts would be at the discretion of the NYSDEC
and the property owner.
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Based upon the aforementioned additional environmental concerns, VHB

recommends the following:

>

iv

The contents of the chlorine AST, as well as the AST itself should be pumped and
disposed in accordance with applicable regulations prior to any potential
demolition or renovation at the subject property.

Should the subject building be proposed for renovation or demolition, an ACM
survey (and subsequent abatement in accordance with New York State
Department of Labor [NYSDOL] regulations, if necessary) will be a requirement
of building demolition activities.

Should the subject building be proposed for demolition, a LBP survey would not
be warranted. However, should the subject building be identified for reuse
through renovation, VHB recommends a LBP survey be conducted. Any
potential LBPs would require abatement in accordance with prevailing
regulatory requirements prior to renovation/redevelopment.

PCB-containing building materials, including PCB-containing ballasts are subject
to federal disposal restrictions. PCBs are usually dealt with as part of standard
renovation/demolition practices. VHB recommends that potential PCB-
containing building materials be addressed accordingly as part standard
renovation and/or demolition procedures.

VHB recommends building debris observed be removed and disposed in
accordance with applicable regulations as non-hazardous waste during any
potential future redevelopment at the subject property.

VHB recommends mold-infested surfaces be abated in accordance with
applicable regulations should the subject building be identified for renovation or
reuse. However, should the subject building be demolished as part of a future
redevelopment, no mold abatement would be required.
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1.0

Introduction

1.1 Purpose

This document is a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) prepared to
determine evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled
recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), historic recognized environmental
conditions (HRECs) and/or potential environmental concerns (PECs) in connection
with a commercial property located on the west side of South 274 Avenue and on the
east side of South 3 Avenue between East 1+t Street to the north and East 2nd Street to
the south, in the City of Mount Vernon, Westchester County, New York (hereinafter
referred to as the “subject property”). The subject property is identified by the street
addresses of 20 South 2nd Avenue and 23 South 3¢ Street, and as Block 3112 — Lot
Nos. 39, 11, 37 and 13 on the City of Mount Vernon tax maps. Figures referenced in
this report are included in Appendix A. Representative site photographs are
included in Appendix B.

______________________________________________________________|
1.2 Detailed Scope of Services

This Phase I ESA has been prepared in accordance with procedures established by
environmental professionals and in concert with the guidance of regulatory agencies
and funding institutions and American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
Practice E1527-13, inclusive of the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) “All Appropriate Inquiry” requirement published in the Federal Register
on December 30, 2013. The USEPA “All Appropriate Inquiry” requirement
establishes specific regulatory requirements for conducting appropriate inquiries into
the previous ownership, uses, and environmental conditions of a property for the
purposes of qualifying for certain landowner liability protections under
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA).
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The purpose of ASTM Practice E1527-13 is to define good commercial and customary
practice in the United States of America for conducting an environmental site
assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the range of
contaminants within the scope of CERCLA and petroleum products. As such, the
practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for
the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective
purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability; that is, the practices that constitute “all
appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with
good commercial and customary practice,” as defined in 42 U.S.C. §9601 (35)(B).

As stated in ASTM Practice E1527-13, the purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify, to
the extent feasible, pursuant to the process established by ASTM Practice E1527-13,
“recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property.”

The term “recognized environmental conditions,” as defined by ASTM Practice E1527-13
means “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in,
on, or at a property due to any release to the environment under conditions indicative of a
release to the environment under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to
the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions”

The term “de minimis conditions,” as defined by ASTM Practice E1527-13 means “a
condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment that
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of
appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are
not recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized environmental
conditions.”

The term “controlled recognized environmental condition,” as defined by ASTM Practice
E1527-13 means “a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further
action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by requlatory authority),
with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the
implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls. A condition considered by the
Environmental Professional to be a controlled recognized environmental condition shall be
listed in the findings section of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report, and as a
recognized environmental conditions in the conclusions section of the Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment.

The term “historic recognized environmental condition,” as defined by ASTM Practice
E1527-13 means “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has
occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable requlatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example,
property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering
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controls. Before calling the past release a historical recognized environmental condition, the
Environmental Professional must determine whether the past release is a recognized
environmental condition at the time the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is conducted
(for example, if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria). If the Environmental
Professional considers the past release to be a recognized environmental condition at the time
the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is conducted, the condition shall be included in
the conclusions section of the report as a recognized environmental condition.”

This Phase I ESA, as required by ASTM Practice E1527-13, specifically consists of the
following four components:

1. Records Review
a. Physical settings document review
b. Regulatory database records search
C. Local municipal agency records search
d. Historic use records search
2. Site Reconnaissance
3. Interviews with Past and Present Owners and Occupants

4. Evaluation and Reporting

As stated in Practice E1527-13, there may be environmental issues or conditions at
the property, which may be requested by the user to be addressed as part of the
Phase I ESA, which are not covered within the scope of ASTM Practice E1527-13. The
issues are referred to as non-scope considerations. The following is a list of non-

scope considerations, which may be addressed, in a limited capacity within this
Phase I ESA:

» Radon

» Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

» Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM)
» Wetlands

» Mold and Water Damage

1.3

Significant Assumptions

In preparation of the Phase I ESA, it is assumed that information provided within the
Environmental Database, regulatory agency records, municipal agency records, as
well as information obtained from the user is accurate.

3 Introduction



______________________________________________________________|
Limitations and Exceptions

1.4

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the data

described in this report. These opinions have been arrived at in accordance with

currently accepted engineering and hydrogeologic standards and practices

applicable to this location, and are subject to the following inherent limitations:

4

The data presented in this report are from visual inspections, examination of
records in the public domain, and interviews with individuals having
information about the site. The passage of time, manifestation of latent
conditions, or occurrence of future events may require further exploration of
the site, analysis of data, and re-evaluation of the findings, observations, and
conclusions presented in this report.

The data reported and the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed
are limited by the scope of work and defined in ASTM Practice E1527-13.
Any deviations from this scope are defined below. Furthermore, the scope of
work was defined and developed pursuant to the request of the Client.

No warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is made with
respect to the data reported, findings, observations, or conclusions. These
are based solely upon site conditions in existence at the time of the
investigation, and other information obtained and reviewed by VHB.

VHB’s Phase I ESA report presents professional opinions and findings of a
scientific and technical nature. While attempts were made to relate the data
and findings to applicable environmental laws and regulations, the report
will not be construed to offer legal opinion or representations as to the
requirements of, or compliance with, environmental laws, rules, or
regulations, or policies of federal, state, or local government agencies. VHB
does not assume liability for financial or other losses or subsequent damage
caused by or related to any use of this document.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on
data described in this report. They are intended only for the purpose, site
location, and project indicated. This report is not a definitive study of
contamination at the site and should not be interpreted as such. An
evaluation of subsurface soil and groundwater conditions was not
performed as part of this investigation. As at any site, the actual condition of
the groundwater and sub-surface soil cannot be determined without further
investigation.
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6. This report is based, in part, on information supplied to VHB by third-party
sources. While efforts have been made to substantiate this third-party
information, VHB cannot attest to the completeness or accuracy of
information provided by others.

7. The Phase I ESA practice does not include any testing or sampling of
materials (e.g., soil, water, air, building materials).

|
1.5 User Reliance

This report was prepared in February 2017 by Kyle Winter and was supervised by
Bryan Murty, Senior Project Manager of VHB at the request of Mr. Carlton A. Brown
of 20 S 2nd Square CMV, LLC and c/o Direct Investment Development, LLC. VHB
assumes no liability for use of this report by any person or entity other than the
Client, for which it was prepared.
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2.0

Site Description

2.1 Property and Address Location

The subject property consists of four contiguous tax parcels located on the west side
of South 2nd Avenue and on the east side of South 3+ Avenue between East 1t Street
to the north and East 2nd Street to the south, in the City of Mount Vernon,
Westchester County, New York (Appendix A, Figures 1 through 3). The subject
property is identified by the following street addresses:

e Lot No. 11 - 20 South 27 Avenue
e Lot No. 37 — 23 South 3¢ Avenue
e Lot Nos. 13 & 39 — No # South 2nd Avenue

211 Tax Map Number

As previously indicated, the subject property consists of four contiguous tax parcels
which are identified as Block 3112 — Lot Nos. 39, 11, 37 and 13 on the City of Mount
Vernon tax maps (Appendix A; Figure 3).

21.2 Acreage and Building Size

According to property records obtained from RealQuest®, the subject property
consists of four contiguous tax parcels, totaling approximately 1.0 acre. In addition,
the subject property is improved with one irregular-shaped approximately 9,750-
square feet (s.f.) two- partial three-story* vacant building (hereinafter referred to as
the “subject building”) on the northern portions of the subject property.

v
11t should be noted that a one-story vestibule is located in the central portions of the subject building.
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21.3 Ownership

According to property records obtained from RealQuest® the current owner of the
subject property is the City of Mount Vernon.

214 Title Report

No title reports were provided to VHB at the issuance of this Phase I ESA.

21.5 Zoning

According to RealQuest® the subject property consists of the following zoning
districts:

» TaxLot:  Block 3112 — Lot Nos. 39 and 37
Zoning: Vacant Residential (310)

» Tax Lot: Block 3112 — Lot No. 11
Zoning;: Recreation/Entertainment (500)

» Tax Lot: Block 3112 — Lot No. 13
Zoning:  Parking lot (438)

|
2.2 Current Occupancy and Property Use

The subject property is currently improved with the subject building, a playground
and three asphalt paved parking areas?, located on four (4) contiguous tax parcels
that total approximately 1.0 acre. The subject building was most recently utilized as
a YMCA fitness center. The playground is located on the central-northern portions
of the subject property. Unmanicured landscaped areas are present on the
northwestern portions of the subject property. Municipal parking lots are present on
the eastern and southeastern portions of the subject property and are accessible from
South 274 Avenue and South 3 Avenue.

v

2|t should be noted that the asphalt paved parking areas on the southeastern and southwestern portions of the subject property are currently being
utilized as municipal parking lots by the City of Mount Vernon.
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3.0

Site Geology and Hydrogeology

3.1 Topography and Site
Characteristics

311 Elevation

The topography of the subject property and surrounding area was reviewed from the
United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute series topographic map for the
Mount Vernon, New York (NY) Quadrangle (Appendix A, Figure 4). Based upon a
review of the aforementioned topographic map, the topographic elevation of the
subject property ranges from approximately 139 feet above mean sea level (amsl) on
the southeastern portions of the subject property to approximately 119 feet amsl on
the northwestern portions of the subject property. As such, the topographic gradient
on the subject property slopes downward from the southeast to the northwest.

It should be noted that, although not indicated on the aforementioned topographic
map, based on VHB’s visual inspection, there is a dramatic approximately eight-foot
change in elevation on the southern portions of the subject property. The asphalt
paved parking areas on the southeastern portions of the subject property are at a
higher elevation compared to the asphalt paved parking areas on the southwestern
portions of the subject property. Same are divided by a small unmanicured
landscaped area and a guardrail.

3.1.2 Surface Water Bodies

There are no surface water bodies located on the subject property. The nearest
surface water body is located approximately 0.78 mile west of the subject property
and is associated with the Bronx River.
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313 Soils

According to the Soil Survey of Putnam and Westchester Counties, New York
(United States Department of Agriculture [USDA], 1987), the soil on the subject
property is mapped as Urban Land (Uf). Details of the foregoing soil type is as
follows:

Urban Land (Uf) — This unit consists of areas where at least 60 percent of the land

surface is covered with buildings or other structures. The areas include parking lots,
shopping centers, industrial parks, and institutional sites. Much of the urban land is
in the business centers or villages and cities. Most areas are long and narrow or are
rectangular. The long and narrow areas are mainly along highways. Individual
areas of this unit range from five to 600 acres in size. Slopes range from zero-to-eight
percent.

Included in mapping are small areas of soils that have not been appreciably altered,
such as Riverhead, Chatfield, Sutton, and Unadilla soils. The undisturbed soils are in
areas between buildings or other structures. Also included are areas of Udorthents
in disturbed areas that are not covered by buildings or other structures. Included
areas make up five-to-20 percent of the map unit.

Reclamation is required if Urban land is converted from its present use. The areas of
included soils that are not covered by structures are suitable for uses that are
compatible with urban land.

Additional information regarding the soil classification is also included on Page A-6
of the Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) database report (Appendix F). In
addition, a copy of the USDA soil map is included in Appendix C.

|
3.2 Groundwater Characteristics

3.21 Depth to the Water Table

Groundwater in Westchester County is obtained from glacial till, outwash and
bedrock. Deposits of glacial till having a wide range in thickness are extensively
distributed on the uplands and in some valleys. The till has a relatively low
permeability, and except where it contains sandy lenses, yields only a few gallons
per minute (gpm) to dug wells. Scattered sizable deposits of outwash occur in parts
of the County, the largest and thickest are restricted to large valleys such as those of
the Hudson River, Saw Mill River and Croton River. The outwash consists mostly of
sand and gravel but in some places is largely composed of silt and clay. Outwash
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deposits of sand and gravel yield the largest supplies to wells in the County.3
Groundwater in Westchester County in the vicinity of the subject property is
primarily stored and transmitted through fold, fault and fracture openings in the
bedrock and is not utilized as a public supply source. No water table elevation maps
are available for the site vicinity. Depth to groundwater is estimated to be less than
119-feet below grade surface (bgs).

A review of well data available from the USGS indicates that the nearest USGS
monitoring well (Well No. 405434073500401) is located approximately less than one-
eighth mile south-southeast of the subject property and is depicted to be located
along East 2nd Street. This well was reportedly installed in bedrock to a depth of 700
feet bgs and no groundwater measurements have been recorded.

3.2.2 Groundwater Flow Direction

No groundwater flow maps are available for Westchester County. However,
although the nearest surface water body (Bronx River) is located approximately 0.78
mile west of the subject property, groundwater flow beneath the subject property
likely mimics surface topography. Based upon a review of the relevant USGS
topographic map (NY - Mount Vernon Quadrangle), topography in the general
vicinity of the subject property slopes downward to the southeast, toward the
Hutchinson River (located approximately 1.07 miles east). As such, groundwater
flow beneath the subject property likely flows to the southeast, toward the
Hutchinson River.

3.2.3 Groundwater Classification

Groundwater underlying the subject property and the surrounding area is
categorized as Class GA, a source of potable water supply. This classification
requires quality standards to be the most stringent.

3.24 Groundwater Quality

VHB reviewed the Groundwater Atlas of the United States, Segment 12, Hydrogeologic
Investigations Atlas 730-M, prepared by the United States Geological Survey, dated
1995 (hereinafter the “Groundwater Atlas”) to evaluate existing groundwater quality
within the vicinity of the subject property. Crystalline-rock aquifers is generally
suited for most uses due to crystalline rocks, which are generally composed of
virtually insoluble minerals, water is in contact with a relatively small surface area in
the joints and fractures, and water movement through the joints and fractures
generally is rapid and along short flow paths. As a result, only small quantities of

v
3 Sources of Ground Water in Southeastern New York. Geological Survey Circular 417, Washington, D.C., 1960, p. 9.
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minerals are dissolved by the water. Recharge to the crystalline-rock aquifers,
however, is at least partially derived from water percolating downward through the
overlying surficial aquifer system. This water has its own unique chemical
characteristics. The chemical quality of same is a composite of chemical quality of
both sources. Locally, water in the crystalline-rock aquifers contain excessive
concentrations of iron, manganese, sulfate and/or radon. In addition, the water is
generally soft to moderately hard, alkaline and contains only moderate
concentrations of most constituents except iron, which is a problem in some areas.
The aforementioned source does not suggest any significant sources of volatile or
semi-volatile organic compound (VOC; SVOC) impacts to groundwater within the
vicinity of the subject property.

3.3 Geology

Based on information maintained by the USGS, Westchester County is located within
portions of two distinct physiographic provinces, the Hudson Highlands and the
Manhattan Prong. While the Hudson Highlands province lies across the northwest
portion of the County, the rest of the County, including the area of the subject
property, lies within the Manhattan Prong. The Manhattan Prong extends from New
England through Westchester to the southern tip of Manhattan. The geology of this
region dates back at least 1.3 billion years and consists of a complex series of folds,
faults and fractures that are the result of geologic processes which include at least
three episodes of mountain building and two major periods of volcanic activity. Due
to erosion, the landscape generally exhibits more rolling hills and valleys than
mountains, with elevations generally ranging from sea level to 700 feet amsl.

Bedrock in the Manhattan Prong is comprised of three major geologic rock
formations, the Fordham Gneiss, Manhattan Schist, and Inwood Marble. Both the
Fordham Gneiss and Manhattan Schist are highly resistant to erosion and underlie
most of the higher elevation areas, while the Inwood Marble underlies many of the
valleys, now occupied by rivers including much of the Croton, Bronx and Saw Mill
Rivers.

Surficial geology in Westchester County consists of a wide range of sediments
deposited by glaciers. Glacial sediments include clay-rich glacial till on hillside and
upland areas, and sandy outwash or ice contact deposits and glacial lake deposits in
the County's valleys. Glacial till is generally clay-rich and contains varieties of
angular and varied sized rock fragments and boulders. Glacial till is the most
common soil substrate on hillsides and upland areas in Westchester County and is
normally not used as an aquifer resource because it lies in higher, unsaturated
elevations and because its general low permeability inhibits installation of viable
wells. Glacial outwash deposits and ice contact deposits consist of sand and gravel
deposited near melting glaciers. These deposits usually follow the County's valleys.

11 Site Geology and Hydrogeology



Sand and gravel deposits can also be found in isolated upland areas marking former
glacial ice margins. A common characteristic of glacial outwash and ice contact
deposits is an absence of clay and silt-size sediments, which were washed away by
melt water flows leaving behind only the coarser sediments.*

v
4 The Highlands Province: United States Geological Survey, July 22, 2003.
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Municipal Records Review

4.0

Site History

Local government record keeping, pertaining to the subject property being located in

the City of Mount Vernon, Westchester County, New York, is under the jurisdiction

of the following agencies:

Agency Name

Type of Records Maintained

Date Freedom of
Information
Request
Submitted

Date of Agency
Response, Records
Review or Records
Receipt

City of Mount Vernon Tax Tax assessment records, site tax January 9, 2017 January 17, 2017
Assessor history, parcel/building size, ownership.
City of Mount Vernon Building permit applications, building January 9, 2017 Response pending.

Building Department

permits, site plans, surveys.

City of Mount Vernon Fire
Marshal

Hazardous materials storage,
petroleum storage tanks, etc.

January 9, 2017

January 17, 2017

Westchester County
Department of Public Works
(DPW)

Sewer Connection records.

January 31, 2017

February 3, 2017

City of Mount Vernon Clerk's
Office

Deed and Mortgage records.

January 9, 2017

Response pending.

Westchester County
Department of Health

Registration and testing of
underground storage tanks, registration
of chemical and hazardous materials
storage facilities, potable water and
sanitary disposal facilities,
Underground Injection Control
Program, lead and asbestos.

January 9, 2017

January 18, 2017

New York State Department
of Environmental
Conservation, Region 3

Spill incidents records and owner-
provided information.

January 17, 2017

Response pending.
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Summary of Records Reviewed/Obtained as of the Date
of Report Issuance

RealQuest®/City of Mount Vernon

Assessor

VHB submitted a Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) application to the City of

Mount Vernon Tax Assessor on January 9, 2017. VHB received a response from this

agency on January 17, 2017. A summary of pertinent information obtained from this

agency and RealQuest®is summarized as follows:

Tax Lot:
Address:
Owner:
Lot Size:

Property Class:

Zoning;:

Tax Lot:
Address:
Owner:
Lot Size:

Property Class:

Zoning:

Tax Lot:
Address:
Owner:
Lot Size:

Property Class:

Zoning;:

Tax Lot:
Address:
Owner:
Lot Size:

Property Class:

Zoning;:

Block 3112 - Lot No. 39

South 2rd Avenue, Mount Vernon, New York
City of Mount Vernon

Not reported

310 — Vacant Residential

Residential lot (184)

Block 3112 — Lot No. 11

20 South 27 Avenue, Mount Vernon, New York
City of Mount Vernon

0.42+ acres

500 — Recreation/Entertainment
Residential (NEC)

Block 3112 — Lot No. 37

23 South 3¢ Avenue, Mount Vernon, New York
City of Mount Vernon

0.07+ acres

310 — Vacant Residential

Residential lot

Block 3112 — Lot No. 13

South 2rd Avenue, Mount Vernon, New York
City of Mount Vernon

0.50+ acres

438 — Parking lot

Parking lot

City of Mount Vernon Tax Assessor records also indicate One (1) 2,000-gallon fuel oil
AST was removed from the subject building on December 21, 2012. This AST is
associated with NYSDEC Spill No. 12-11242, which is summarized in the NYSDEC

section, below.
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City of Mount Vernon Building
Department

VHB submitted a FOIL application to the City of Mount Vernon Building
Department on January 9, 2017. No response has been received from this agency, to

date. Pertinent records, if available, will be forwarded as an addendum to this Phase
I ESA.

City of Mount Vernon Fire Marshal

A FOIL application was submitted to the City of Mount Vernon Fire Marshal on
January 9, 2017. VHB received a response from this agency on January 17, 2017 and
pertinent records are summarized as follows:

» City of Mount Vernon Fire Department responded to an onsite oil spill on
November 19, 2012. Approximately 50-gallons of fuel oil was observed in the
subject building basement. The NYSDOH and NYSDEC were reportedly on
scene. This spill is associated with NYSDEC Spill No. 12-11242, which is
summarized in the NYSDEC records, below.

Westchester County Department
of Public Works

A FOIL request was forwarded to the Westchester Department of Public Works
(DPW) on January 31, 2017. An email response was received from this agency on
February 3, 2017 indicating that the subject property is connected to the municipal
sewer system.

City of Mount Vernon City Clerk

A FOIL application was submitted to the City of Mount Vernon City Clerk on
January 31, 2017. No response has been received from this agency, to date. Pertinent
records, if available, will be forwarded as an addendum to this Phase I ESA.

Westchester County Department
of Health

A FOIL application was submitted to the Westchester County Department of Health
(WCDH) on January 9, 2017. A telephone response was received from this agency on
January 18, 2017 indicating that no pertinent records were on file.

15 Site History



New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC), Region Three

VHB submitted FOIL applications to the NYSDEC, Region Three on January 17, 2017
requesting records related to NYSDEC Spill No. 12-11242, a spill incident related to
the subject property (see Section 5.2 for a summary of spill information). No
response has been received to date from this agency. Pertinent records, if available,
will be forwarded as an addendum to this Phase I ESA.

Adjacent Property Records

No adjacent properties were identified with the potential to represent a significant
environmental risk to the subject property. As such, no FOIL requests were
submitted for any adjacent properties during the course of this Phase I ESA.

Copies of the municipal agency records summarized above are included as
Appendix C.

4.2 Historical Resources Review
421 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Review
EDR conducted a search of available Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the subject
property and immediate surrounding area. Fire Insurance Maps were provided for
the years 1892, 1896, 1918, 1932, 1942, 1950, 1967, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1992, 1993, 1994,
1995, 1996, 2006 (Appendix D). The following is a summary of information provided
within the aforementioned Sanborn Maps:
Date Comments
1887 Subject Property: A livery service occupies the south-southwestern portion of the subject property, which

consists of two (2) two-story carriage houses, an accessory structure, a wagon shed and a wagon house. Two
(2) two-story dwellings are present on the west-northwestern portions of the subject property. A stable and two
(2) small structures occupy the northern portions of the subject property. A two-story dwelling and a one-story
dwelling are located on the east-northeastern portions of the subject property.

Surrounding Properties: Commercial properties are located to the north of the subject property along South 3+
Avenue. The properties located to the north of the subject property along South 2nd Avenue are depicted as
vacant. Residential properties are depicted to the northeast, east and south of the subject property along South
2nd Avenue. In addition, residential properties are depicted to the south and southwest of the subject property
along South 3 Avenue. Commercial and residential properties are depicted to the west and northwest of the
subject property along South 3 Avenue. Railroad tracks associated with the Metro-North Railroad are depicted
to the north of the subject property.
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Date

Comments

1892

Subject Property: The wagon shed and wagon house located on the southern portions of the subject property
have been presumably demolished and a storage warehouse and a three-story residential dwelling have been
constructed proximate to same. In addition, a stable has been constructed on the southern portions of the
subject property. The remaining portions of the subject property are generally consistent to the 1887 Sanborn
map depictions.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent and surrounding properties are generally consistent with their 1887
Sanborn map depictions with the exception of additional commercial development to the west and northwest of
the subject property and stables being constructed to the south of the subject property.

1896

Subject Property: The subject property is generally consistent to the 1892 Sanborn map depictions with the
exception of a one-story shed that was constructed on the southern portions of the subject property.
Surrounding Properties: The adjacent and surrounding properties are generally consistent to the 1892
Sanborn map depictions with the exception of additional commercial development to the west of the subject
property.

1918

Subject Property: The storage warehouse and stables located on the southern portions of the subject property
have been demolished. The carriage house located on the southwestern portions of the subject property that
was associated with the livery service has been renovated into a garage. A three-story building associated with
an upholstering business has been constructed on the eastern portions of the subject property. A three-story
building and two (2) one-story buildings associated with the livery service have been constructed on the
southeastern portions of the subject property. The stable located on the northern portions of the subject property
has been renovated into an unknown-use one-story structure. The residential dwelling located on the
northeastern portions of the subject property has been demolished. The eastern portions of the subject building
have been constructed on the northeastern portions of the subject property and are being utilized as a bowling
alley and club. In addition, Mt. Vernon Builders Supply Co. is present on the eastern portions of the subject
property.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent residence to the south of the subject property along South 2n Avenue
has been demolished and the existing church has been constructed proximate to same. In addition, the adjacent
residence and stables located to the south of the subject property along South 3 Avenue have been
redeveloped for the existing fire department. The Mount Vernon Public Library was constructed to the southeast
of the subject property along South 2nd Avenue. The Mount Vernon School of Industrial Arts was constructed to
the southwest of the subject property along South 3 Avenue. The remaining surrounding properties are
generally similar to their 1896 Sanborn map depictions.

1932

Subject Property: The eastern portions of the subject building have been renovated from the bowling alley and
club into a YMCA fitness center. In addition, the residential dwelling located on the northwestern portions of the
subject property and the unknown-use one-story structure located on the northern portions of the subject
property have been demolished. The western portion of the subject building has been constructed within same
and is improved with the existing swimming pool and gymnasium. Furthermore, the garage located on the
southwestern portions of the subject property has been renovated into an auto laundry business with office
space and a printing company. In addition, the Mt. Vernon Builders Supply Co. that improved the eastern
portions of the subject property has been demolished.

Surrounding Properties. The adjacent property to the north along South 34 Avenue has been redeveloped into
a laundry facility. Stores have been constructed to the north of the subject property along South 2nd Avenue and
a hotel has been constructed to the northeast of the subject property along South 2nd Avenue. Additional
residences have been constructed to the south of the subject property along South 2n Avenue and a parking lot
has been constructed on the adjacent property to the west of the subject property.

1942

Subject and Surrounding Properties: The subject and surrounding properties are generally consistent with
the 1932 Sanborn map depictions with the exception of the laundry facility located adjacent to the north of the
subject property has been redeveloped for commercial use.
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Date

Comments

1950

Subject Property: The upholstering building located on the eastern portions of the subject property has been
renovated into residential apartments. In addition, the livery service building located on the southeastern
portions of the subject property has been renovated for building supply storage space.

Surrounding Properties: The surrounding properties are generally consistent with the 1942 Sanborn map
depictions besides the adjacent building to the north of the subject property along South 3¢ Avenue has been
redeveloped into a store.

1967

Subject Property: The auto laundry business and office space, the printing company, the residential
apartments and the building supply storage building have been demolished, and the subject property is in its
current configuration. Parking areas for the subject building occupy the southern portions of the subject
property.

Surrounding Properties. The adjacent and surrounding properties are generally consistent with their 1950
Sanborn map depictions besides the former fire department buildings located adjacent to the south of the subject
property along South 3 Avenue have been redeveloped into commercial properties.

1988

Subject Property: The subject property is generally consistent to the 1967 Sanborn map depictions.

Surrounding Properties: Additional parking areas are depicted to the northwest of the subject property along
South 3d Avenue. In addition, the store located adjacent to the north of the subject property along South 31
Avenue has been redeveloped into a warehouse.

1989-2006

Subject Property and Surrounding Properties: The subject and surrounding properties are generally
consistent with the 1988 Sanborn map depictions with the warehouse located adjacent to the north of the subject
property along South 314 Avenue was redeveloped into a church between 1996 and 2006.

Based on a review of Sanborn maps, VHB was able to establish a history of the
subject property dating back to 1887, when the subject property was improved with a
livery service and residential dwellings. The livery service improved the south-
southwestern portions of the subject property and consisted of two (2) two-story
carriage houses, an accessory structure, a wagon shed and a wagon house. Two
residential dwellings improved the west-northwestern portions of the subject
property and two residential dwellings improved the east-northeastern portions of
the subject property. In addition, a stable and two small structures occupied the
northern portions of the subject property. Between 1887 and 1892, the wagon shed
and wagon house located on the southern portions of the subject property were
demolished and a storage warehouse and a residential dwelling were constructed
proximate to same. In addition, a stable was constructed on the southern portions of
the subject property. Between 1892 and 1896, a shed that was constructed on the
southern portions of the subject property. Between 1896 and 1918, the storage
warehouse and stables located on the southern portions of the subject property were
demolished. In addition, the carriage house located on the southwestern portions of
the subject property associated with the livery service was renovated into a garage
and a building associated with an upholstering business was constructed on the
eastern portions of the subject property. The livery business expanded onto the
southeastern portions of the subject property with the construction of two buildings.
The stable located on the northern portions of the subject property was renovated
into an unknown-use one-story structure and the residential dwelling located on the
northeastern portions of the subject property was demolished. In addition, the
eastern portions of the subject building were constructed on the northeastern
portions of the subject property to be utilized as a bowling alley and a club. In
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addition, Mt. Vernon Builders Supply Co. improved the eastern portions of the
subject property. Between 1918 and 1932, the eastern portions of the subject building
were renovated from the bowling alley and club into the subject building’s most
recent usage as a YMCA fitness center. In addition, the residential dwelling located
on the northwestern portions of the subject property and the unknown-use one-story
structure located on the northern portions of the subject property were demolished.
The western portion of the subject building were constructed within same and
improved with the existing swimming pool and gymnasium. Furthermore, the
garage located on the southwestern portions of the subject property was renovated
into an auto laundry business with office space and a printing company. In addition,
the Mt. Vernon Builders Supply Co. building that improved the eastern portions of
the subject property was demolished. By 1950, the upholstering building located on
the eastern portions of the subject property was renovated into residential
apartments. In addition, the livery service building located on the southeastern
portions of the subject property was renovated into building supply storage space.
By 1967, the auto laundry business and office space, the printing company, the
residential apartments and the building supply storage building were all
demolished. In addition, parking areas for the subject building were constructed and
the subject property was primarily at its current configuration.

According to the Sanborn map depictions, a laundromat existed on the subject
property between 1932 and 1967. However, the presence of an onsite drycleaner is
not indicated within the EDR database report. As such, it can be assumed that no
drycleaning activities were associated with this laundromat. However, it should be
noted that multiple buildings were present throughout the history of the subject
property dating back to at least 1887. Given the numerous structures previously
located on the subject property, including a commercial printing facility present from
at least 1932 through 1950, there is a potential for the subsurface to have been
impacted. These impacts relate to former uses, as well as potential urban fill
materials and remnant building structures (i.e., building foundations, heating oil
tanks, etc.). Same represents a REC for the subject property.

4.2.2 Historical Aerial Photograph Review

EDR conducted a search and provided copies of available historical aerial
photographs showing the subject property and surrounding properties. VHB
performed a review of aerial photographs available from EDR (1941, 1946, 1951, 1954,
1961, 1966, 1974, 1976, 1985, 1994, 2006, 2009 and 2011) to identify information
regarding past uses of the subject property and surrounding properties, in order to
determine if historical usage represented an environmental risk. Copies of the EDR
Historical Aerial Photograph search are included as Appendix E.

The following is a summary of information provided within the aforementioned
historical aerial photographs:
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Date

Comments

1941

Subject Property: Multiple structures are depicted throughout the subject property. Based on a comparison to
the 1942 Sanborn map depictions, same are assumed to be associated with the subject building on the northern
portions of the subject property, the commercial building being utilized for a printing company on the southwestern
portions of the subject property, the residential dwelling located on the eastern portions of the subject property and
the structure being utilized for building storage on the southeastern portions of the subject property.

Surrounding Properties: Although the uses of the adjacent structures are not apparent on the aerial
photographs, based on a comparison to the 1942 Sanborn map depictions, the adjacent and surrounding
properties primarily consist of commercial properties with residential properties located to the south of the subject
property along South 31 Avenue and South 2nd Avenue. Railroad tracks associated with the Metro-North Railroad
are depicted to the north of the subject property. The Mount Vernon Public Library is depicted to the southeast of
the subject property along South 2nd Avenue. In addition, the Mount Vernon School of Industrial Arts is depicted to
the southwest of the subject property along South 3rd Avenue.

1946-1951

Subject Property and Surrounding Properties: The subject and surrounding properties are generally
consistent with their 1941 aerial photograph depictions.

1954

Subject Property: The residential dwelling located on the eastern portions of the subject property and the
structure being utilized for building storage located on the southeastern portions of the subject property have been
demoalished. The remaining portions of the subject property are generally similar to their 1951 aerial photograph
depictions.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent and surrounding properties appear to be similar to their 1951 aerial
photograph depictions.

1961

Subject Property and Surrounding Properties: The subject and surrounding properties are generally consistent
with their 1954 aerial photograph depictions with the exception of the southeastern portions of the subject property
are being utilized as parking areas.

1966

Subject Property: The commercial building being utilized for a printing company on the southwestern portions of
the subject property has been demolished and is utilized as a parking area. The remaining portions of the subject
property are generally similar to their 1961 aerial photograph depictions.

Surrounding Properties: The adjacent and surrounding properties appear to be similar to their 1961 aerial
photograph depictions.

1974

Subject Property and Surrounding Properties: The subject and surrounding properties are generally
consistent with their 1966 aerial photograph depictions with the exception of additional residential properties
constructed to the north of the subject property, beyond the Metro-North Railroad tracks.

1976-1985

Subject Property and Surrounding Properties: The subject and surrounding properties are generally
consistent with their 1974 aerial photograph depictions.

1994

Subject Property and Surrounding Properties: The subject and surrounding properties appear generally
consistent with the 1985 aerial photograph depictions with additional commercial properties constructed to the
south of the subject property.

2006-2011

Subject Property and Surrounding Properties: The subject and surrounding properties appear generally
consistent with the 1994 aerial photograph depictions.

The historical aerial photographs indicate that the subject property has been in use
for commercial and residential purposes as early as 1941, when the subject property
was improved with the subject building on the northern portions of the subject
property, a commercial building being utilized for a printing company on the
southwestern portions of the subject property, a residential dwelling located on the
eastern portions of the subject property and a structure being utilized for building
storage on the southeastern portions of the subject property. Between 1951 and 1954,
the residential dwelling located on the eastern portions of the subject property and
the structure being utilized for building storage located on the southeastern portions
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of the subject property were demolished. By 1966, the commercial building that was
being utilized for a printing company located on the southwestern portions of the
subject property was demolished and the southern portions of the subject property
were being utilized as parking area for the subject building. At this time, the subject
property was primarily at its current configuration.

The historic aerial photographs do not show any evidence of mining or historic
dumping activities which would indicate a potential environmental risk to the
subject property.

4.2.3 Previous Environmental Site Assessments

No previous ESAs or information regarding previous environmental
investigations/reports for the subject property were provided to VHB for review at
the time of preparation of this document.

424 Activity and Use Limitation

A search was conducted for activity and use limitations (AULSs) associated with the
subject property. The search for environmental liens and AULs included a review of
information available from the City of Mount Vernon Tax Assessor, City of Mount
Vernon Building Department, and the EDR database report. No title report was
provided by 20 S 2nd Square CMV, LLC or Direct Investment Development, LLC for
the subject property.

Based upon a review of the above information, no AULs or environmental liens were
identified for the subject property.

4.2.5 Summary of Site History

Based on reviews of municipal agency records, historical aerial photographs and the
Sanborn maps, VHB was able to establish a history of the subject property dating
back to 1887, when the subject property was improved with a livery service and
residential dwellings. By 1918, the eastern portions of the subject building were
constructed on the northeastern portions of the subject property to be utilized as a
bowling alley and a club. By 1932, the eastern portions of the subject building were
renovated from the bowling alley and club into the subject building’s most recent
usage as a YMCA fitness center. In addition, the western portion of the subject
building was constructed and improved with the existing swimming pool and
gymnasium. Furthermore, portions of a livery service building located on the
southwestern portions of the subject property were renovated for commercial
printing. By 1967, the building associated with commercial printing was demolished.
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The subject property has been developed since at least 1887 and improved with
multiple structures (former and existing). Known site uses include: livery services,
residential, warehouse storage, commercial printing, office space, commercial
laundry, a commercial printing company, entertainment, fitness recreation and
associated parking areas.
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5.0

Regulatory Agency Database

Search

EDR was retained to provide a computerized database search of the project area
within an ASTM-standard radius of the subject property (Appendix F). A list of the
databases searched and the search radius is shown on the summary table below.

VHB reviewed the database output to determine if the subject property appears on

any of the regulatory agency lists.

5.1 Federal Databases
Subject
Listing Name or Database Search Property | No. of Sites within
Agency Searched Abbreviation Distance Listed? the Search Radius
National Priorities List Sites, including .
USEPA Proposed and Delisted Sites NPL 1.0 mile No 0
Superfund Enterprise Management ) 0 SEMS
USEPA System, including No Further Action SEMER?:l\?EMS 0.5 mile No
Sites 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE
USEPA Corrective Action Reports CORRACTS 1.0 mile No 0
USEPA 2020 Corrective Action Program List | 2020 COR ACTION 0.25 mile No 0
USEPA Federal Facility Site Information FFSI 1.0 mile No 0
Resource Conservation and Recovery
USEPA | Act- Treatment, Storage and Disposal RCRA-TSD 0.5 mile No 0
Facilities
Resource Conservation and Recovery 5LQG
Act - Small/Large Quantity, RCRA 05QG
USEPA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity | SQG/LQG/CESQG/ 0.25 mile No
and Former Hazardous Waste NonGen 4 CESQG
Generators 46 NonGen
USEPA Engineering Control Sites USEC 0.5 mile No 0
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Subject
Listing Name or Database Search Property | No. of Sites within
Agency Searched Abbreviation Distance Listed? the Search Radius
USEPA Institutional Control Sites usic 0.5 mile No 0
USGS Department of Defense Sites DOD 1.0 mile No 0
USACE Formerly Used Defense Sites FUDS 1.0 mile No 0
USEPA Brownfields Sites US Brownfields 0.5 mile No 0
USDOJ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent CONSENT 1.0 mile No 0
Decrees
USEPA Superfund (CER.C.LA) Records of ROD 1.0 mile No 0
Decision
USDOE Mines Master Index File UMTRA 0.5 mile No 0
USEPA Open Dump Inventory ODI 0.5 mile No 0
US NAVY | Land Use Control Information System LUCIS 0.5 mile No 0
USEPA Mines Master Index File MINES 0.25 mile No 0
FEMA FEMA Underground Tank Database FEMA-UST 0.25 mile No 0
USEPA Toxic Release Inventory System TRIS 0.25 mile No 0
USEPA Toxic Substances Control Act TSCA 0.25 mile No 0
NRC Material Licensing Tracking System MLTS 0.25 mile No 0
USEPA Emergency Rsejé)t(;r;?e Notification ERNS 0.25 mile No 0
Administrative cases and pesticide
useen | oo | eS| omme | wo o
EPCRA over the previous five years
USEPA Fuels Program Registered Listing FUELS PROGRAM 0.25 mile No 0

A review of the EDR database report has revealed that the overall property does not
appear on any of the above-referenced regulatory agency lists.

In addition to the 26 federal databases with search radii of one-eighth of a mile to one
mile, 21 additional federal databases were searched to determine if the subject
property was listed. These databases include Federal Superfund Liens (NPL Liens),
Hazardous Material Information Reporting System (HMIRS), Enforcement and
Compliance History Information (ECHO), USEPA Watch List (WL), Section 7
Tracking System (SSTS), Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS),
Radiation Information Database (RADINFO), Historic FTTS sites (HISTFTTS), US
Department of Transportation Incident and Accident Date (DOT OPS), Clandestine
Drug Labs (CDL), Historical Clandestine Drug Labs (HCDL), CERCLA Lien
information (LEINS2), Risk Management Plans (RMP), Potentially Responsible
Parties (PRP), PCB Activity Database System (PADS), RCRA Administrative Action
Tracking System (RAATS), PCB Transformer Registration Database (PCBTRD), Coal
Ash - DOE (CADOE), Lead Smelters (LS), Aerometric Information Retrieval System
Facility Subsystem (US AIRS), and Financial Assurance Information Listing (FAIL).
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The overall property was not listed on the 15 additional federal databases included in
the EDR search report.

A review of the EDR database report has revealed that there is one SEMS-ARCHIVE
site within one-half mile; and five RCRA-LQG facilities, four RCRA-CESQG facilities
and 46 RCRA-NonGen facilities located within one-quarter mile of the subject

property.

Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive (SEMS-ARCHIVE)

SEMS-ARCHIVE sites are archived sites that have been removed and archived from
the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of the
USEPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and the USEPA has
determined that no further steps will be taken to list the site on the NPL, unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations
require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not
necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means
that, based upon available information, the site is not judged to be a potential NPL
site. This database was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP database until
renamed to SEMS-ARCHVIE by the USEPA in 2015. The one SEMS site identified in
the EDR database report is summarized as follows:

» Signo Trading — Lyons Place, 1 Lyons Place, located approximately 0.43 mile
east-southeast and hydraulically crossgradient/downgradient of the subject
property. According to the EDR database report, this site is listed as a “Removal
Only Site” and no site assessment work is reportedly needed. In addition, this
property is not listed on the NPL and there are no violations are reported for this
facility. Assuch, and based upon the distance and crossgradient/downgradient
location, this site is unlikely to represent a significant environmental risk to the
subject property.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act — Large Quantity, Small Quantity, Conditionally
Exempt Small Quantity and No Longer Requlated Hazardous Waste Generators (RCRA-
LOG, RCRA-CESQG and RCRA-NonGen)

RCRA information is the USEPA’s comprehensive information and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective information on-site
which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined
by RCRA. RCRA large quantity hazardous waste generators (RCRA-LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste or over one kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. RCRA conditionally exempt small quantity hazardous waste
generators (RCRA-CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less
than one kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. RCRA no longer regulated
hazardous waste generators (RCRA-NonGens) sites do not presently generate
hazardous waste. There are no unresolved violations reported for all of the 55
identified RCRA facilities and there is no evidence in the EDR database report that
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suggests these sites present a significant environmental risk to the subject property.
In addition, none of the 55 RCRA facilities are located adjacent to the subject

property.

There were no additional federal database listings in the EDR database report.
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5.2 New York State Databases
Subject
Listing Name or Database Search Property | No. of Sites within
Agency Searched Abbreviation Distance Listed? the Search Radius
i i 3 SHWS
Nyspec | Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal SHWS 1.0 mile No
Sites, including De-listed Sites 0 Del SHWS
NYSDEC Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List VAPOR 1.0 mile No 0
NYSDEC Hazardous Substance Waste HSWDS 0.5 mile No 0
Disposal Site
NYSDEC Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites SWF/LF 0.5 mile No
NYSDEC Registered Recycling Facility List SWRCY 0.5 mile No
NyspEc |  Registered Waste Tire Storage SWTIRE 0.5 mile No 0
Facility List
NYSDEC | Leaking Underground Storage Tanks LTANKS 0.5 mile No 132 LTANKS
Petroleum Bulk Storage - 46 UST
NYSDEC Underground and Aboveground PBS UST/AST 0.25 mile Yes
Storage Tank Databases 15AST
Chemical Bulk Storage - ousT
NYSDEC Underground and Aboveground CBS UST/AST 0.25 mile No 0 AST
Storage Tank Databases
Major Qil Storage Facility - ousT
NYSDEC Underground and Aboveground MOSF UST/AST 0.5 mile No 0 AST
Storage Tank Databases
NYSDEC Registry of Engineering Controls NYEC 0.5 mile No 0
NYSDEC Registry of Institutional Controls NYIC 0.5 mile No 0
NYCDCP Restrictive Declarations List RES-DECL 0.125 mile No 0
NYSDEC Voluntary Cleanup Agreements VCP 0.5 mile No 1
NYSDEC Environmental Restoration Program ERP 0.5 mile No 0
NYSDEC State Brownfields Site List Brownfields 0.5 mile No 0
NYSDEC Spills Information Database NYSPILLS 0.125 mile Yes 15 NYSPILLS
NYSDEC Facility and Manifest Data MANIFEST 0.25 mile No 83
NYSDEC Registered Drycleaning Facilities DRYCLEANERS 0.25 mile No
NYSDEC Coal Ash Disposal Sites List CADS 0.5 mile No

The subject property is identified on the PBS-AST and NYSPILLS database listings
under the names “Mount Vernon Family YMCA,” 20 South Second Avenue and
“Mount Vernon YMCA Old Coal Room,” 20 South 2rd Avenue.

The inclusion on the PBS-UST/AST list means that a site has one or more registered
underground/aboveground storage tank(s), regulated under 6 NYCRR Part 612
(NYSDEC Petroleum Bulk Storage). This database does not indicate leaks, spills, or
other violations. According to the EDR database report, the subject property is
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registered with one (1) 2,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil steel AST, which was installed in
1995 and is currently out-of-service. It should be noted that the AST was not
observed by VHB personnel during the visual inspection. Furthermore, according to
records provided by the City of Mount Vernon Tax Assessor, the AST was removed
on December 21, 2012 (as indicated in Section 4.1 of this Phase I ESA). It should be
noted that NYSPILLS No. 12-11242 is associated with this tank and is described in the
NYSPILLS database listing, below.

The NYSPILLS list includes NYSDEC spill incidents active as of April 1, 1986, as well
as spills occurring since that date. The one spill identified with the subject property
is as follows:

» NYSDEC Spill No. 12-11242, was reported on November 18, 2012 and is
associated to approximately 40-gallons of No. 2 fuel oil that was released from an
AST in the subject building basement. The spill was reportedly remediated and
the AST was removed from the subject building basement. However, the spill is
currently active with the NYSDEC. In an effort to obtain additional information
regarding the spill incident, VHB submitted a FOIL request to the NYSDEC,
Region 3, on January 17, 2017 requesting spill records. No response from this
agency has been received to date. Additional records if received will be
forwarded as an addendum to this Phase I ESA. VHB received a response from
the City of Mount Vernon Tax Assessor and City of Mount Vernon Fire Marshal
on January 17, 2017 indicating that approximately 50-gallons of fuel oil was
observed in the subject building basement and the NYSDOH and NYSDEC were
reportedly on scene. In addition, a 2,000-gallon fuel oil AST was removed from
the subject building on December 21, 2012. However, based upon the open
status, this spill is considered a REC for the subject property.

In addition to the 20 New York State (NYS) databases with search radii of one-eighth
of a mile to one mile, seven additional NYS databases, the New York Spill Liens
database (NY LIENS), the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES), Air
Emissions Data (AIRS), New York Financial Assurance Information Listing
(NYFAIL), Historic Aboveground Storage Tanks (Hist-AST), Historic Underground
Storage Tanks (Hist-UST) and Underground Injection Control Wells (UIC) were
searched to determine if the overall property was listed. The subject property was
not identified on the additional NYS databases.

A review of the EDR database report has revealed that there are three SHWS sites
within one mile; three SWF/LF sites, two SWRCY sites, 132 LTANKS sites and one
VCP site within one-half mile; 46 PBS-UST sites, 15 PBS-AST sites, 83 MANIFEST
sites and four DRYCLEANERS within one-quarter mile; and 15 NYSPILLS sites
within one-eighth mile of the subject property.
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New York State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) and Delisted SHWS

The SHWS database is the State’s equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites may or may not
already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup
using state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites
where cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible parties. The delisted
SHWS database contains a listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive
Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York
State. There are three SHWS sites identified in the EDR database report. None of the
three SHWS identified sites are located hydraulically upgradient to or adjacent to the
subject property. In addition, the nearest SHWS site is located approximately 0.44
mile from the subject property. As such, based upon the distances and hydraulic
locations, the three identified SHWS sites are unlikely to represent a significant
environmental risk to the subject property.

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfills (SWF/LF)

The SWE/LF records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities
or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or
inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004
criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites. There are three SWF/LF sites
identified in the EDR database report. None of the three identified SWF/LF sites are
located hydraulically upgradient to or adjacent to the subject property. In addition,
the nearest SWF/LF site is located approximately 0.40 mile from the subject property.
As such, based upon the distances and hydraulic locations, the three identified
SWEF/LF sites are unlikely to represent a significant environmental risk to the subject

property.

Solid Waste Disposal Sites and Registered Recycling Facility List (SWRCY)

The SWRCY database provides a listing of registered recycling facilities. There are
two SWRCY sites identified in the EDR database report. Neither of the two
identified SWRCY sites are located hydraulically upgradient to or adjacent to the
subject property. In addition, the nearest SWRCY site is located approximately 0.41
mile from the subject property. As such, based upon the distances and hydraulic
locations, the two identified SWRCY sites are unlikely to represent a significant
environmental risk to the subject property.

Leaking Storage Tanks (LTANKS)

The LTANKS database contains an inventory of reported leaking storage tank
incidents. The database includes both leaking USTs and leaking ASTs. The causes of
the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills. One-hundred
thirty-one of the 132 LTANKS sites are not located adjacent to the subject property.
In addition, 126 of the listed 132 LTANKS sites have been issued letters of no further
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action by the NYSDEC and there is no evidence in the EDR database report that
suggests these sites present a significant risk to the subject property. It should be
noted that all of the six active LTANKS sites are located greater than 0.20 mile of the
subject property. As such, these sites are unlikely to represent a significant
environmental risk to the subject property. The one adjacent LTANKS site is
summarized as follows:

» NYSDEC Spill No. 87-08951, Gouveia Reality, 29 South 2 Ave, located adjacent
to the east-southeast and hydraulically downgradient of the subject property.
According to the EDR database report, this spill was reported on January 20,
1988 and is associated to a 2,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil tank that failed a tank test.
The tank was subsequently cleaned and filled with cement under the
supervision of the Mount Vernon Fire Inspector. Cleanup met applicable
regulatory standards and the NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action on
July 28, 1989. As such, it is unlikely that this spill represents a significant
environmental risk to the subject property.

Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP)

The VCP was developed by New York to enhance private sector cleanup of
brownfield sites by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce development pressures. The one VCP site identified in
the EDR database report is Stewart-Hall Chemical Corp., 222 Washington Street,
located approximately 0.37 mile east and hydraulically crossgradient of the subject
property. According to the EDR database report, onsite soil and groundwater is
contaminated with volatile organic compounds (VOCs). However, based upon the
distance and crossgradient location, this site is unlikely to represent a significant
environmental risk to the subject property.

Petroleum Bulk Storage — Underground and Aboveground Storage Tank Databases

Forty-six PBS-UST sites and 15 PBS-AST sites are listed in the database report. The
inclusion on the PBS-UST/AST list means that a site has one or more registered
underground storage tank(s) and aboveground storage tank(s), regulated under 6
NYCRR Part 612 (NYSDEC Petroleum Bulk Storage). This database does not indicate
leaks, spills, or other violations. Forty-four of the 46 listed PBS-UST facilities and 13
of the 15 listed PBS-AST facilities are not located adjacent to the subject property, and
there is no reported evidence in the database report to suggest that these sites are a
significant environmental risk to the subject property. It should be noted that the
two adjacent PBS-AST sites are identified under the same address and name. As
such, the two adjacent PBS-UST sites and the one adjacent PBS-AST site are
summarized as follows:

» NBA Reality Associates, LLC, 40 South 3rd Avenue, located adjacent to the

southwest and hydraulically crossgradient of the subject property. This site is
registered with one (1) 3,000-gallon steel UST that was closed in-place in 2005.
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There are no spills or violations associated with this database listing. As such,
and based upon the crossgradient location, this tank is unlikely to represent a
significant environmental risk to the subject property.

New Life Fellowship Church, 16 South 34 Avenue, located adjacent to the
northwest and hydraulically upgradient of the subject property. This site is
registered with one (1) 2,000-gallon steel UST that was removed in 2002. There
are no spills or violations associated with this database listing. As such, and
based upon the crossgradient location, this tank is unlikely to represent a
significant environmental risk to the subject property.

29-31 South 2 Avenue Corp., 29-31 South 27 Avenue, located adjacent to the
southeast and hydraulically downgradient of the subject property. This site is
registered with the following tanks:

» One (1) 5,000-gallon steel AST, which was installed in 1989 and is currently
out of service.

» One (1) 5,000-gallon steel No. 2 fuel oil AST, which was in 1974 and is
currently in service.

There are no spills or violations associated with the two aforementioned tanks.
As such, and based upon the downgradient location, these tanks are unlikely to
represent a significant environmental risk to the subject property.

Facility and Manifest Information (MANIFEST)

The MANIFEST database provides information on hazardous waste shipments and

the generators of such shipments, as well as tracking records for transported waste
listing the waste disposal facility listings. None of the 83 MANIFEST facilities listed
in the database report are located adjacent to the subject property and there is no

evidence in the EDR database report that suggests these sites present a significant

environmental risk to the subject property.

Registered Drycleaning Facilities (DRYCLEANERS)

The DRYCLEANERS database contains a listing of all registered dry cleaning
facilities. None of the four DRYCLEANERS facilities listed in the database report are
located adjacent to the subject property and there is no evidence in the EDR database

report that suggests these sites present a significant environmental risk to the subject
property.

Spills Information Database (NYSPILLS)

The NYSPILLs list includes NYSDEC spill incidents active as of April 1, 1986, as well
as spills occurring since that date. Fourteen of the 15 NYSPILLS sites were issued a
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letter of no further action by the NYSDEC, and there is no evidence in the EDR
database report that suggests these sites present a significant risk to the subject

property. In addition, none of the 15 NYSPILLS sites are located adjacent to the

subject property. The one active NYSPILLS site is summarized as follows:

» NYSDEC Spill No. 16-05845, Basement AST, 56 South 4t Avenue, located
approximately 400-feet southwest and hydraulically crossgradient of the subject

property. According to the EDR database report, this spill was reported on

November 10, 2016 and is associated to approximately five gallons of No. 2 fuel
oil that leaked from a 275-gallon No. 2 fuel oil AST. The spill was reportedly
contained and remediated. As such, given the minimal release and crossgradient

location, this spill is unlikely to represent a significant environmental risk to the

subject property.

There were no additional NYS listings in the EDR database report.

5.3 Tribal Records and EDR Proprietary
Databases
Subject . -
Agency [ Listing Name or Database Searched Abbreviation Search property No. of Sites W'th'n
Distance Listed? the Search Radius
USGS Indian Reservations IRESERVE 1.0 mile No 0
Indian Reservation - Leaking .
USGS Underground Storage Tanks ILTANKS 0.5 mile No 0
Indian Reservation - Registered .
USGS Underground Storage Tanks UST 025 mile No 0
USGS Indian Reservation — Vqluntary IVCP 0.5 mile No 0
Cleanup Program Sites
USGS Indian Reservation —_Open Dump oD 0.25 mile No 0
Inventory Sites
EDR Manufactured Gas Plants MGP 1.0 mile No 1
EDR US Historical Auto Stations HAS 0.25 mile No
EDR US Historical Cleaners HCL 0.25 mile No 4

The subject property is not listed on any of the tribal records or EDR proprietary

databases listings.

Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP)

The EDR Proprietary MGP database includes records of coal gas plants compiled by
EDR'’s researchers. MGPs were used in the United States from the 1900s to 1950s to
produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale

oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant
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amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar,
sludge, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly
at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination. The one MGP site identified in the EDR database
report is located greater than one-half mile south and hydraulically crossgradient
from the subject property. As such, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant
environmental risk to the subject property.

US Historical Auto Stations (HAS)

The US Historical Auto Stations database is EDR’s listing of potential gas
station/filling station/service station sites. The categories reviewed included, but
were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile
repair, auto service station, service station, etc. The database falls within a category
of information EDR classifies as “High Risk Historical Records.” These records
present unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that
typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current
government records searches. Neither of the two HAS sites identified in the EDR
database report are located adjacent to the subject property. As such, it is unlikely
that these sites represent a significant environmental risk to the subject property.

US Historical Cleaners (HCL)

The US Historical Cleaners (HCL) database contains a listing of potential drycleaner
sites. This database falls within EDR’s category of information classified as “High
Risk Historical Records.” The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to
dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash and dry etc.
None of the four HAS sites identified in the EDR database report are located adjacent
to the subject property. As such, it is unlikely that these sites represent a significant
environmental risk to the subject property.

54 Orphan Site Summary

Orphan sites are those sites where due to poor or inadequate address information the
location of the property cannot be determined sufficiently for it to be included on the
radius map. However, sites with similar street names or zip codes are summarized
in the database report as these sites may present environmental risks to the subject
property. The Orphan Summary identified one site with inadequate address
information. Based on a review of the Orphan Summary and available address
information, it was determined that the one listed site is not located adjacent to the
subject property and is unlikely to represent a significant environmental concern to
the subject property.
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6.0

Site Reconnaissance

______________________________________________________________|
6.1 Visual Inspection

VHB representative Kyle Winter visually inspected the subject property on February
7,2017 and was accompanied by Mr. Anthony Amiano, the Mount Vernon City-
Wide Construction Director. Representative site photographs are included in
Appendix B.

At the time of the visual inspection, the subject property consisted of four (4)
contiguous tax parcels tax parcels located on the west side of South 2" Avenue and
on the east side of South 3¢ Avenue. The subject property is improved with one
irregular-shaped approximately 9,750-s.f. two- partial three-story vacant building on
the northern portions of the subject property that was most recently utilized as a
YMCA fitness center (Appendix B, Photograph No. 1). A playground is present on
the central-northern portions of the subject property (Appendix B, Photograph No.
2). Unmanicured landscaped areas are present on the northwestern portions of the
subject property (Appendix B, Photograph No. 3). Asphalt paved parking areas are
located on the eastern and southeastern portions of the subject property that are
accessed from South 2 Avenue and South 3 Avenue (Appendix B, Photograph No.
4 and 5).

The interior areas of the basement within the subject building’s eastern portions
consists of utility areas (Appendix B, Photograph No. 6). The eastern portions of the
subject building first floor consist of office space and conference rooms (Appendix B,
Photograph Nos. 7 and 8). The eastern portions of the subject building second floor
consist of office spaces (Appendix B, Photograph No. 9 and 10). The western
portions of the subject building first floor consist of a swimming pool and associated
locker rooms (Appendix B, Photograph Nos. 11 and 12). The western portions of the
subject building second floor consist of a gymnasium, a track atrium and associated
locker rooms (Appendix B, Photograph No. 13).
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6.2 Surrounding Land Use

North: Mixed-use commercial and residential buildings along South 2nd
Avenue (Appendix B, Photograph No. 14). A religious building
followed by mixed-use commercial and multi-family residential
buildings along South 3¢ Avenue (Appendix B, Photograph No. 15).

South: A church followed by multi-family residential buildings along South
2nd Avenue (Appendix B, Photograph No. 16). A multi-family
residential building followed by commercial buildings along South
3rd Avenue (Appendix B, Photograph No. 17).

East: Multi-family residential buildings along South 2 Avenue
(Appendix B, Photograph No. 18).

West: Asphalt paved parking areas and a mixed-use commercial and
residential building along South 34 Avenue (Appendix B,
Photograph No. 19).

|
6.3 Interviews

VHB was accompanied by Mr. Anthony Amiano, the Mount Vernon City-Wide
Construction Director. To obtain additional information regarding the subject
property, VHB emailed Mr. Amiano a questionnaire on February 7, 2017 and a follow
up email on February 14, 2017. No response has been received from Mr. Amiano to
date. If the questionnaire is provided back to VHB for review, it will be forwarded as
an addendum to this Phase I ESA.

6.4 Summary of Environmental Site
Features

6.4.1 Hazardous Materials Handling, Storage and
Disposal

VHB observed one (1) unknown-sized choline AST within the subject building
basement during the visual inspection (Appendix B, Photograph No. 20). This AST is
associated with the swimming pool located within the western portions of the subject
property. No odors or evidence of a release were observed proximate to this same.
However, this AST does not represent a significant environmental risk to the subject
property should be properly removed prior to demolition activities.
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No additional evidence of hazardous materials handling, storage and disposal was
observed at the subject property during the visual inspection.

6.4.2 Underground and Aboveground Storage
Tanks

There was no visual evidence of existing or former USTs (i.e., fill ports and/or vent
pipes) observed at the subject property during the visual inspection. However, the
subject property was identified on the PBS-AST database listing in the EDR database
report with one (1) 2,000-gallon AST. According to City of Mount Vernon Tax
Assessor records, the AST was reportedly removed on December 21, 2012. An
associated active NYSDEC spill incident exists for the subject property and was
previously summarized in Sections 5.2 of this Phase I ESA. As previously indicated,
given the active NYSDEC spill incident, same represents a REC for the subject

property.

6.4.3 Utilities and Sanitary and Stormwater
Disposal Facilities

Utilities Provided to the Subject Property

> Electricity is available via overhead distribution lines.
» Telephone is available via overhead distribution lines.
> Natural gas service is available via underground distribution lines.

Sanitary and Stormwater Disposal Systems

» Sanitary wastes generated at the subject property discharge into the City of
Mount Vernon municipal sewer system.

» Stormwater generated at the subject property discharges into storm drains
located along South 27 Avenue and South 3¢ Avenue and landscaped areas.

Water Supply

» DPotable water is provided to the subject property by the City of Mount Vernon.

6.4.4 Underground Injection Control Program-
Regulated Site Features

Underground injection wells are regulated by the UIC Program under the authority
of Part C of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) (42 U.S.C. 300h ef seq.). The SDWA
is designed to protect the quality of drinking water in the United States, and Part C
specifically mandates the regulation of underground injection fluids through wells.
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The USEPA has promulgated a series of UIC regulations under this authority.
Recent applicable revisions to UIC regulations were published in the State
Implementation Guide - Revisions to the Underground Injection Control Regulations

for Class V Injection Wells, September 2000. This document specifically addresses

Class V injection wells, which include on-site wastewater disposal features such as
drywells, cesspools and in-situ drains. The USEPA issued a Notice of Final
Determination for Class V wells; Final Rule on June 7, 2002. With the exception of
motor vehicle waste disposal wells and large-capacity cesspools, Class V wells are
“authorized by rule” (40 CFR 144.24) and may inject non-hazardous waste as long as
the following criteria are met:

» The injection does not endanger underground sources of drinking water (40 CFR
144.12)
> The well owners or operators submit basic inventory information (40 CFR 144.26)

Sanitary wastes generated at the subject property discharge into the City of Mount
Vernon municipal sewer system. No evidence of on-site sanitary systems was
observed on the subject property during the visual inspection.

Stormwater runoff generated at the subject property flows overland and discharges
into storm drains located along South 2 Avenue and South 3+ Avenue and
landscaped areas. No onsite storm drains or drywells were observed during the
visual inspection.

VHB observed no additional structures (i.e., floor drains, pits, cisterns, etc.) subject to
the UIC program at the subject property during the visual inspection.

6.4.5 Potable Water Supply and On-Site Wells

Potable water is provided to the subject property by the City of Mount Vernon. No
on-site potable water wells, active or inactive, were observed during the inspection.

6.4.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were used until 1978 and are a group of
compounds formed by the chlorination of biphenyl. PCBs have extremely high
physical and chemical stabilities which led to their being used in many applications,
including heat transfer fluids, hydraulic fluids, and dielectrics. PCBs are often found
in transformers, capacitors and hydraulic systems.

Electrical equipment containing PCBs are still in use and can pose a serious health
hazard if fluids come in direct contact with humans, soil or groundwater. Fires
involving electrical equipment containing PCBs can cause the material to be
dispersed over a large area and potentially expose many people to a health risk.

37 Site Reconnaissance



Because of the health hazard associated with PCBs, they are regulated under the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA).

Given the age of the subject building, there is a potential for PCBs to be present in
building materials (i.e., window caulking, etc.). Furthermore, fluorescent light
fixtures were observed throughout the interior spaces of the subject building. Given
the age of the subject building, ballasts associated with on-site fluorescent light
fixtures have the potential to contain PCBs. The disposal of leaking PCB ballasts and
other PCB-containing building materials are subject to federal disposal regulations
and should be dealt with as part of any potential renovation and/or demolition.

Several pole-mounted electrical transformers were observed to the east and west of
the subject property along South 274 Avenue and South 3¢ Avenue (Appendix B,
Photograph No. 21). The transformers are owned by the local utility provider. The
PCB-content of the transformer us unknown. However, no evidence of leaks or
stains was observed in the vicinity of the transformers and same are not considered
an environmental concern.

No additional evidence of electrical or hydraulic equipment (i.e., lifts, elevators, etc.)
with the potential to contain PCBs was observed during VHB’s visual inspection of
the subject property.

6.4.7 Debris, Dumping and Surficial Staining

Housekeeping conditions within the interior portions of the subject buildings were
observed to be fair. Building material debris was observed within the interior spaces
of the due to the vacant nature (Appendix B, Photograph No. 22). The presence of
these conditions do not represent an environmental risk. However, these materials
should be handled and removed appropriated prior to any potential redevelopment.

6.4.8 Stressed Vegetation

VHB observed no stressed vegetation at the subject property during the visual
inspection.

6.4.9 Soil Vapor Migration and Encroachment

VHB conducted a Tier 1 vapor encroachment screen in accordance with ASTM
E2600-10 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real
Estate Transactions. The ASTM E2600-10 guidance provides, “...practical guidance and
a useful process for conducting a vapor encroachment screen (VES) on a property parcel
involved in a real estate transaction in the United States of America with respect to chemicals
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of concern (COC) that may migrate as vapors onto a property as a result of contaminated soil
and groundwater on or near the property.”

The goal of the VES, as established by the ASTM E2600-10 is to, “...identify a vapor
encroachment condition (VEC) which is the presence of likely presence of COC vapors in the
sub-surface of the target property caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or
grounduwater either on or near the target property...”

The Tier 1 screening included a review of the following:

» Auvailable regulatory data (i.e. historical aerial photographs, historical Sanborn
maps and the EDR database report [see Section 7.0]).

» A review of municipal records, including NYSDEC spill records.

» Current and historical usage of the subject property and surrounding areas.

» Depth to groundwater and groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the
subject property.

> Soil characteristics in the vicinity of the subject property.

» Preferential pathways.

» Current remedial status of any contaminated properties.

Based upon a review of the above listed sources, a commercial laundromat existed
adjacent to the north of the subject property circa 1932. However, there is no
information in the EDR database report associated with same and drycleaning
activities. As such, the presence of a historical laundromat does not represent a REC
for the subject property.

Based upon a review of historic Sanborn maps, a commercial printing facility
formerly occupied the southwestern portions of the subject property since at least
1932 through 1950. This historic use has the potential to have contributed to
subsurface impacts of soil and groundwater. These discharges may have included
VOCs, in which a VEC cannot be ruled out.

6.4.10 Additional Concerns

No additional concerns were observed at the subject property during VHB's visual
inspection.
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7.0

Non-Scope Considerations

7.1

Radon

Radon is a colorless, odorless, radioactive, inert gas formed by the decay of radium
and may be present in soils and rocks containing granite, shale, phosphate and
pitchblende. The USEPA's Map of Radon Zones for New York State, September
1993, indicates that the Mount Vernon area is not a radon risk area. The 1995 New
York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) radon survey indicates that 650 radon
tests have been conducted in Westchester County with average radon concentrations
of 0.930 pCi/L (first floor level) and 1.730 pCi/L (basements), which are below the
USEPA action level for radon of 4.0 pCi/L.

Additional data (October 2016) obtained from the NYSDOH indicates that 57
basement radon tests have been conducted in the City of Mount Vernon, Westchester
County, with an average radon basement concentration of 2.81 pCi/L. Based on these
data, radon is not likely to represent an environmental concern for the subject

property.

|
Lead-Based Paint

7.2

In 1978, the U.S. Product Safety Commission issued a ban on paints or surface
coatings that contain greater than 0.06 percent lead. LBP is defined by the USEPA
and Housing and Urban Development (HUD) guidelines as paint or other surfaces
coating that contains lead equal to or greater than 0.5 percent, 5,000 parts per million
(ppm) or 1.0 milligram per square centimeter (mg/cm?) as measured by laboratory
analysis or X-ray fluorescence (XRF).

Painted surfaces were observed to be in fair condition throughout the subject

buildings, with evidence of chipping and peeling throughout due to the vacant
nature. Based on the age of the subject building (built prior to 1978), the potential
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exists for LBP to be present within the interior and exterior areas of the subject
building.

______________________________________________________________|
7.3 Asbestos-Containing Materials

Asbestos is the name given to a group of fibrous silicate minerals, typically those of
the serpentine group. The tensile strength, flexibility, and non-flammability of
asbestos have led to many uses including structural materials, brake linings,
insulation, and pipe manufacture. Asbestos is of concern as an air pollutant because
when inhaled it may cause asbestosis, mesothelioma, and bronchogenic carcinoma.
In 1989, the USEPA announced regulations that would phase out most uses of
asbestos by 1996.

As part of the visual inspection, a visual survey was conducted for the presence of
suspect ACM. Suspect ACM pipe insulation and floor tile was observed throughout
the subject building during the visual inspection (Appendix B, Photograph No. 23).
However, no sampling of suspect ACM was conducted in coordination with this
Phase I ESA.

7.4 Wetlands

Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 661, the NYSDEC regulates various uses and activities
within NYS-regulated tidal wetlands and the surrounding 300-foot adjacent area.
The NYSDEC Tidal Wetlands Maps (available online at www.twi.ligis.org) depict the
approximate boundaries of tidal wetlands under NYSDEC jurisdiction. According to
NYSDEC Tidal Wetlands Maps, there are no NYS-regulated tidal wetlands within
one mile of the subject property.

Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Parts 663 and 664, the NYSDEC regulates various uses and
activities within NYS-regulated freshwater wetlands and the surrounding 100-foot
adjacent area. The NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper (ERM) website
(available online at http://www.dec.ny.gov/imsmaps/ERM/viewer.htm) and the

NYSDEC Freshwater Wetland Maps depict the approximate boundaries of
freshwater wetlands under NYSDEC jurisdiction. According to the ERM website,
there are no freshwater wetlands under NYSDEC jurisdiction on the subject
property. In addition, there are no freshwater wetland located within one mile of the
subject property.

The United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetlands Inventory
(NWI) Wetlands Mapper website (available online at http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/

Wetlands-Mapper.html) depicts the approximate boundaries of wetlands that may be

regulated by the federal government. In general, any proposed direct impact to
federally-regulated wetlands (e.g., draining, filling, dredging, discharges, outfalls,
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construction of structures, etc.) requires a permit from the United States Army Corps
of Engineers (USACE). According to the NWI website, there are no potential
federally-regulated wetlands within one mile of the subject property.

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps
(FIRMs) were reviewed to determine if the subject property is located within the 100-
year or 500-year flood zones. The FIRM showing the subject property (No.
36119C0337F) indicates the subject property is located outside the 100-year and 500-
year flood zones.

______________________________________________________________|
7.5 Mold and Water Damage

Concern about indoor exposure to mold has been increasing as the public becomes
aware that exposure to mold can cause a variety of health effects and symptoms,
including allergic reactions. Molds can be found almost anywhere; they can grow on
virtually any organic substance, as long as moisture and oxygen are present. There
are molds that can grow on wood, paper, carpet, foods, sheetrock, plaster and
insulation. When excessive moisture accumulates in buildings or on building
materials, mold growth will often occur, particularly if the moisture problem remains
undiscovered or unaddressed.

Limited water damage was observed within the penthouse areas of the subject

building. Furthermore, evidence of black mold growth was also observed within
these areas.
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8.0

Findings

This document is a Phase I ESA prepared to determine evidence RECs, CRECs,
HRECs and/or PECs in in connection with a commercial property located on the west
side of South 274 Avenue and on the east side of South 3+ Avenue between East 1st
Street to the north and East 2nd Street to the south, in the City of Mount Vernon,
Westchester County, New York. The subject property is identified by the street
addresses of 20 South 2nd Avenue and 23 South 3¢ Street, and as Block 3112 — Lot
Nos. 39, 11, 37 and 13 on the City of Mount Vernon tax maps. The topographic
elevation of the subject property ranges from approximately 139 feet amsl on the
southeastern portions of the subject property to approximately 119 feet amsl on the
northwestern portions of the subject property. As such, the topographic gradient on
the subject property slopes downward from the southeast to the northwest. No
groundwater flow maps are available for Westchester County. However, although
the nearest surface water body (Bronx River) is located approximately 0.78 mile west
of the subject property, groundwater flow beneath the subject property likely mimics
surface topography. Based upon a review of the relevant USGS topographic map
(NY - Mount Vernon Quadrangle), topography in the general vicinity of the subject
property slopes downward to the southeast, toward the Hutchinson River (located
approximately 1.07 miles east). As such, groundwater flow beneath the subject
property likely flows to the southeast, toward the Hutchinson River.

At the time of VHB'’s February 7, 2017, visual inspection, the subject property
consisted of four (4) contiguous tax parcels tax parcels located on the west side of
South 2rd Avenue and on the east side of South 3+ Avenue. The subject property is
improved with one irregular-shaped approximately 9,750-s.f. two- partial three-story
vacant building on the northern portions of the subject property that was most
recently utilized as a YMCA fitness center. A playground is present on the central-
northern portions of the subject property. Unmanicured landscaped areas are
present on the northwestern portions of the subject property. Asphalt paved parking
areas are located on the eastern and southeastern portions of the subject property
that are accessed from South 274 Avenue and South 3 Avenue.
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The interior areas of the basement within the subject building’s eastern portions
consists of utility areas. The eastern portions of the subject building first floor consist
of office space and conference rooms. The eastern portions of the subject building
second floor consist of office spaces. The western portions of the subject building
first floor consist of a swimming pool and associated locker rooms. The western
portions of the subject building second floor consist of a gymnasium, a track atrium
and associated locker rooms.

Based on reviews of municipal agency records, historical aerial photographs and the
Sanborn maps, VHB was able to establish a history of the subject property dating
back to 1887, when the subject property was improved with a livery service and
residential dwellings. By 1918, the eastern portions of the subject building were
constructed on the northeastern portions of the subject property to be utilized as a
bowling alley and a club. By 1932, the eastern portions of the subject building were
renovated from the bowling alley and club into the subject building’s most recent
usage as a YMCA fitness center. In addition, the western portion of the subject
building was constructed and improved with the existing swimming pool and
gymnasium. Furthermore, portions of a livery service building located on the
southwestern portions of the subject property were renovated for commercial
printing. By 1967, the building associated with commercial printing was demolished.
The subject property has been developed since at least 1887 and improved with
multiple structures (former and existing). Known site uses include: livery services,
residential, warehouse storage, commercial printing, office space, commercial
laundry, a commercial printing company, entertainment, fitness recreation and
associated parking areas.

VHB observed one (1) unknown-sized choline AST within the subject building
basement during the visual inspection. This AST is associated with the swimming
pool located within the western portions of the subject property. No odors or
evidence of a release were observed proximate to this same. However, this AST does
not represent a significant environmental risk to the subject property should be
properly removed prior to demolition activities.

No additional evidence of hazardous materials handling, storage and disposal was
observed at the subject property during the visual inspection.

There was no visual evidence of existing or former USTs (i.e., fill ports and/or vent
pipes) observed at the subject property during the visual inspection. However, the
subject property was identified on the PBS-AST database listing in the EDR database
report with one (1) 2,000-gallon AST. According to City of Mount Vernon Tax
Assessor records, the AST was reportedly removed on December 21, 2012. An
associated active NYSDEC spill incident exists for the subject property and was
previously summarized in Sections 5.2 of this Phase I ESA. As previously indicated,
given the active NYSDEC spill incident, same represents a REC for the subject

property.
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Sanitary wastes generated at the subject property discharge into the City of Mount
Vernon municipal sewer system. No evidence of on-site sanitary systems was
observed on the subject property during the visual inspection.

Stormwater runoff generated at the subject property flows overland and discharges
into storm drains located along South 2 Avenue and South 3+ Avenue and
landscaped areas. No onsite storm drains or drywells were observed during the
visual inspection.

VHB observed no additional structures (i.e., floor drains, pits, cisterns, etc.) subject to
the UIC program at the subject property during the visual inspection.

Potable water is provided to the subject property by the City of Mount Vernon. No
on-site potable water wells, active or inactive, were observed during the inspection.

Given the age of the subject building, there is a potential for PCBs to be present in
building materials (i.e., window caulking, etc.). Furthermore, fluorescent light
fixtures were observed throughout the interior spaces of the subject building. Given
the age of the subject building, ballasts associated with on-site fluorescent light
fixtures have the potential to contain PCBs. The disposal of leaking PCB ballasts and
other PCB-containing building materials are subject to federal disposal regulations
and should be dealt with as part of any potential renovation and/or demolition.

Several pole-mounted electrical transformers were observed to the east and west of
the subject property along South 224 Avenue and South 34 Avenue. The
transformers are owned by the local utility provider. The PCB-content of the
transformer us unknown. However, no evidence of leaks or stains was observed in
the vicinity of the transformers and same are not considered an environmental
concern.

No additional evidence of electrical or hydraulic equipment (i.e., lifts, elevators, etc.)
with the potential to contain PCBs was observed during VHB’s visual inspection of
the subject property.

Housekeeping conditions within the interior portions of the subject buildings were
observed to be fair. Building material debris was observed within the interior spaces
of the due to the vacant nature. The presence of these conditions do not represent an
environmental risk. However, these materials should be handled and removed
appropriated prior to any potential redevelopment.

Based upon a review of historic Sanborn maps, a commercial printing facility
formerly occupied the southwestern portions of the subject property since at least
1932 through 1950. This historic use has the potential to have contributed to
subsurface impacts of soil and groundwater. These discharges may have included
VOCs, in which a VEC cannot be ruled out.
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Painted surfaces were observed to be in fair condition throughout the subject
buildings, with evidence of chipping and peeling throughout due to the vacant
nature. Based on the age of the subject building (built prior to 1978), the potential
exists for LBP to be present within the interior and exterior areas of the subject
building.

As part of the visual inspection, a visual survey was conducted for the presence of
suspect ACM. Suspect ACM pipe insulation and floor tile was observed throughout
the subject building during the visual inspection. However, no sampling of suspect
ACM was conducted in coordination with this Phase I ESA.

Limited water damage was observed within the penthouse areas of the subject
building. Furthermore, evidence of black mold growth was also observed within
these areas.

The subject property does not appear in listings, databases or registries of Superfund

sites, SEMS sites, hazardous waste treatment facilities, known or suspected
hazardous waste disposal sites or landfills maintained by the USEPA or NYSDEC.
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9.0

Conclusions and
Recommendations

Based on the results of the visual inspection, records review and interviews, it was

determined that there were several RECs associated with the subject property. Same

are summarized as follows:

>

Multiple buildings were present throughout the history of the subject property
dating back to at least 1887. These building included a commercial printing
facility present from at least 1932 through 1950, there is a potential for the
subsurface to have been impacted. These impacts relate to former uses, as well as
potential impacts related to urban fill materials and remnant building structures
(i.e., building foundations, heating oil tanks, etc.). Same represents a REC for the
subject property. Furthermore, based upon the presence of a commercial
printing facility, a VEC cannot be ruled out at the subject property. By definition,
a potential VEC is also considered a REC.

An active spill incident (NYSDEC Spill No. 12-11242) exists at the subject
property. Based upon information provided in the EDR database report,
remedial action has taken place in association with the spill incident. However,
the spill remains active. The active status represents a REC for the subject

property.

In addition to the above, the following additional environmental concerns were

identified for the subject property:

>

47

A chlorine AST was observed within the interior building space, which is likely
associated with the swimming pool.

Given the age of the subject building, there is a potential for ACM to be present.

Suspect ACM observed during the visual inspection included pipe insulation
and floor tiles.
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» Painted surfaces observed during the visual inspection were observed to be in
fair condition. Given the age of the subject building, there is a potential for LBP
to be present.

» Given the age of the subject building, there is a potential for PCBs to be present
in building materials such as window caulking. Furthermore, PCBs may be
present in ballasts associated with on-site fluorescent light fixtures observed
throughout the building spaces.

» Building material debris was observed within the interior spaces of the subject
building due to the vacant nature.

» Limited water damage was observed within the penthouse areas of the subject
building. Furthermore, evidence of black mold growth was also observed within
these areas.

Based upon the aforementioned RECs, VHB offers the following recommendations:

» Given the development history of the subject property, VHB recommends a
comprehensive Phase II ESA be performed in order to assess potential subsurface
impacts relating to former on-site buildings and property uses. The Phase Il ESA
should include a geophysical survey, which would include the use of ground-
penetrating radar (GPR) and magnetometer in order to identify any potential
remnant subgrade structures (i.e., former building foundations, USTs, etc.) that
may be present within the paved parking lots on the central and southern
portions of the subject property. Upon completion of the geophysical survey,
soil and groundwater samples should be collected throughout the subject
property and within any areas of concern (AOCs) identified during the
geophysical survey in order fully assess potential impacts relating to former on-
site uses. Furthermore, given the presence of a former commercial printing
facility, soil vapor samples should be collected in order to determine if soil vapor
migration at the subject property may warrant engineering controls on future
development.

» Given the remedial efforts outlined in the EDR database report, VHB
recommends consultation with the NYSDEC in order to achieve closure of
NYSDEC Spill No. 12-11242. Any additional remedial action that may be
required as part of spill closure efforts would be at the discretion of the NYSDEC
and the property owner.

Based upon the aforementioned additional environmental concerns, VHB
recommends the following:
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The contents of the chlorine AST, as well as the AST itself should be pumped and
disposed in accordance with applicable regulations prior to any potential
demolition or renovation at the subject property.

Should the subject building be proposed for renovation or demolition, an ACM
survey (and subsequent abatement in accordance with New York State
Department of Labor [NYSDOL] regulations, if necessary) will be a requirement
of building demolition activities.

Should the subject building be proposed for demolition, a LBP survey would not
be warranted. However, should the subject building be identified for reuse
through renovation, VHB recommends a LBP survey be conducted. Any
potential LBPs would require abatement in accordance with prevailing
regulatory requirements prior to renovation/redevelopment.

PCB-containing building materials, including PCB-containing ballasts are subject
to federal disposal restrictions. PCBs are usually dealt with as part of standard
renovation/demolition practices. VHB recommends that potential PCB-
containing building materials be addressed accordingly as part standard
renovation and/or demolition procedures.

VHB recommends building debris observed be removed and disposed in
accordance with applicable regulations as non-hazardous waste during any
potential future redevelopment at the subject property.

VHB recommends mold-infested surfaces be abated in accordance with
applicable regulations should the subject building be identified for renovation or
reuse. However, should the subject building be demolished as part of a future
redevelopment, no mold abatement would be required.
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10.0

Environmental Professional
Statement

This Phase I ESA has been prepared in accordance with procedures established by
environmental professionals and in concert with the guidance of regulatory agencies
and funding institutions, ASTM Practice E1527-13, inclusive of the USEPA “All
Appropriate Inquiry” requirement published in the Federal Register on August 15,
2013. The USEPA “All Appropriate Inquiry” requirement establishes specific
regulatory requirements for conducting all appropriate inquiries into the previous
ownership, uses, and environmental conditions of a property for the purposes of
qualifying for certain landowner liability protections under CERCLA.

VHB, declares that, to the best of its professional knowledge and belief, it meets the
definition of “Environmental Professional” as set forth in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and it
has the specific qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a
property with respect to the nature, history and setting of the subject property.

VHB has developed and performed the “All Appropriate Inquiries” in conformance
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Section 11.0 contains the data gaps and deficiencies of the research data encountered
during VHB’s preparation of this report.
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11.0

Data Gaps/Data Failure

As stated within this document, the Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with
requirements set forth in the ASTM Practice E1527-13 and USEPA All Appropriate
Inquiry Rule. Based upon VHB'’s research in an attempt to satisfy all the
requirements set forth in the above-referenced standards, the following data gaps
were encountered:

» No responses were received to date with respect to FOIL applications submitted

to the NYSDEC, City of Mount Vernon Building Department or City of Mount
Vernon Clerk’s Office.
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FIGURE 1 - SITE LOCATION MAP

SITE NAME: Liberty Square Mixed Use Development

STREET ADDRESS: 23 South 39 Avenue & 20 South 2" Avenue
CITY, STATE, ZIP: Mount Vernon, NY 10550

PROJECT: 25654.00

SOURCE: MapQuest




FIGURE 2 — SITE DETAILS

SITE NAME: Liberty Square Mixed Use Development

STREET ADDRESS: 23 South 3@ Avenue & 20 South 2" Avenue
CITY, STATE, ZIP: Mount Vernon, NY 10550

PROJECT: 25654.00

SOURCE: Google Earth
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FIGURE 3 — EXCERPT OF CITY OF MOUNT VERNON TAX MAP

SITE NAME: Liberty Square Mixed Use Development

STREET ADDRESS: 23 South 3@ Avenue & 20 South 2" Avenue
CITY, STATE, ZIP: Mount Vernon, NY 10550

PROJECT: 25654.00

SOURCE: City of Mount Vernon Tax Map




FIGURE 4 — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

SITE NAME: Liberty Square Mixed Use Development

STREET ADDRESS: 23 South 3@ Avenue & 20 South 2™ Avenue

CITY, STATE, ZIP: Mount Vernon, NY 10550

PROJECT: 25654.00

BASE MAP SOURCE: USGS Topographic Map — Mount Vernon Quadrangle
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Photograph No. 1: Photograph of the subject building located on the northern portions of
the subject property. View is from the southeast.

Photograph No. 2: Photograph of the playground located on the central-northern portions
of the subject property.




Photograph No. 3: Photograph of the unmanicured landscaped areas located on the
northwestern portions of the subject property.

Photograph No. 4: Photograph of the asphalt paved parking areas located on the
southwestern portions of the subject property. View is from the north.




Photograph No. 5: Photograph of the asphalt paved parking areas located on the eastern
and southeastern portions of the subject property. View is from the east.

Photograph No. 6: Representative photograph of the utility areas within the eastern
potions of the subject building basement.




Photograph No. 7: Representative photograph of the conference rooms within the eastern
potions of the subject building first floor.

Photograph No. 8: Representative photograph of interior areas within the eastern potions
of the subject building first floor.




Photograph No. 9: Representative photograph of interior areas within the eastern potions
of the subject building second floor.

Photograph No. 10: Representative photograph of the office spaces within the eastern
potions of the subject building second floor.




Photograph No. 11: Photograph of the swimming pool within the western portions of the
subject building first floor.

Photograph No. 12: Representative photograph of the locker rooms within the western
portions of the subject building first floor.




Photograph No. 13: Photograph of the gymnasium and atrium track within the western
portions of the subject building second floor.

Photograph No. 14: Photograph of the mixed-use commercial and residential buildings
located to the north of the subject property along South 2™ Avenue. View is from the
southeast.




Photograph No. 15: Photograph of the religious building and mixed-use commercial and
multi-family residential buildings located to the north of the subject property along South
3" Avenue. View is from the south.

Photograph No. 16: Photograph of the church and multi-family residential buildings
located to the south of the subject property along South 2" Avenue. View is from the
east.



Photograph No. 17: Photograph of the multi-family residential building followed by
commercial buildings located to the south of the subject property along South 3 Avenue.
View is from the west.

Photograph No. 18: Photograph of the multi-family residential building located to the
east of the subject property along South 2" Avenue. View is from the south.




Photograph No. 19: Photograph of the asphalt paved parking areas and mixed-use
commercial and residential buildings located along South 3@ Avenue. View is from the
northeast.

Photograph No. 20: Photograph of choline AST located within the eastern potions of the
subject building basement.




Photograph No. 21: Representative photograph of the pole-mounted transformers located
to the east and west of the subject property along South 2" Avenue and South 3"
Avenue.

Photograph No. 22: Photograph of debris located within the subject building.




Photograph No. 23: Representative photograph of the suspect ACM pipe insulation
located throughout the subject building.
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RealQuest.com ® - Report

Property Detail Report

For Property Located At :

20 S 2ND AVE, MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550-3404

Owner Information
Owner Name:

Mailing Address:
Vesting Codes: 11
Location Information

Legal Description:
County:

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON
1 ROOSEVELT SQ, MOUNT VERNON NY 10550-2011 C058

WESTCHESTER, NY

Census Tract / Block: 31.00/1
Township-Range-Sect:

Legal Book/Page:

Legal Lot: 11

Legal Block: 3112
Market Area:

Neighbor Code:

Owner Transfer Information
Recording/Sale Date: /

Sale Price:

Document #:

Last Market Sale Information
Recording/Sale Date: 109/08/1919
Sale Price:

Sale Type:

Document #:

Deed Type: DEED (REG)
Transfer Document #:

New Construction:

Title Company:

Lender:

Seller Name:

Prior Sale Information

Prior Rec/Sale Date: /

Prior Sale Price:

Prior Doc Number:

Prior Deed Type:
Property Characteristics
Year Built / Eff: !
Gross Area:

Building Area:

Tot Adj Area:

Above Grade:

# of Stories:

Other Improvements:

Site Information

Total Rooms/Offices
Total Restrooms:
Roof Type:

Roof Material:
Construction:
Foundation:
Exterior wall:
Basement Area:

Acres: 0.42
Lot Width/Depth: X

Commercial Units:

Sewer Type:

APN:

Alternate APN:
Subdivision:

Map Reference:
Tract #:

School District:
School District Name:
Munic/Township:

Deed Type:
1st Mtg Document #:

1st Mtg Amount/Type:
1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type:
1st Mtg Document #:
2nd Mtg Amount/Type:
2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type:
Price Per SqFt:
Multi/Split Sale:

Prior Lender:
Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type:
Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type:

Garage Area:

Garage Capacity:
Parking Spaces:

Heat Type:
Air Cond:
Pool:
Quality:
Condition:

County Use:
State Use:

Water Type:
Building Class:

Zoning:
Lot Area: 18,295
. RECREATIONAL
Land Use: (NEC)
Site Influence:
Tax Information
Total Value: $113,500
Land Value: $25,500
Improvement Value:  $88,000

Total Taxable Value:

http://proclassic.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp? &client=&action=confirm&type=getreport&m...

Assessed Year:
Improved %:
Tax Year:

2015
78%
2015

Property Tax:
Tax Area:

Tax Exemption:

Page 1 of 1

0800-165-070-03112-000-0011

0800-165-00070 /

550800
MOUNT VERNON
MOUNT VERNON

RECREATION/ENTERTAINMENT
(500)

$155,502.95
550800
170

1/9/2017



RealQuest.com ® - Report

Property Detail Report

For Property Located At :
2ND AVE S, MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

Owner Information
Owner Name:

Mailing Address:
Vesting Codes: 11
Location Information

Legal Description:
County:

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON

WESTCHESTER, NY

Census Tract / Block: 31.00/
Township-Range-Sect:

Legal Book/Page:

Legal Lot: 39
Legal Block: 3112
Market Area:

Neighbor Code:

Owner Transfer Information
Recording/Sale Date: /
Sale Price:

Document #:

Last Market Sale Information
Recording/Sale Date: /
Sale Price:

Sale Type:

Document #:

Deed Type:

Transfer Document #:

New Construction:

Title Company:

Lender:

Seller Name:

Prior Sale Information

Prior Rec/Sale Date: /

Prior Sale Price:
Prior Doc Number:
Prior Deed Type:

Property Characteristics

ROOM 1-CITY HALL, MOUNT VERNON NY 10550

APN:

Alternate APN:
Subdivision:

Map Reference:
Tract #:

School District:
School District Name:
Munic/Township:

Deed Type:
1st Mtg Document #:

1st Mtg Amount/Type:
1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type:
1st Mtg Document #:
2nd Mtg Amount/Type:
2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type:
Price Per SqFt:
Multi/Split Sale:

Prior Lender:
Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type:
Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type:

Garage Area:

Page 1 of 1

0800-165-070-03112-000-0039

0800-165-00070 /

550800
MOUNT VERNON
MOUNT VERNON

Year Built / Eff: ! Total Rooms/Offices
Gross Area: Total Restrooms:
Building Area: Roof Type:

Tot Adj Area: Roof Material:
Above Grade: Construction:

# of Stories: Foundation:

Other Improvements: Exterior wall:

Site Information
Zoning:

Lot Area:

Land Use:

Site Influence:

Tax Information
Total Value:
Land Value:

Improvement Value:
Total Taxable Value:

http://proclassic.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp? &client=&action=confirm&type=getreport&m...

184
RESIDENTIAL LOT

$100
$100

Basement Area:

Acres:

Lot Width/Depth:
Commercial Units:
Sewer Type:

Assessed Year:
Improved %:
Tax Year:

2015

2015

Garage Capacity:
Parking Spaces:
Heat Type:

Air Cond:

Pool:

Quality:
Condition:

County Use:
State Use:
Water Type:
Building Class:

VACANT RESID (310)

$137.01
550800
170

Property Tax:
Tax Area:
Tax Exemption:

1/9/2017



RealQuest.com ® - Report

Property Detail Report

For Property Located At :

23 S 3RD AVE, MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

Owner Information

Owner Name:
Mailing Address:
Vesting Codes:

Location Information

Legal Description:
County:

Census Tract / Block:
Township-Range-Sect:
Legal Book/Page:
Legal Lot:

Legal Block:

Market Area:

Neighbor Code:

Owner Transfer Information

Recording/Sale Date:
Sale Price:
Document #:

Last Market Sale Information

Recording/Sale Date:
Sale Price:

Sale Type:

Document #:

Deed Type:

Transfer Document #:
New Construction:

Title Company:

Lender:

Seller Name:

Prior Sale Information
Prior Rec/Sale Date:
Prior Sale Price:

Prior Doc Number:

Prior Deed Type:
Property Characteristics
Year Built / Eff: !
Gross Area:

Building Area:

Tot Adj Area:

Above Grade:

# of Stories:

Other Improvements:

Site Information

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON

1 ROOSEVELT SQ, MOUNT VERNON NY 10550-2011 C058

11

WESTCHESTER, NY
31.00/1

37
3112

02/28/1997 / 02/06/1997
$145,000

11671-138
DEED (REG)

VISICH GENEVIEVE (A)

108/29/1986

8614-268
DEED (REG)

Total Rooms/Offices
Total Restrooms:
Roof Type:

Roof Material:
Construction:
Foundation:
Exterior wall:
Basement Area:

Zoning: Acres:

Lot Area: 3,049 Lot Width/Depth:
Land Use: RESIDENTIAL LOT Commercial Units:
Site Influence: Sewer Type:

Tax Information

Total Value:
Land Value:
Improvement Value:
Total Taxable Value:

http://proclassic.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp? &client=&action=confirm&type=getreport&m...

$10,000
$10,000

Assessed Year:
Improved %:
Tax Year:

APN:

Alternate APN:
Subdivision:
Map Reference:
Tract #:

Page 1 of 1

0800-165-070-03112-000-0037

0800-165-00070 /

School District: 550800

School District Name: MOUNT VERNON
Munic/Township: MOUNT VERNON
Deed Type:

1st Mtg Document #:

1st Mtg Amount/Type: !

1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type: !

1st Mtg Document #:

2nd Mtg Amount/Type: !

2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type: !

Price Per SqFt:

Multi/Split Sale:

Prior Lender:

Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type: !

Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type: !

0.07

2015

2015

Garage Area:
Garage Capacity:
Parking Spaces:
Heat Type:

Air Cond:

Pool:

Quality:
Condition:

County Use:
State Use:
Water Type:
Building Class:

Property Tax:
Tax Area:

Tax Exemption:

VACANT RESID (310)

$13,700.70
550800
170

1/9/2017



RealQuest.com ® - Report

Property Detail Report

For Property Located At :

2ND AVE S, MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

Owner Information

Owner Name:
Mailing Address:
Vesting Codes:

Location Information

Legal Description:
County:

Census Tract / Block:
Township-Range-Sect:
Legal Book/Page:
Legal Lot:

Legal Block:

Market Area:

Neighbor Code:

Owner Transfer Information

Recording/Sale Date:
Sale Price:
Document #:

Last Market Sale Information

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON

VAC 2ND AVE S, MOUNT VERNON NY 10550

11

WESTCHESTER, NY
31.00/

13
3112

110/1952

APN:

Alternate APN:
Subdivision:
Map Reference:
Tract #:

School District:

School District Name:

Munic/Township:

Deed Type:
1st Mtg Document #:

Recording/Sale Date:
Sale Price:

Sale Type:

Document #:

Deed Type:

Transfer Document #:
New Construction:
Title Company:
Lender:

Seller Name:

DEED (REG)

Prior Sale Information

Prior Rec/Sale Date:
Prior Sale Price:
Prior Doc Number:
Prior Deed Type:

Property Characteristics
Year Built / Eff: /
Gross Area:

Building Area:

Tot Adj Area:

Above Grade:

# of Stories:

Other Improvements:

Site Information
Zoning:

Lot Area:

Land Use:

Site Influence:

Tax Information
Total Value:
Land Value:

Improvement Value:
Total Taxable Value:

http://proclassic.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp? &client=&action=confirm&type=getreport&m...

21,780
PARKING LOT

$47,000
$47,000

Total Rooms/Offices
Total Restrooms:
Roof Type:

Roof Material:
Construction:
Foundation:
Exterior wall:
Basement Area:

Acres:

Lot Width/Depth:
Commercial Units:
Sewer Type:

Assessed Year:
Improved %:
Tax Year:

1st Mtg Amount/Type:
1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type:
1st Mtg Document #:
2nd Mtg Amount/Type:
2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type:
Price Per SqFt:
Multi/Split Sale:

Prior Lender:
Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type:
Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type:

Page 1 of 1

0800-165-070-03112-000-0013

0800-165-00070 /

550800
MOUNT VERNON
MOUNT VERNON

Garage Area:
Garage Capacity:
Parking Spaces:

Heat Type:
Air Cond:
Pool:
Quality:
Condition:

0.50 County Use:

X State Use:
Water Type:
Building Class:

2015 Property Tax:
Tax Area:

2015

Tax Exemption:

PARKING LOT (438)

$64,393.29
550800
170

1/9/2017



APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO RECORDS
Freedom of Information Law (F.O.l.L.) Request

To: RECORDS ACCESS OFFICER

Agency: CITY OF MOUNT VERNON LAW DEPARTMENT
One Roosevelt Square, Room 111
Mount Vernon, New York 10550

| hereby apply to (check one) Inspect Copy
the following record(s):

Ny
Certificates of occupancy, Building Permits, Site Plans and Surveys regarding property development, plumbing /Bu;léfjl‘zﬁ
and drainage, material storage, and heating for the foliowing property(s):

Detoer

20 South 2nd Ave, Mount Vemon, NY 10550; Section 800, Block 3112, Lots 39, 11 & 13 and 23 South 3rd Ave, Mount Vernon, NY 10550; Section 800, Block 3112, Lot 37

Print Name: Kvle Winter Date: 1-9-2017
100 Motor Parkway, STE 135, Hauppauge, NY 11788

Mailing Address:

Email Address: kwinter@vhb.com

Telephone Nump;,r(s);’ 631-787-3400

. , ",/’,/ - -
Signature: s e
<

//
NOTE: F.O.l.L. REQUESTS MAY TAKE UP TO 20 BUSINESS DAYS TO BE PROCESSED.
In addition, there shall be a twenty-five ($0.25) cent per page copying fee and a
one ($1.00) dollar per duplicate photo fee.

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY
APPROVED [ |

DENIED l:l (for the reason(s) checked below)

Confidential disclosure

Unwarranted invasion of personal privacy

Record of which this Agency is legal custodian cannot be found
Record is not maintained by this Agency

Exempted by statute other than the Freedom of Information Act

Part of investigatory files

Dodooo o

Record not available under the Freedom of Information Law §
OTHER (specify) [ |

Signature: Title:

Date

NOTICE: You have a right to appeal a denial of this application in writing to the
Corporation Counsel within thirty (30) business days. Please set forth
the grounds of the appeal. The appeal shall be determined within ten
(10) business days of the receipt of an appeal.



APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO’ RECORDS
Freedom of Information Law (F.O.l.L.) Request

To: RECORDS ACCESS OFFICER

Agency: CITY OF MOUNT VERNON LAW DEPARTMENT
One Roosevelt Square, Room 111
Mount Vernon, New York 10550

I hereby apply to (check one) Inspect Copy

the following record(s): ,

Records regarding storage tanks, hazardous material storage, and documented hazardous material spills for the //lf ;
following property(s): . /L/g/g/}’éf
20 South 2nd Ave, Mount Vemon, NY 10550; Section 800, Block 3112, Lots 39, 11 & 13 and 23 South 3rd Ave, Mount Vemnon, NY 10550; Section 800, Block 3112, Lot 37
Print Name: Kyle Winter Date: 1-9-2017

100 Motor Parkway, STE 135, Hauppauge, NY 11788

Mailing Address:

Email Address: Winter@vhb.com
Telephone Number(s)., 631-787-3400

Signature: % g

=

NOTE: F.O:I.L. REQUESTS MAY TAKE UP TO 20 BUSINESS DAYS TO BE PROCESSED.
In addition, there shall be a twenty-five ($0.25) cent per page copying fee and a
one ($1.00) dollar per duplicate photo fee.

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY
APPROVED [_|

DENIED I:l (for the reason(s) checked below)

Confidential disclosure

Unwarranted invasion of personal privacy

Record of which this Agency is legal custodian cannot be found
Record is not maintained by this Agency

Exempted by statute other than the Freedom of Information Act

Part of investigatory files

Doogd oo o

Record not available under the Freedom of Information Law §
OTHER (specify) [ | |

Signature: Title:

Date

NOTICE: You have a right to appeal a denial of this application in writing to the
Corporation Counsel within thirty (30) business days. Please set forth
the grounds of the appeal. The appeal shall be determined within ten
(10) business days of the receipt of an appeal.



APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO RECORDS
Freedom of Information Law (F.O.l.L.) Request

To: RECORDS ACCESS OFFICER

Agency: CITY OF MOUNT VERNON LAW DEPARTMENT
One Roosevelt Square, Room 111
Mount Vernon, New York 10550

{

| hereby apply to (check one) Inspect Copy
the following record(s):
-
Copies of current and historical property cards and/or computerized assessment roll printout for the following — /(/f/\/
property(s): ’445 o, //
20 South 2nd Ave, Mount Vemon, NY 10550; Section 800, Block 3112, Lots 39, 11 & 13 and 23 South 3rd Ave, Mount Vernon, NY 10550; Section 800, Block 3112, Lot 37
Print Name: _Kyle Winter Date: 1-9-2017

- 100 Motor Parkway, STE 135, Hauppauge, NY 11788
Mailing Address: y ppaug

Email Address: kwinter@vhb.com

Telephone Numbey(s);. 831-787-3400
Signature: £L ci Ao < =
7

NOTE: F.O.LL. REQUESTS MAY TAKE UP TO 20 BUSINESS DAYS TO BE PROCESSED.
In addition, there shall be a twenty-five ($0.25) cent per page copying fee and a
one ($1.00) dollar per duplicate photo fee.

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY
APPROVED [ |

DENIED |:| (for the reason(s) checked below)

Confidential disclosure

Unwarranted invasion of personal privacy

Record of which this Agency is legal custodian cannot be found
Record is not maintained by this Agency

Exempted by statute other than the Freedom of Information Act

Part of investigatory files

OOood oo

Record not available under the Freedom of Information Law §
OTHER (specify) [ |

Signature: Title:

Date

NOTICE: You have a right to appeal a denial of this application in writing to the
Corporation Counsel within thirty (30) business days. Please set forth
the grounds of the appeal. The appeal shall be determined within ten
(10) business days of the receipt of an appeal.



£ % % Communication Result Report ( Jan. 9. 2017 10:03AM ) x x x

1)
2)

Date/Time: Jan. 9. 2017 10:03AM

0076 Memory TX 9146659142 P 3 OK

Reason for error
E. 1) Hang up or line fail E. 2) Busy
E. 3) No answer E.4) No facsimile connection
E. 5) Exceeded max. E-mail size E. 6} Destination does not support IP-Fax

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO RECORDS
Freedom of Information Law (F.0.LL.) Request

To: REGORDS ACCESS OFFICER

Agency: CITY OF MOUNT VERNON LAW DEPARTMENT
One Roosevelt Square, Room 111
KMount Vemon, New York 10550

1 hereby apply to (check one) Inspect 6] Copy
the following record(s);

Carlificaes of osaupancy, Buidkng Peants, Ste Plans and propoity = plumsieg ;Bw'wﬂg
ad dranagn, maseial lomye, snd hewfing for fha flaing propesty(sy

VetV 1Y s La, e Mt Ve 1E40 Brcten 1A b Mef3 LTy

Print Name: _KyeVirie: Date: 132017

Mailing Address: 100 Motor Frrkovay, STE 135, Hauppauge, HY 11760

Email Address: ketierdrboem,

Tel Numbgy(s); 6317873103
Signature ? g

NOTE: F.O.LL. REQUESTS MAY TAKE UP TO 20 BUSINESS DAYS-TO BE PROCESSED.
In addition, there shail be a twenty-five {$0.26) cant per page copying fee and a
one ($1.00} dollar per duplicate photo fee. -

. FOR AGENCY USE ONLY
APPROVED []

DENIED ‘L1 (forthe reason(s) checked below)

Confidential disclosure

Unwarranted invaslon of personal privacy

Record of which this Agency is legal eustodian cannot be found
Resord Is nal mainfained by this Agency

Exetnpled by stalute other than the Freedom of Informeation Act
Part of investigalory files

O0Ogoood

Record nof available under the Freedom of Irformation Law §

OTRER (apecify} [ |
ignats ] Tile:

Date

NOTICE: You have a right to appeal a denial af this application in wrifing 1o the
.Gorporation Gounsel within thirly (20) business days. Please set farlh
the grounds of the appeal. The appeal shall be delermined viilhin ten
(10) business days of the receipt of sn appeal.



RICHARD THOMAS
MAYOR

LAWRENCE A. PORCARI
CORPORATION COUNSEL

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
CITY HALL

ONE ROOSEVELT SQUARE, MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
(914) 665-2366 + FAX (914) 665-9142
WWW.CI.MOUNT-VERNON.NY.US

January 13, 2017

Kyle Winter

100 Motor Parkway, Suite 135
Happauge, NY 11788

Re: Freedom of Information Law (F.O.l.L.) Request

Dear Mr. Winter:

ASSISTANT COUNSELS
BRIAN G. JOHNSON
LA’ TEEAM. GOINGS

JOHAN S. POWELL

E. MCCLENDON-SMITH

LEGAL INVESTIGATOR
MICHAEL V. LENTINI

Attached please find the records you requested from the Fire Department and the
Department of Assessment. The response from the Buildings Department is still

pending.

If you should have any further questions, please feel free to contact this office at

914-665-2366.

Respectfully,

Tracy Thomppton

Enclosure
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Swis Code

gec Shs Block Lot

- i H

Parcel Modlfy

Subl

__,_______,..7___.__,___, e

o’ L]

Land $25 500 Tot $113 500

pT VERHON

i
‘;\ 1550300 1155 }070 ]3112 o11 |ooo o000 ‘PA \A

- [121171993 §~'5UBDO.J VERNONCENTRA

| Res Sites [0 Com Sltesl_-” LastChange |6/1/2014 By [STEPHANIE

i Name 1 " Prop Desc 1 1,12 o |

’L EName 2 Prop Desc 2

|| Adar 1 Prop Desc3|

%%Addrz Bank Code e ‘;’g‘é W
|| street 1 ROOSEVELT SQ Prop Class |500 | Recreation Enterta  unCd |

%ECity MOUNT VERNON " Hstd Code -] Res %

%EState Y zip 116550“ 1 Legaladar# [20  Street SECONDAY S

% §§ Prior Year 14 This Year 15 Next Year 16 Front Depth Acres

| |Assessed 313,600 $113,500 $113,500

ETMENE % 5 im W Save | 9 Cancel | Close {




| NFIRS-1

D Mutual Aid: None

Their FDID State inoident

Responding Departments (Press Otheq

Arrival 11/19/2012 12:35:00
Controlled
Cleared 11/19/2012 13:13:00

A Mount Vernon Fire Department 11/19/2012 12:29:00 2012-009277 00
fire Department Date Time fneident Numbser Exposure
Basic | gstreet address
20 S 2ND AV
Mount Vernon, NY 10550 Census Tract
Cross Street: E 1ST ST
C Incident Type: 413 E | Datesand Times E , Shift and Alarms
Oil or other combustible liquid spill Alarm Time 11/19/2012 12:29:00 1 1221
Time Out 11/19/2012 12:29:00 Shift Atarm  Uisirist Al Box

E , Special Studies

F Actions Taken

G1 Resources

Apparatus Parsonnel G2 Estimated Dollar Losses
1. Investigate Suppression 1 4 Losses
EMS Propsrty Unknow n
Cther 1 2 Contents Unknown
Personnel Not on Apparatus Pre Incident Value
Total Personnel 6 Property Unknow n
Contents Unknow n
Casualties Deaths injuries H Hazardous Materials Release J Property Use
. asualtie s
Fire Senice 0 0 Athletic/health club
Civlian 0 0

H2 Detector

Mixed Property Use

K, Person Entity Involved

YMCA
20 S 2ND AV
Mount Vernon, NY 10550

Kz Owner

L Remarks

TEAM ON SCENE.

FUEL OIL SPILL OF APROXIMATLY 50 GALLONS IN BASEMENT. NY HEALTH DEPT. AND NYS DEC. SPILL

M Michael F Corrado
Gtficer in Charge
Stephen R Sharpe
# ember M aking Report

R

Deputy Chief Officer
Rank Assignment
Dispatcher

Rank Assigament

11/19/2012

Dats

11/19/2012

Date

Date: 01/13/2017

Mniint Varnan Fire Denartment

Pane' 1




“Print Form

i

WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
REQUEST FOR APPROVED SEPTIC SYSTEM AND WELL RECORDS

DATE:January 9, 2017

NAME: Kyle Winter ﬁ( W
MAILING ADDRESST00 Motor Pakway, Suite 135 Hauppauge NY 11788

TELEPHONE NUMBER®631-787-3400

ITEMS THAT MAY BE REQUESTED FROM FILE, IF AVAILABLE
CERT. OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE __ X WELL COMPLETION REPORT
X_DESIGN DATA SHEET __ #OF BEDROOMS APPROVED FOR
X _AS-BUILT PLAN
sk 3k sk ok ok sk ok ok 3k sk ok ok sk ok sk ok ok sk ok sk sk ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok sk sk sk ok ok ok skeok ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok sk sk ok sk sk ok ok ok ok sk skeok ok
PERTINENT INFORMATION REQUIRED:
(PLEASE CONTACT TAX ASSESSOR TO OBTAIN REQUIRED INFORMATION)

PRESENT OWNER:

STREET ADDRESS 20 South 2nd Avenue

TOWN: Mount Vernon, NY 105650

ORIGINAL SECTION, BLOCK, LOT:NA

NEW SECTION, BLOCK, LOT.:Section 800, Block 3112 Lots 39, 11 & 13

YEAR HOUSE CONSTRUCTED:

ORIGINAL OWNER’S/BUILDER’S NAME:NA

YEAR OF BEDROOM ADDITIONS

TO BE COMPLETED BY WCDOH PERSONNEL.:

SECTION, BLOCK, LOT NUMBERS AT TIME

OWNERS NAME AT TIME

WCDOH FILE NUMBER:
APPROVAL DATE:
BOX NUMBER:

FILE ORDERED FROM RECORD CENTER

DATE: INITIALS

SKETCH BOOK NUMBER:

DATE: INITTIALS

RECORDS REQUESTED MAILED TO CALLER
DATE: INITTIALS

NO RECORD ON FILE, CALLER NOTIFIED
DATE: INITTIALS

NOTES:

COMPLETED FORMS CAN BE MAILED TO:
WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPT. OF HEALTH -BEQ
118 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

OR FAXED TO: 914-864-7341



‘Print Form

WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
REQUEST FOR APPROVED SEPTIC SYSTEM AND WELL RECORDS

DATE:January 9, 2017

NAME: Kyle Winter W

MAILING ADDRESS100 Motor Pakway, Suite 135 Hauppauge NY 11788
TELEPHONE NUMBERS31-787-3400

ITEMS THAT MAY BE REQUESTED FROM FILE, IF AVAILABLE
CERT. OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE _ X WELL COMPLETION REPORT
X_DESIGN DATA SHEET ____#OF BEDROOMS APPROVED FOR
X_AS-BUILT PLAN
sk ok 3k ok sk sk ok ok ok ok sk skook sk ok sk ok ok sk ok stk sk ok sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skesk skosk skesk sk sk skesk sk sk sk stk sk skok skl sk sk sk kol sk ok sk kol ok sk skokokokoskosk kokok ok
PERTINENT INFORMATION REQUIRED:
(PLEASE CONTACT TAX ASSESSOR TO OBTAIN REQUIRED INFORMATION)

PRESENT OWNER:

STREET ADDRESS 23 South 3rd Avenue

TOWN: Mount Vernon, NY 10550

ORIGINAL SECTION, BLOCK, LOT:N/A

NEW SECTION, BLOCK, L.OT.:Section 800, Block 3112 Lots 37

YEAR HOUSE CONSTRUCTED:

ORIGINAL OWNER’S/BUILDER’S NAME:N/A

YEAR OF BEDROOM ADDITIONS

TO BE COMPLETED BY WCDOH PERSONNEL:

SECTION, BLOCK, LOT NUMBERS AT TIME

OWNERS NAME AT TIME

WCDOH FILE NUMBER:
APPROVAL DATE:
BOX NUMBER:

FILE ORDERED FROM RECORD CENTER
DATE: INITTIALS

SKETCH BOOK NUMBER:
DATE: INITIALS

RECORDS REQUESTED MAILED TO CALLER
DATE: INITIALS

NO RECORD ON FILE, CALLER NOTIFIED
DATE: INITIALS
NOTES:

COMPLETED FORMS CAN BE MAILED TO:
WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPT. OF HEALTH -BEQ
118 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

OR FAXED TO: 914-864-7341






x % x Communication Result Report ( Jan. 9. 2017 10:26AM ) % x «x
3
Date/Time: Jan. 9. 2017 10:25AM

File Page
No. Mode Destination Pe(s) Result Not Sent

0077 Memory TX 9148647341 P2 oK

Reason for error
E. 1) Hang up or line fail E. 2) Busy
E. 3) No answer E.4) No facsimile connection
E. 5) Exceeded max. E-mail size E. 6) Destination does not support IP-Fax

WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF NEALTH
REQUEST FOR APPROVED SEPTIC SYSTEM AND WELL RECORDS

DATE:Janvary 9, 2017

NAME: Kyle Winter ﬁ(
MAILING ADDRBSS_’UD olor Pakysy, Suile 135 Hauppaugo NY 11788

TELEPHONE NUMBERB31-767-3400

ITEMS THAT MAY RE REQUESTED FROM FILE, IF AVAILARLE

CERT. OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE __ X WELY, COMPLETION REPORT
X_DESIGN DATA SHEET ¥ OF REDROOMS APPROVED FOR
—_X_AS-BUILT PLAN

PERTINENT INFORMATION REQUIRED:

(FLEASE CONTACT TAX ASSESSOR TO OBTAIN REQU]RED INFORMATION)

PRESENT OWNER;
STREET ADDRESS 20 South 2nd Avenue
TOWN: Mount Veman, NY 10550
ORIGINAL SECITON, RILOCK, LOT;NA
NEW SECTION, BLOCK, L.OT.;Section 800, Block 3112 Lots 38, 11 & 13
YEAR HOUSE CONSTRUCTED:
ORIGINAL OWRER’S/BUILDER’S NAME:NA
YEAR OF BEDROOM ADDITIONS

TO B, COMPLETED BY WCDOH PERSONNEL:
SECTION, BLOCK, LOT NUMEERS AT TIVE
OWNERS NAME AT TIME,
WCDOH FILE NUMEER;
APPROVAT, DATE:
BOXNUMELR;

FILE ORDERED FROMRECORD CENTER
DATE: INITIALS

SKETCH BOOK NUMBER:
DATE: INTTIALS,

HECORDS REQUESTED MATLED TO CALLER
INITIALS

DATE:
NO RECORD ON FILE, CALLER NOTIFIED

- DATE: INITIALS
NOTES: 5

CD\LI‘LETEB POIMS CAN RE MAILED TO:
WESTCHESTIR COUNTY DEPL. OF HEALTH ]iEQ
118 North Bedford Read, Blooat Kisea, NY $0543

. ORFAXLD TO: S14-864.7341




Winter, Kyle

From: FOIL-DPW <FOIL-DPW@westchestergov.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2017 4:22 PM

To: Winter, Kyle

Subject: Foil Request - S. 2nd Ave/S. 3rd Ave, Mt. Vernon

February 3, 2017

Re: FOIL Request
South 2nd Ave/South 3rd Ave., Mt. Vernon

Dear Sir/Madam:
This is to acknowledge receipt of your Freedom of Information request to Westchester County Dept. of Public Works.

Pleased be advised that this department does not have jurisdiction over municipal sewers nor these
properties. Therefore, we do not possess responsive records.

Sincerely,

Records Access Office
Westchester County Public Works

From: Kyle Winter [kwinter@vhb.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2017 10:58 AM
To: FOIL-DPW

Subject: Foil Request

Information is being requested of: FOIL-DPW@westchestergov.com.

Individual or organization requesting the information:

Name: Kyle Winter

Street Address: 100 Motor Parkway

City: Hauppauge

Zip: 11788

E-mail address: kwinter@vhb.com

Comments and request explained:

20 South 2nd Avenue and 23 South 3rd Avenue (Block 3112 — Lot Nos. 39, 11, 37 and 13) Mount Vernon,
NY We are researching if this property is connected to municipal sewer. If so, please advise of the date of
connection. Thank you for your anticipated response.



I ) ‘ Westchester County Department of Health
rmmﬁﬁ%ﬂmwﬁﬂmw Office of Environmental Health Risk Control

mO/ OO~.- 145 Huguenot Street
* New Rochelle, NY 10801
Robert P. Astorino - Telephone: 914-813-5161

V4] ¥ o - =
County Executive 24-hour Emergency Phone: 914-813-5000

PETROLEUM BULK STORAGE
WORK PERMIT

In accordance with Articles XXV and XXVI of the Westchester County Sanitary Code, this work permit grants permission to modify the
referenced Petroleum Bulk Storage facility in the manner listed below.

FACILITY CONTRACTOR (responsible for PBS compliance and
environmental assessment)
PBS No. 3-600462

MOUNT VERNON FAMILY YMCA Royal Environmental Services
20 South Second Avenue PO Box 8596

Mount Vernon, NY 10550 PELHAM, NY 10803
Contact: William Caines Contact: none provided
Telephone: (914) 882-9738 Telephone:

WORK TO BE PERFORMED
Type of Work Tank ID Capacity Product
Remove tank 1 2000 1. No. 2 fuel oil

1. THAT this pcroit & valkd for 90 days Fomissue date.

2. THAT the petrokum bulk storage tank(s) and/or ppng shall be nstalled maccordance with Chapter 873, Artcles XXV and XXVI, respectively, of the Laws of Westchester
Counly NY.

3. THAT the facility owner and contractor shall be responsible for the proper mstallation of the petrokeum bulk storage tank(s} and/or pipng m accordance with Chapter 873, Artickes
XXV and XXVI, respectiely, ofthe Laws of Westchester County NY.

4. THAT any changes or nudifications to the Petrokum Bulk Storage Work Permit requires filing an appbcation and obtaming a revised work permit 1o reflect said changes.
5. THAT upon nstallation of the petroleum bulk storage tank(s) and/or piping, the tank(s) shall remain out of service until such time as a tank testing repori(s) satsfictory to the

department is recenved, and an “as built” plan prepared by professional engineer or registered architect i the State of New York & flled with the departirent which certifies that
msiallation conplics with Chapier 873, Artickes XXV and XX VI, respectnely, of the Laws of Westchester County NY.

Issued by: Westchester County Department of Health Issue Date Expiration Date
wwﬂ%%%%%%&% 01/09/2013 04/09/2013




Office of Environmental Health Risk Control

mm.ﬁmuz WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Nt e
T OV.COIT1 PETROLEUM BULK STORAGE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 914-813-5161

_ 24-hour emergency number: 914-813-5000
Robert P. Astorino
£ Onty Executive

Owner:
YMCA Of Central & Northern Westchester
250 Mamaroneck Avenue

1 0111995  Aboveground (contacl w/ soil} No. 2 fuel oil 2000 White Plains, NY 10605

Next Test
Due

Date
Installed

Capacity

(gallons) Last Tested

Tank ID Tank Location Product

Site:
Mount Vemon Family YMCA
20 South Second Avenue
Mount Vernon, NY 10550

Operator:
William Caines
(914) 668-4041

Emergency Contact:
Henry Wilson

As an authorized representative of the above-named
facility, | affirm under penalty of perjury that the information
displayed on this form is correct to the best of my
knowledge. | recognize that | am responsible for assuring
that this facility is in compliance with all sections of Ardicle
XXV of the Westchester County Sanilary Code.

+ The facility must be re-registered upon a transfer of
ownership.

+ The Depariment must be notified within 15 days prior to
adding, replacing, reconditioning or permanently closing a
stationary tank.

» THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
PREMISES AT ALL TIMES. Posling must be at the tank, at
the entrance of the facility or at the main office where the
slorage tanks are located.

* Any person with knowledge of a spill, leak or discharge
must report the incident immediately to the Westchester
County Depariment of Health at 914-813-5000 and to the
New York Slate Deparment of Environmental
Conservation at 800-457-7362.

Issued by: Issue Date: Mailing Address: Neme of Authorized Representative/Owner (print)
Patsy Yang, DrPH 02/01/2010 Tony Ninan

Acting Commissioner of Health Mount Vernon Family YMCA Signature of Authorized Representative/Owner
250 Marmaroneck Avenue

Petroleum Bulk Storage Expiration Date:| White Plains NY 10605 Title Date
ID Number 3-600462 09/25/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS NON-TRANSFERABLE Page 1 of 1




PETROLEUM BULK STORAGE
M%ester INSPECTION REPORT

ov.com
Facility: MOUNT VERNON FAMILY YMCA PBS No.: 3-600462
20 SOUTH SECOND AVENUE Vapor Recovery ID:  N/A
MOUNT VERNON, NY 105 0 Date: 10/20/2009

R presentative: Henry Wilson

An inspection was perform d to determine compliance with Petroleum Bulk Storage regulations, Articles XXV and XXVI of
the Westchester County San tary Code. Any violations identified below need mmediate attention to bring your facility into
compliance. You must submit documentation of compliance to the Departm nt consisting of photos, receipts for work
performed, test reports, required form submittals or copies of maintenance r ords. The Petroleum Bulk Storage code,

forms and fees can be found at. www westchestergov.com/health/pbs.htm.
TANKS

ARTICLE XXV/XXVI VIOLATIONS
1

“Please note that most of these same violations were formally noted in an inspection by this Department in 2004

Forms, templates and information sheets provided to site representative during the inspection.

WCDH Inspector: E&L L)—\ Email:  shgl@westchestergov.com
Qtefanegreau Phone: 914-813-5168

Wesichester County Department of Health, 145 Huguenot Street, 8" Floor, New Rochelle, NY 10801



WESTCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
STATE OF NEW YORK

NOTICE OF HEARING

RESPONDENT: MOUNT VERNON FAMILY YMCA LOCATION MOUNT VERNON FAMILY YMCA
20 SOUTH SECOND AVENUE OF VIOLATION: 20 SOUTH SECOND AVENUE
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO APPEAR AT A HEARING before the Administrative Hearing Officer to answer charges
of violation of the Westchester County Sanitary Code as follows:

Section To wit: ID
873.2513.1.b Expired registration Facility
873.2513.5 Registration certificate not conspicuously displayed Facility
873.2515.4.c.2 Tank not labeled 1
873.2518.1 Monthly visual inspection of tank not performed 1
HEARING DATE:  12-02-2009 CASE NO.: OEHRC-657-09-PBS
TIME: 9:30 a.m. PBS NO.: 3-600462

THE 7" FLOOR RECEPTIONIST at 145 Huguenot Street, New Rochelle, New York 10801 will direct you to the Hearing Room.

AT ALL TIMES YOU HAVE THE RIGHT to be represented by an attorney and the right to defiy charges, in which case the matter will be
adjourned to another date. A Formal Hearing will be conducted thereon, at which time a formal record of the Hearing will be made, witnesses
sworn, examined and cross-examinad, documentary evidence may be offered and received, and you may produce witnesses and evidence in
your behalf,

IN THE EVENT YOU ELECT TO ADMIT TG THE CHARGES, the hearing will be terminated by written stipulation of discontinuance, at which
time you will be given the opportunity to offer a statement in mitigalion of penalty. Civil penalties up to $1,000 per day per violation may be
assessed.

FAILURE TO APPEAR will result in an inquest hearing that will be conducted in your absence, a determination being made based upon
evidence submitted by the Depariment and the assessment of the maximum civil penalty of $1,000 for each violation andfor revocation of any
pemits to operate or construct and further orders may be made and entered as circumstances warrant. Failure to appear shall also constitute a
default, resulting in the forfeiture of your opportunity to offer explanations of the violations that could reduce any civil penalty that may be
assessed against you.

PURSUANT TO §373.4 OF PUBLIC HEALTH LAW, any person who shall willfully violate, neglect or refuse to comply with any provision or
requirement of this article, or of any provision of the sanitary code of a cily, or of any rule, regulation, order or special direction duly made
thereunder, or authorized by this article shall in addition to the penalty or penaities therein or herein prescribed also be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Received by or on Sent by registered mail
behalf of Respondent:
Signature Print Proof
Department of Health ]
Representative: 914-813-5168 10/23/2009

Stefan Goredy ) Telephone Issue Date



PETROLEUM BULK STORAGE FACILITY INSPECTION WORKSHEET {10/5/09)

w DS

_n>n__rf_.m.0c5*/_m< nen ﬂoﬁsh/U YMCA

20 SeGha Decand Prve
Moot Vervion , NY | 0SSD

Hewry Wilsor

WCDH INSPECTOR(S} PBS NUMBER INSPECTION DATE
Sh6 3-600utZ.

& [0-20-09
FACILITY REPRESENTATIVE VAPOR RECOVERY ID NOH ISSUED

] unassigned m.z; &< LN

REGISTRATION

1 | PBS facllity registered (N=facility has never been registered). ﬁ< N g | Work permit for permanently closed tank: N/A=no closed [TIn/a [Jy [N
tanks; Y=tank already listed as closed on FIR or has work
2 | Reglstration current ﬂzmﬁﬂnm z\bﬂv%ww%mw ﬁ._.um.mmm.mﬂw:. OOna Oy ﬂz ”wﬂw_mnoﬂu_"_.._ﬂ:”:ﬂm“ ammo_“ _MWMWM_M”“H”%M_MH_. listed as active
¢

3 | current owner registered. g\& Own Tank 1D Capacity Product

[t s s e v sasore s s v O

s o s Wi w5, 17

- 2

NON-STATIONARY CONTAINERS L~ _SQZ_J.QIZm_._.m 2 # wells in violation

7 | Stored on Iipervious surface \ Cy [Onw 16 | Sealed / 1 ‘D N

8 | Stored u..onmﬂma/:dﬁz.min \ Oy Ow 17 | Labeled / \u Y On

9 | Stored protected from qu \ Oy Ow 18 | Protected from traffic / \ Oy On
10 | Floor draln In storage area u:zg_:mnm Oy [Ow PRODUCT RELEASE \ /
11 | Contatner labeled with 33%22_ Oy O~ 19 | Reported promptly :n%ﬁ:\ / Oy Ow
12 | Containers stacked :g than 3 high / _H_ Y Ow 20 | Prompt n,mmn:u\@xau_mnsmé / Oy Clw
13 | visual _zuumngaoqamn daily and log 3»53.37 Oy OnN List spill # with bri€t description: /..
14 | Inventapyfog maintained daily / Oy On
15 m\oa“ housekeeping /E On

Y or N/A=compliance

N=violation

Violations are listed by section and line # {and violation # for tanks).
Unregistered tanks: assign tank ID, add to database with status as unregistered.

(57-09- P85

E\A \3



Aboveground; or underground that can be visually Inspected {vaulted). Tank ID _
Capacity | 7000
Product |2 o\l

ABOVEGROUND TANKS - EQUIPMENT Install Date rﬂ\.*.

from flotation; X=not permanently closed.

ABOVEGROUND TANKS - RECORDKEEPING

60

Tank registered: ¥; 1=not registered.

82

Periodic Inspections: Y; 1=no monthly Inspection; 2=no monthly Inspection report; 3=no 10-year Inspection (>10K on/below

45 | Fill port color code: Y; 1=none; 2=incorrect; X=product other than listed in 2515.3. U
73 | Label: Y=tank and remote product level gauge {if any); 1=none; 2=incorrect Iabel; 3=no remote product level gauge label. {
47 | Catch basin: Y; 1=none; 2=product; 3=water/debrls only; 4=holes/cracks; X=fuel il tank <6/23/98 not sub mod »6/23/98. b
74 | Tank constructed of welded steal: Y; 1=not welded steel; X=<12/27/86; accepted plastic.. U
- Corrosion protection: Y=non-corrodible surface if not Ty cozoa..o:\um_oi grade has cathodic protection; N'
1=steel surface not painted; 2=no AST cathodic protectidp; X=<12/27/86. .
s Overfill prevention; ¥; 2=none; 3=broken/tampered mcﬁogﬂiﬂaﬁqu located {not audible or visible to deliverer);
S=properly located high-lavel alarm doesn’t sound and/or light; 6=broken product level gauge; X=hand-filled tank. M.
76 | Seconday containment: Y=(see aver); 1=not properly equipped. Explain on inspection report. aaaucdade Coul. 4 .u
Diking: ¥; 1=Insufflclent capacity; 2=unprotected floor drain/sump; 3=water/debrls only; 4=product; S5=impoundment floor
77 | sioped <1% away from tank; 6=holes/cracks; 7=not Impermeable construction {other than holes/cracks); 8=tank 210K has gﬂ
rain shields; X=not dlked.
78 Dlke storm water control: Y=equipped with valve, roof or manual siphon; 1=not equipped; 2=drain valve not locked closed; .n—
3=drain valve In poor condition; X=not diked. L ¥
79 | Impermeable barrier: Y=tank on grade Is on impermeable barrier; 1=none; 2=poor condition; X=not on mamﬂﬁwgm.\. VA
55 | Pump-filled tank check valve: ¥; 1=none; 2=inoperative; X=not remote fill. S
56 | Gravity-drained tank operating valve: Y; 1=none; 2=Inoperative; X=no gravity head. \\\J!I/ e
80 | Leak monitoring: Y=monitoring between bottom on grade and impermeabla barrier; 1=none; X=not on manmw/ﬁu\ﬁ\mm\ b4
57 Temporarlly out-of-service tank closed properly: Y; I=product not removed; 2=manway not fastened; 3=fll}, mwﬁm..mum\:.:m
or pump line not sealed; X=not TOS. VA
81 Permanently closed tank closed properly: ¥; 1=not stenciled with closure date; 2=tank located in flood plain not protected X
b
]

grade); 4=no 10-year Inspection report; S=no timely repalr of deficlency noted on report.

62

Tank cathodic protection: Y=records for past year; 2=no annual tank functlonality test; 4=Inoperative for more than 30
days; X=no cathodlc protection; tank not on grade.

63

Underground piping cathodic protection: Y=records for past year; 2=no annual functionality test; 3=report indicates min.
protection not provided; 4= inoperative for >30 days; 5=no rectifier readings for past year; X=no CP system; no UG plping.

Tank leak detection: Y=records for past year; 1=no weekly check for product release; 2=inoperative for »30 days; 3=no
monthly system function check; X=no leak detection; tank not on grade.

Underground suction piping leak detection (>6/23/98): Y=records for past year {interstitial mon.; 3-yr line test; contractor
cert of 1 check valve under dispenser/lines sloped to tank); 1=none; 2=inoperative for >30 days; X=not UG suction.;
<6/23/98.

XK
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ov.com

Facility Address: ‘2{) S Scu.:wua, AL

Contact X Georie C Coopeg .

PETROLEUM BULK STORAGE  ([)}[E (& [E ]| ] [ W
INSPECTION REPORT Page 111l of
_ ” apo 017004 £
PBSNo.. 5 — (LOD /562 Date: "4 — A - 0™ [ NySDEC Spill #:
Facilty Name: \/ YY1 C 4 (0, g+ (V7 Dy LG ). Time Arived: |ey | Time Departed: .

Mouv M- Vermy pIJ/ T6C 50

Phone:X . 7/4 p6¥ - YOS/

—

GENERAL

Status codes: 1. No violation. 2. Violation of WCDOH Sanitary Code, Alicle XXV. 3. Violation of EPA 1998 upgrade requirements.

& TANK INFORMATION

Status | Code § «_Regulation

1D # Capacity | A/U

Product

2513 All tanks registered !

{ 1o | A4

2513.1b | Registration current

2513.2 Owner information current

2513.5 | Registration posted

2513.4 Substantial modification reported

2521.1 Work permit obtained

2519 Site assessment performed

25620.2 Tank closed properly

2526.6 | As-built plans submitted

2519.2 Spill notification made

SRS

2519.3 Spill remediated

NON-STATIONARY TANKS/CONTAINERS

REMARKS

Code § Regulation

~2534.1b | Container slored on impervious surface

2532t~ Floor drains in storage area

2534.1c_| Protectgc

d from traffic/accidents/ivandalism
2534.,1¢

Protected from weather (outdoor tank)
2534.1¢

Secondary containthenat (outdoor tank)
2534.1 N~

Container labeled
2534.2a | Housekeeping

2534.2b
2534.2d

\
Drums stacked no more than three high ™~
Inventory records maintained

SUBMITTALS

Submit the following documentation to the inspector for each tank
found to be in violation.
— L
Doué L{" [-© /

g‘Reglstraﬂon anewdliupdate
Register additional tanks

O Proof of overfill pravention

O Proof of corrosion protection

O Annual corrosion protection cerlification
O Proof of leak detection

O Other

O Annual leak detection certification
O Interstitial space monitoring report
O inventery control log

o Closurergport / site assessment
O Proof of tank type

O Tank tighiness test

SUBMITTALS ARE DUE BY:

=14

O Monitoring well sample results
B AST monthly inspection log

O AST 10-year inspection report

O Proof of piping corrosion protection

O Proof of piping leak detection

B Letter stating violations were correcled

(=22~

%Y

CORRECTIVE ACTION

All itemns labeled “2" are in violation of the Petroleum Bulk Storage
code, Article XXV of the Westchester County Sanitary Code,
Violations must be corrected in accordance with the listed Code §
by the noled date. ‘

/B\ Notice of Hearing issued for date:

VIOLATIONS MUST BE CORRECTED BY:

)25

Case No. OEHRC- | Y {/-O( —/4)

S~S-oy

T Y

| acknowledge receipt of this report. My signature Is not to be construed
as an admission of guitt of any violations nor as agreement with the

[ tor's Name Phone

| PCE VNS g

155

(Y

inspegiion resulls noted dbove. |,
Facil Represz;aﬂva'zlig/nalui

Inspe%

Westchester County Depariment of Health, 145 Huguenot Street, New Rochelle, New York 10801

Rev042803
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PETROLEUM BULK STORAGE

INSPECTION REPORT Page__1_ of
PESN0. 2 — (L OD (/6D Date: % — L F~-07 | NYSDEC Spil #:
Facility Name: \/vm C 4 (70 ME’ - Né’bﬁm [Ugd‘LTime Arrived: Time Departed:
Facility Address: % <. San ﬂJol . Contact X (Geosrge C Coopep IT¥
Mpuv pii-Yerrp PV [0G5D| Pronery 9/ b€ -0/

Status codes: 1. No violation. 2. Violation of V'l'CDéH Sanitary Code, Articie XXV. 3. Violation of EFA 1998 upgrade requirements.

GENERAL TANK INFORMATION
Status | Code § Regulation ID # Capacity | AlU Product
{ 12513 All tanks registered { 1D | A | Bt 2 e
2. | 2513.1b | Registration current
! 2513.2 Owner information current
f 2513.5 | Registralion posled
— [ 25134 Substantial modification reported
— 1 2521.1 Work permit obtained
— | 2519 Site assessment performed
—— | 2520.2 | Tank closed properly
— | 2526.6 | As-built plans submitted
— | 2519.2 Spill notification made
— 1 2519.3 Spill remediated
NON-STATIONARY TANKS/CONTAINERS REMARKS
[~Status | Code § Regulation
\\g%:‘;lia\ Container stored on impervious surface
2538 Floaor drains in storage area
2534.1¢c ed from traffic/accidents/vandalism
2534.1c_| Protected frem weather (outdoor tank)
2534.1e | Secondary contaifiment (outdoor tank)
2534.1g | Container labeled
2534.2a | Housekeeping
2534.2b | Drums stacked no more than three high™~.__
2534.2d | Invenlory records maintained N
SUBMITTALS

Submit the following documentation to the inspector for each tank
found to be in violation. o
poe Y—I-°7

é Registrationdate
Register additional tanks

O Proof of overfill prevention

O Proof of corrosion protection

O Annual corrosion protection certification

O Proof of leak detection
O Other

0O Annual leak detection certification
O Interstilial space monitoring report
0 Inveniory control log

O Closure report / site assessment
O Proof of tank type

O Tank tightness test

SUBMITTALS ARE DUE BY:

~i=2
- {=22-0y
D Monitoring well sample results
;E(AST monthly inspection log
O AST 10-year inspection report
O Proof of piping corrosion protection
O Proof of piping leak detection
RLetter slating violations were correcled

CORRECTIVE ACTION

All items labeled “2" are in violation of the Petroleum Bulk Storage
code, Aricle XXV of the Wesichester County Sanitary Code.
Violations must be corrected in accordance with the listed Code §
by the noted date.

VIOLATIONS MUST BE CORRECTED BY:

=227

r g

§=G=oy

Notice of Hearing issued for date:

Case No. OEHRC- | {/ L’/ -Ol'/-—/ 73

| acknowledge receipt of this report. My signalure is not to be construed
as an admission of guilt of any viclations nor as agreement with the
inspeciion resulls noted gbove.

Inspector's Name Phone

LR N~S vy

Facil Represatalive“lflg/natuf\
[ 3 )

B354 ( Y

Inspe% t

Westbhester Counly Depariment of Health, 145 Huguenot Street, New Rochelle, New York 10801

Rev042803



#P‘ETIQOLEUM BULK STORAGE INSPECTION REPORT, continued

PBS No.: :E 5 G)@ ('géi'_'p_

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS P
Code § Regulation e
25221b | Fill port labeled |~
2515.3 Fill port color coded e
25152 Fill port equipped with spill catchment basin P
2515.2 Spill catchment basin kept clean/liquid-free and is liquid-tight /
2515.3d Monitoring well labeled
2515.4a Remote pumping unit dispenser equipped with shutoff valve
2515.4b Gravity-fed dispenser equipped with shutoff valve
2533.10a Tank equipped with overfill prevention
2522.4-7 Tank equipped with corrosion protection
2517.7b Cathodic protection system operational
2517.7b Cathodic protection system monitored annually
25179 Cathodic protection monitoring records maintained /
2524 Tank equipped with leak detection e
2517.8 Observation wel monitored weekly / monthly .~
25242 Interstitial space monitored weekly e
25156 In-tank system alarm/sensor operatiopat”™
2517.7a Leak detection system monitoreg,aﬁ'luauy
2515.6 Gauges, valves, splll!overﬁlLeﬂuipment in good working order
2516.1 Inventory contro! perfapafed daily
2516.3 Inventory contro! ge€ords maintained
25161 Inventory regorﬁ: led every 10 days
2516.4 Inventory{@ss/gain reported and investigated
2523 Tank'equipped with secondary containment
25171 ightness testing performed
2517.4 | Tightness lest report submitted to WCDOH
25124a Tank test fallure reported
17.5 Tank test failure remediated
ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS
Code § Reguiation ’
2515.4¢ Tank labeled Zz..
25153 Fill port color coded Z-
25152 Fill port equipped with spill catchment basin -
25156.2 Spili catchment basin kept clean and liquid-free -
2515.2 Spill catchment basin is liquid tight -
2515.4¢c Tank equipped with overfill prevention !
2527.3 Tank painted i
2528 Impermeable barrier under tank —
25155 Tank equipped with secondary cantainment {
2515.5¢ Secondary containment equipped with storm water control =.
2515.4a Remote pumping unit dispenser equipped with shutoff valve -
2515.4d Pump-filled tank equipped with check valve -
2515.4e Gravity-drained tank equipped with operating valve -
25156 Gauges, valves, spill/overfil} equipment in good working order 7
2527.2a Tank bottorn equipped with cathodic protection e
2527.2d Cathodic protection system monitored -
2529 Monitoring between tank bottom and impermeable barrier i
2518.1 Monthly inspection performed &
25185 Monthly inspection log maintained -z
2518.2 ‘Ten-year nspection performed /
2518.5 Ten-year inspection log maintained )
2518.6 Equipment deficiencies repalred 4
PIPING N
2533.2 Piping equipped with colyosion protectiod .
2533.4 athodic protection operational \ /
2533.4 Cthodic protection monitoréd \
2533.10 Piping equipped with leak detection A
Weslchester County Department of Health, 145 Huguenot Street, New Rochelle, New York 10801 RevD42803



WESTCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

)

- B CounTy OF WESTCHESTER
STaTE OF NEW YORK

NoTiCcE OF HEARING

TO: Vmc A oot rad ¥Wort neow é)é?qfnhﬂsﬁﬂ'
2B My mare vede A veru

Address

Waire Flairor /UOtU\/orL 1=

City, Town or Village Zip Code

LOCATION% 52)0 +4 _SQOD'“K’ ,4 v nuf
J/oowi-Usr wo Ny (2550

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO APPEAR AT A HEARING
before the Administrative Hearing Officer. The 8th Floor
receptionist at 145 Huguenot Street, New Rochelle, NY 10801
will direct you to the Hearing Room.

ON Ma\/ - .2oo_f{_at[[.’io@

TO ANSWER CHARGES of violation of:
ARWestchester County Sanitary Code, Article ?( XU

{0 Local Law 27-2000, Chapter
Section: £13 o=t
RAG1D. 1S £ £p . red Pepiorrgron

AN YC Tank ig 1oyt gae_uz_
IS D L1yl Por't S nontGolorCoded

AT |85 fOn Mmowthly T ax peckin Log-
Py Y moo+hlv T NS Peck.'on

occurring on_m_q YCh a\')\ , 20“5

AT ALL TIMES YOU HAVE THE RIGHT to be represented by
an attorney and the right to deny charges, in which case the mat-
ter will be adjourned to another date. A Formal Hearing will be
conducted thereon, at which time a formal record of the Hearing
will be made, witnesses sworn, examined and cross-examined,
documentary evidence may be offered and received, and you may
produce witnesses and evidence in your behalf.

IN THE EVENT YOU ELECT TO ADMIT TO THE CHARGES,
the hearing will be terminated by written stipulation of discontin-
uance, at which time you will be given the opportunity to offer a
statement tn mitigation of penalty.

UPON YOUR FAILURE TO APPEAR, a hearing may be con-
ducted in your absence and a CIVIL PENALTY, up to §1,000 for
each violation per day, may be assessed against you and such other
and further orders may be made and entered as circumstances

/ﬁ{ Jarch 22 2007L

For Respondent

D nt of Health Representati
Case No. OEHRC / ‘/Q - .TP" resentative

)EQ’BS 24002 Ospill ONNL O Asbestos
11/03

warrant.




Soil Map—Westchester County, New York
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USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 1/16/2017
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Soil Map—Westchester County, New York

MAP LEGEND

Area of Interest (AOIl)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

- Soil Map Unit Lines
o Soil Map Unit Points
Special Point Features

(] Blowout

= Borrow Pit

-1 Clay Spot

Closed Depression

L

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot
Landfill

Lava Flow
Marsh or swamp
Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

OO0 HE~0

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

g

Saline Spot

+

Sandy Spot

C
.
o e

Severely Eroded Spot

s} Sinkhole
Iy Slide or Slip
ﬁ Sodic Spot

= Spoil Area
& Stony Spot

MAP INFORMATION

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:12,000.

i) Very Stony Spot
bl Wet Spot
a Other

P Special Line Features

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.
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Liberty Square Mixed Use Development
South 2nd Avenue and South 3rd Avenue
Mount Vernon, NY 10550
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January 09, 2017

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

EDR’

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report LR
Site Name: Client Name:
Liberty Square Mixed Use Dev Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
South 2nd Avenue and South & 100 Motor Parkway, Ste. 135
Mount Vernon, NY 10550 Hauppauge, NY 11788
EDR Inquiry # 4822446.3 Contact: Kyle Winter

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin,
Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The
collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc.
(EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # A4B3-4F81-B444

PO # 82485.15

Project Liberty Square Mixed Use Dev.
Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results

2006 1988 1887 Certification #: A4B3-4F81-B444
1996 1967 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
1995 1950 fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &

Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
1994 1942 historical property usage in approximately 12,000
1993 1932 American cities and towns. Collections searched:
1992 1918 v Library of Congress
1990 1896 . . L .

/ University Publications of America

1989 1892

!/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account
Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer
and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 01/09/17

Site Name: Client Name:

Liberty Square Mixed Use Dev Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
South 2nd Avenue and South & 100 Motor Parkway, Ste. 135
Mount Vernon, NY 10550 Hauppauge, NY 11788

EDR Inquiry # 4822446.5 Contact: Kyle Winter

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: April 08, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: March 16, 1985 USGS

1976 1"=500' Flight Date: October 29, 1976 USGS

1974 1"=500' Flight Date: October 24, 1974 USDA

1966 1"=500' Flight Date: January 12, 1966 USGS

1961 1"=500 Flight Date: November 22, 1961 EDR Proprietary Aerial Viewpoint
1954 1"=500' Flight Date: March 07, 1954 USGS

1951 1"=500 Flight Date: April 20, 1951 EDR Proprietary Aerial Viewpoint
1946 1"=500' Flight Date: January 01, 1946 FirstSearch

1941 1"=500 Flight Date: January 01, 1941 FirstSearch

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

4822446 - 5 page 2



4822446.5
2011

| =500




4822446.5
2009

| =500




4822446.5
2006

| =500




4822446.5
1994

| =500




4822446.5
1985

| =500




4822446.5
1976

| =500




4822446.5
1974

| =500




4822446.5
1966

| =500




4822446.5
1961

| =500




4822446.5
1954

| =500




4822446.5
1951

| =500




4822446.5
1946

| =500






4822446.5
1941

| =500






Appendix F
Regulatory Agency Database Reports

Appendix G



Liberty Square Mixed Use Development
South 2nd Avenue and South 3rd Avenue
Mount Vernon, NY 10550

Inquiry Number: 4822446.2s
January 09, 2017

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBD-KKT



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
Executive Summary. _ _ _ _ o e ES1
Overview Map. _ _ _ _ _ _ il _ 2
Detail Map. _ - _ 3
Map Findings Summary. _ _ _ _ _ e 4
Map Findings. _ _ _ _ e 8
Orphan Summary. _ _ _ _ . 568
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. _ ___ _ ____ ________________ GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ o . A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o e A-2
Physical Setting SSURGO Soil Map_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o __________. A-5
Physical Setting Source Map_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o __________ A-8
Physical Setting Source Map Findings. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ __ _ _ _ o ___________ A-10
Physical Setting Source Records Searched. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ __ ___ __ ___ ___ ____________ PSGR-1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TCA4822446.2s Page 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

SOUTH 2ND AVENUE AND SOUTH 3RD AVENUE
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.9109430 - 40° 54’ 39.39”
Longitude (West): 73.8352450 - 73° 50’ 6.88”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 598093.0

UTM Y (Meters): 4529312.0

Elevation: 132 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5940557 MOUNT VERNON, NY
Version Date: 2013

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150522
Source: USDA
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
SOUTH 2ND AVENUE AND SOUTH 3RD AVENUE
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al MT VERNON YMCA OLD C 20 SOUTH SECOND AVE NY SPILLS 90 Higher 1ft.

A2 MT VERNON YMCA OLD C 20 SOUTH 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 1ft

A3 MOUNT VERNON FAMILY 20 SOUTH SECOND AVEN NY AST Higher 1ft.

A4 43 S 3RD AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 59, 0.011, SSW
BS NBA REALTY ASSOCIATE 40 SOUTH THIRD AVENU NY UST Lower 89, 0.017, SW
A6 29-31 SOUTH SECOND A 29-31 SOUTH 2ND AVEN NY AST Higher 96, 0.018, ESE
A7 29-31 SOUTH SECOND A 29-31 SOUTH SECOND A NY AST Higher 96, 0.018, ESE
A8 GOUVEIA REALTY 29 SOUTH 2ND AVE NY LTANKS Higher 96, 0.018, ESE
C9 NEW LIFE FELLOWSHIP 16 SOUTH THIRD AVENU NY UST Lower 97, 0.018, WNW
A10 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVE 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVE NY LTANKS Lower 117, 0.022, NNE
A1l OGONAL HOLDING CORP 48-50-512 SOUTH 2ND NY LTANKS Lower 117, 0.022, NNE
Al2 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVEN 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVEN NY UST Lower 117, 0.022, NNE
B13 ALBANO FUEL OIL INC. 47 SOUTH 3RD AVENUE NY UST Higher 153, 0.029, South
B14 MARLOW'S STORE NEXT DOOR TO 40 S. 4 NY LTANKS Lower 224,0.042, WSW
D15 E.H. KELLOGG CO., IN 63 EAST FIRST STREET NY UST Lower 255, 0.048, NNE
E16 DRIVE IT YOURSELF 10 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE NY UST Lower 256, 0.048, ENE
Cl17 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 17 SOUTH FOURTH AVEN  RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 259, 0.049, West
F18 RESIDENCE 254 SOUTH 2ND ST NY LTANKS Higher 260, 0.049, SSE
F19 KAREN RESIDENCE 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVE NY LTANKS Higher 260, 0.049, SSE
F20 COMMUNITY HOUSING IN 54-58 SOUTH SECOND A NY UST Higher 260, 0.049, SSE
F21 TBIREALTY INC 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVEN NY UST Higher 260, 0.049, SSE
F22 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVEN 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVEN NY LTANKS Higher 260, 0.049, SSE
C23 WESTCHESTER CONSUMER 20 EAST FIRST STREET NY UST Lower 277, 0.052, NW
E24 RENTAL CAR 10 SOUTH 1ST STREET NY LTANKS Lower 285, 0.054, ENE
D25 MOUNT VERNON EAST TR EAST 1ST ST/PARK AVE NY Spills Lower 304, 0.058, NE
G26 CON EDISON - MH 2107 3RD AVE AND 1ST ST. RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 323, 0.061, NW
G27 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 3RD AVE & SOUTH 1ST NY MANIFEST Lower 323, 0.061, NW
G28 MANHOLE #2107 S.3RD AVE & E. 1ST NY Spills Lower 323, 0.061, NW
G29 CON EDISON TRANSFORM S 3RD AVE & 1ST ST 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 325, 0.062, NW
B30 PHILOS REALTY CORP 57-59 FOURTH AVE NY LTANKS Lower 333, 0.063, SSW
E31 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE 15 SOUTH 1ST AVE. NY UST Lower 354, 0.067, ENE
E32 CON EDISON - MOUNT V 9 S 1ST AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO Lower 371, 0.070, ENE
H33 34 SOUTH 4TH AVE ASS 34 SOUTH 4TH AVENUE NY UST Lower 374, 0.071, WSW
H34 BASEMENT AST 56 SOUTH 4TH AVE NY Spills Lower 409, 0.077, SW
135 MAN HOLE 2066 GRAMATAN AVE/EAST 1S NY Spills Lower 414, 0.078, WNW
G36 CON EDISON MANHOLE: E 1ST & S 4TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 439, 0.083, WNW
G37 MANHOLE #2066 4TH AVE AND WEST 1ST NY Spills Lower 439, 0.083, WNW
G38 CON EDISON E FIRST ST & S FOURT NY MANIFEST Lower 439, 0.083, WNW
J39  HIEDI'S SHOES 71 SOUTH 4TH AVE NY Spills Lower 453, 0.086, SSW
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Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

SOUTH 2ND AVENUE AND SOUTH 3RD AVENUE
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
J40 CON EDISON 5 EAST 2ND ST NY MANIFEST Higher 465, 0.088, SSW
J41  CON EDISON SERVICE B 5E2ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 465, 0.088, SSW
K42 MT VERNON TRAIN STAT MT VERNON TRAIN STAT  NY Spills Lower 471, 0.089, NE
F43 3RD ST BETWENN 2ND ST AND 2ND AVE NY Spills Higher 474, 0.090, SSE
J44  CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 E 2ND ST & 3RD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 483, 0.091, South
J45 FORMER TEXACO 30 EAST 2ND STREET NY Spills Higher 498, 0.094, South
46 DUHANEY VALDA RESIDE 30 UNION AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO Lower 503, 0.095, ESE
J47  LISSEN REALTY CORP. 70 EAST FOURTH AVE NY LTANKS Lower 518, 0.098, SSW
J48 CON EDISON SERVICE B 6 E 2ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 530, 0.100, South
G49 14 FISKE PL EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 530, 0.100, NW
G50 LUCAS BUILDING CO. L 10 FISKE PLACE NY UST Lower 547, 0.104, NW
L51 CON EDISON SERVICE B 2ND ST & 1ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 563, 0.107, SE
J52 MAN HOLE # 2077 4TH AVE/W 2ND ST NY Spills Lower 570, 0.108, SSW
J53 CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 570, 0.108, SSW
J54 CON EDISON TRANSFORM E 2ND ST & S 4TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 570, 0.108, SSW
J55 CON EDISON - TRANSFO W. 2ND ST &AMP; S. 4 RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 570, 0.108, SSW
J56 CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 570, 0.108, SSW
J57 CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 2ND ST & 4TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 570, 0.108, SSW
J58 CON EDISON MANHOLE: S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 570, 0.108, SSW
J59 CON EDISON TRANSFORM  E 2ND ST & 4TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 570, 0.108, SSW
L60 UNITY BASPTIST TABER 101 SOUTH 2ND AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 576, 0.109, SSE
L61 UNITY BAPTIST TABERN 101 SOUTH SECOND AVE  NY UST Higher 576, 0.109, SSE
M62 E Z WASH(PHIL'S CLEA 41 E PROSPECT AVE NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 577, 0.109, North
M63 41 E PROSPECT AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 577, 0.109, North
M64 RITE AID #10548 47 E PROSPECT AVE RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 582, 0.110, North
M65 RITE AID # 10548 47 E PROSPECT AVE PA MANIFEST Lower 582, 0.110, North
J66 CON EDISON 2 EAST SECOND ST NY MANIFEST Lower 583, 0.110, SSW
J67 CON EDISON 2E2ST NY MANIFEST Lower 583, 0.110, SSW
N68 CON EDISON SERVICE B 67 S 5TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 587, 0.111, SW
M69 PHILS CLEANERS 51 E PROSPECT AVE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO Lower 589, 0.112, North
M70 PHIL'S CLEANERS 51 E.PROSPECT AVE. NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 589, 0.112, North
M71 51 E PROSPECT AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 589, 0.112, North
J72 7W 2ND ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 595, 0.113, SSW
073 NYTELCO 15 SOUTH 5TH STREET NY Spills Lower 597, 0.113, West
O74 NEW YORK TEL 15 SOUTH 5TH AVE NY UST Lower 597, 0.113, West
175 6 GRAMATAN AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 616, 0.117, NW
P76 YURI BAPTIST TABERNA 110 SOUTH 2ND AVE NY LTANKS Higher 634, 0.120, SSE
P77 AUTOZONE 1 PATHMARK PLAZA NY Spills Higher 642, 0.122, SSE
N78 SACRED HEART SCHOOL 71 SOUTH 5TH AVE NY Spills Lower 645, 0.122, SSW
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Target Property Address:
SOUTH 2ND AVENUE AND SOUTH 3RD AVENUE
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
079 MANHOLE 1968 SW COR SO 5TH AVE/W NY Spills Lower 652, 0.123, WNW
080 CON EDISON SERVICE B S 5TH AVE & 1ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, WNW
081 CONSOLIDATED EDISON SOUTH FIFTH AVE & FI NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, WNW
082 CON EDISON S 5TH AVE & W 1ST ST NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, WNW
083 CONSOLIDATED EDISON WEST 1ST & SOUTH 5TH NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, WNW
084 CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 1ST ST & 5TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, WNW
085 CON EDISON SERVICE B N 5TH ST & W 1ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, WNW
086 CONSOLIDATED EDISON SOUTH FIFTH AVE & FI NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, WNW
087 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 5TH AVE & 1ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, WNW
088 CON EDISON GAS DRIP 5AVE & W I1ST ST S RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, WNW
K89 PRIVATE HOME 9-11 ELM AVE NY LTANKS Lower 675, 0.128, NE
Q90 CON EDISON E PROSPECT ST & PARK RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO Lower 690, 0.131, NNE
Q91 CON EDISON MANHOLE 9 PROSPECT AVE & PARK RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 690, 0.131, NNE
Q92 CON EDISON VAULT: 86 E PROSPECT AVE & PAR RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 690, 0.131, NNE
Q93 CON EDISON MANHOLE 9 PROSPECT AVE & PARK RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 690, 0.131, NNE
Q94 CONED E PROSPECT ST & PARK NY MANIFEST Lower 690, 0.131, NNE
R95 CON ED : REF.#:219 2 GRAMATAN AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 691, 0.131, WNW
R96 FORT LEE BUILDING IN 2 GRAMATAN AVENUE NY UST Lower 691, 0.131, WNW
097 CHASE BANK 22 WEST 1ST STREET NY LTANKS Lower 694, 0.131, West
098 O'TRANTO HOME 22-28 WEST 1ST STREE NY LTANKS Lower 694, 0.131, West
099 JP MORGAN CHASE MANH 22 WEST 1ST STREET NY UST Lower 694, 0.131, West
0100 CHASE MANHATTAN BANK 22 W 1ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 694, 0.131, West
S101 CON EDISION GRAMMATTAN AVE & PRO NY MANIFEST Lower 720, 0.136, NW
S102 CON EDISON TRANSFORM  GRAMMATTAN AVE & PRO RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 720, 0.136, NW
N103 CON EDISON TRANSFORM 5TH AVE & 2ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 750, 0.142, SSW
P104 KINGS COURT APARTMEN 117 SOUTH 2ND AVENUE  NY UST Higher 753, 0.143, SSE
P105 KINGS COURT APARTMEN 117 SOUTH 2ND AVE NY LTANKS Higher 753, 0.143, SSE
Q106 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 10 PARK ST NY MANIFEST Lower 756, 0.143, NNE
Q107 F N G CLEANERS 108 E PROSPECT AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 771, 0.146, NNE
Q108 MT VERNON PROSPECT/F 108 EAST PROSPECT AV NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 771, 0.146, NNE
T109 SACRED HEART 115 S 5TH AVE NY LTANKS Lower 780, 0.148, SSW
Q110 CON EDISON SERVICE B 112 PROSPECT AVE FRO  RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 781, 0.148, NE
U111l BELL ATLANTIC 45 SOUTH SIXTH AVE NY LTANKS Lower 807, 0.153, WSW
U112 VERIZON NEW YORK INC 45 SOUTH SIXTH AVENU NY UST, NY AST Lower 807, 0.153, WSW
U113 NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 45 S 6TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO Lower 807, 0.153, WSW
R114 CON EDISON STEVENS AVE & 5TH AV NY MANIFEST Lower 808, 0.153, WNW
S115 THE LUCAS BUILDING C 9 WEST PROSPECT AVEN  NY UST, NY AST Lower 830, 0.157, NW
V116 APT BUILDING 125 4TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 854, 0.162, South
V117 WESTHAB, INC. 125 SOUTH 4TH AVENUE NY UST Higher 854, 0.162, South
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Target Property Address:
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SOUTH 2ND AVENUE AND SOUTH 3RD AVENUE
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
U118 KINGSBRIDGE CYCLE SU 22 SOUTH 6TH AVE NY AST Lower 867, 0.164, WSW
W119 CON EDISON 120 E PROSPECT AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 873, 0.165, NE
W120 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 120 EAST PROSPECT AV~ RCRA-LQG Lower 873, 0.165, NE

X121 CON EDISON GAS DRIP
Y122 WILLIAMSBURGH LEASIN
R123 CON EDISON

Z124 MONTICELLO LEASING
Z125 MONTICELLO LEASING D
U126 MR. ROOTER PLS

Q127 CON EDISON

Q128 QUINCY OWNERS, INC.
Q129 UNDERGROUND TANK
Q130 QUINCY OWNERS, INC.
AA131RESIDENCE

V132 ABANDONED RESIDENCE
W133 PORTUGUESE AMERICAN
W134 PORTUGUESE AMERICAN
T135 CON EDISON - MANHOLE
AB136 THORNTON SCHOOL
AB137 THORNTON HIGH SCHOOL
AB138 THORNTON SCHOOL
X139 2 WILSON PLACE ASSOC
AC140SPILL NUMBER 0110880
AC141144 SOUTH SECOND AVE
AC142158-160 SOUTH SECOND
AD143LPMP REALTY LLC
AD144145 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE
AB145GRACE BAPTIST CHURCH
AB146 SCARAMUZZO
AE147DPW SERVICE CENTER
V148 4TH AVENUE MANAGEMEN
AA14949-51 ELM LLC

AF150 CON EDISON MANHOLE:
AF151 CON EDISON MANHOLE:
AE152 MOUNT VERNON POLICE
AE153POLICE/COURT BUILDIN
154 REAL ESTATE-TTF
AB155MOUNT VERNON CITY SC
AE156 DPW 5TH AVENUE GARAG

6TH AVE & 1ST ST

33 NORTH THIRD AVENU
PROSPECT AVE & FIFTH
30 PARK AVE

30 PARK AVENUE

34 SO. 6TH AVE.

11 PARK AVE

11 PARK AVENUE

11 PARK AVE

11 PARK AVENUE

7-11 PORTUGAL PL

153 SOUTH 5TH AVE

130 EAST PROSPECT AV
130 EAST PROSPECT
125 S 5TH AVE AND W
121 SOUTH 6TH AVE AN
121 SOUTH SIXTH AVEN
121 SOUTH 6TH AVE

2 WILSON PLACE

144 SOUTH 2ND AVE

144 SOUTH SECOND AVE
158-160 SOUTH SECOND
145 SOUTH FIRST AVEN
145 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE
70 SOUTH SIXTH AVENU
70 SOUTH 6TH AVENUE
ROOSEVELT SQUARE
137 SOUTH FOURTH AVE
49-51 ELM AVENUE

146 E 1ST ST

146 E 1ST ST

2 ROOSEVELT SQ

2 ROOSEVELT SQUARE
130 WASHINGTON STREE
121 S 6TH AVE

20 NORTH 5TH AVENUE

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST

NY UST, NY AST

NY MANIFEST

NY LTANKS

NY UST

NY UST

NY MANIFEST

NY AST

NY LTANKS

NY UST

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY UST

NY LTANKS, NY Spills
RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST
NY LTANKS

NY UST

NY LTANKS

NY UST

NY LTANKS

NY UST

NY UST

NY UST

NY UST

NY UST, NY AST

NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS

NY UST

NY AST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO

NY UST

NY LTANKS

RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
NY UST

Lower 882, 0.167, West
Lower 897, 0.170, NNW
Lower 899, 0.170, NW
Lower 906, 0.172, NNE
Lower 906, 0.172, NNE
Lower 913, 0.173, WSW
Lower 936, 0.177, NNE
Lower 936, 0.177, NNE
Lower 936, 0.177, NNE
Lower 936, 0.177, NNE
Lower 954, 0.181, NE
Higher 957, 0.181, SSW
Lower 959, 0.182, NE
Lower 959, 0.182, NE
Higher 961, 0.182, SSW
Lower 962, 0.182, SW
Lower 962, 0.182, SW
Lower 962, 0.182, SW
Lower 963, 0.182, West
Higher 973, 0.184, SSE
Higher 973, 0.184, SSE
Higher 973, 0.184, SSE
Higher 990, 0.188, SE
Higher 990, 0.188, SE
Lower 998, 0.189, SW
Lower 998, 0.189, SW
Lower 1011, 0.191, NW
Higher 1017, 0.193, South
Lower 1031, 0.195, ENE
Lower 1034, 0.196, East
Lower 1034, 0.196, East
Lower 1037, 0.196, NW
Lower 1037, 0.196, NW
Lower 1046, 0.198, ESE
Lower 1058, 0.200, SW
Lower 1059, 0.201, NW
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Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

SOUTH 2ND AVENUE AND SOUTH 3RD AVENUE
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
157 THE MT HOUSING 40 EAST SIDNEY AVENU NY UST, NY AST Lower 1081, 0.205, North
W158 APARTMENT BUILDING 131 EAST PROSPECT AV NY LTANKS Lower 1088, 0.206, NE
W159 FAIR HOUSING 131 EAST PROSPECT AV NY UST Lower 1088, 0.206, NE
V160 MELDALE INC TA DALE 142 ATH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO Higher 1094, 0.207, South
AE161CON EDISON N 6TH AVE & ROOSEVEL RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 1097, 0.208, WNW
AG162CITY HALL 1 ROOSEVELT SQUARE NY UST, NY AST Lower 1102, 0.209, WNW
AF163 CON EDISON MANHOLE: E 1ST ST & FRANKLIN RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1103, 0.209, East
AH164K & J FLASH CLEANERS 99 GRAMATAN AVENUE NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 1106, 0.209, NNW
AH165K & J FLASH INC 99 GRAMATAN AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1106, 0.209, NNW
Y166 MT VERNON CITY OF - 12 E SYDNEY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO Lower 1115, 0.211, North
AG167CON EDISON MANHOLE: ROOSEVELT SQ & STEVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1122, 0.213, WNW
AG168CON EDISON MANHOLE 9 ROOSEVELT DR & WILSO  RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 1122, 0.213, WNW
AE169 CON EDISON 11 N 5TH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1129, 0.214, NW
170 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 1ST ST & 7TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1136, 0.215, West
AG171STEVENS MEDICAL ARTS 105 STEVENS AVENUE NY UST Lower 1162, 0.220, West
AG172STEVENS MEDICAL ARTS 105 STEVENS AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1162, 0.220, West
Al173 COTTAGE REALTY ASSOC 30 COTTAGE AVENUE NY UST Lower 1165, 0.221, NNE
AHL174EAST SINDNEY - PBS T 6 EAST SIDNEY AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1165, 0.221, NNW
AF175ZICON CORP 150 EAST FIRST ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1174, 0.222, East
AF176 JOCO PROPERTIES 150 EAST 1ST STREET NY UST Lower 1174, 0.222, East
AH177CON EDISON MANHOLE 9 E SYDNEY AVE & 3RD A RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST Lower 1187, 0.225, NNW
AH178CON EDISON N THIRD AVE & SIDNEY NY MANIFEST Lower 1187, 0.225, NNW
AH179CON EDISON SIDNEY AVE & N 3RD A RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 1187, 0.225, NNW
180 EBONY GARDENS 138 S 6TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO Higher 1192, 0.226, SSW
Al181 CON ED-VS883 E SIDNEY AVE & PARK NY MANIFEST Lower 1201, 0.227, NNE
Al182 CON ED 110 E SIDNEY AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1231, 0.233, NNE
AJ183 RICHNON REALTY CORP 10 RICH AVENUE NY UST Lower 1248, 0.236, ENE
AH1846 EAST SIDNEY CORP. 6 EAST SIDNEY AVENUE NY AST Lower 1252, 0.237, NNW
AH185MILIO RESIDENCE 6 EAST SIDNEY AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1252, 0.237, NNW
AK186 OUR LADY OF VICTORY 38 NORTH 5TH AVENUE NY UST Lower 1257, 0.238, NW
AF187 ANAYA HOME 147 WASHINGTON STREE  NY LTANKS Lower 1267, 0.240, East
AH188CON EDISON - TRANSFO SYDNEY AV AND GRAMAT RCRA-LQG Lower 1267, 0.240, NNW
AH189CON EDISON SYDNEY AV AND GRAMAT NY MANIFEST Lower 1267, 0.240, NNW
AL190 CHURCH OF THE ASCENS 104 PARK AVENUE NY UST Lower 1273, 0.241, North
AM191152-154 WILLOW INC. 23 EAST THIRD STREET NY UST Higher 1277, 0.242, SSE
AG192MOUNT VERNON HOSPITA 12 NORTH SEVENTH AVE  PA MANIFEST Higher 1282, 0.243, WNW
AG193MONTEFIORE- MOUNT VE 12 NORTH SEVENTH AVE  NY UST Higher 1282, 0.243, WNW
AG194CON EDISON VAULT: 65 12 N 7TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1282, 0.243, WNW
AG195MOUNT VERNON HOSPITA 12N 7TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS, FINDS, NJ MANIFEST, NY... Higher 1282, 0.243, WNW
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MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
AG196MONTEFIORE- MOUNT VE 12 NORTH SEVENTH AVE  NY AST Higher 1282, 0.243, WNW
AG197MOUNT VERNON HOSPITA 12 NORTH 7TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1282, 0.243, WNW
AN198156 S FIRST AVE LLC 156 SOUTH FIRST AVEN NY AST Higher 1283, 0.243, SSE
AN199GALLELLO PROPERTY 161 SOUTH SECOND AVE  NY AST Higher 1290, 0.244, SSE
200 PRIVATE DWELLING 147 EAST PROSPECT AV NY LTANKS Lower 1313, 0.249, NE
AM201PATHMARK SHOPPING CE  3RD AVE & 3RD STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1344, 0.255, South
AO202MACADONIA TOWERS 150 SOUTH 5TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1352, 0.256, SSW
AO203MACEDONIA TOWERS 150 SOUTH 5 AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1352, 0.256, SSW
204 THORTON HOME 114 SOUTH 7TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1363, 0.258, SW
AJ205 THE ELM (APT BUILDIN 100 ELM AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1381, 0.262, ENE
AL206 RESI: CAPPELLO 114 PARK AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1381, 0.262, North
AK207LADY OF VICTORY SCHO 28 WEST SIDNEY AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1389, 0.263, NW
AL208 ANTHONY LORE 119 CRARY AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1423, 0.270, North
209 AUGUST PETRILLO APTS 110 NORTH 3RD AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1429, 0.271, NNW
AP210PELSICO - TTF 36 NORTH 6TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1443, 0.273, NW
AP211 APARTMENT BUILDING 30-32 NORTH 7TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1470, 0.278, WNW
212  WILLIAMS RES 162 WASHINGTON ST NY LTANKS Lower 1489, 0.282, East
AQ213RESIDENCE 113 COTTAGE AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1497, 0.284, NNE
AP214 APT BUILDING 29 WEST SIDNEY AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1524, 0.289, NW
215 DAYCARE/SCHOOL 103 WEST 2ND STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1526, 0.289, SW
216  SPILL NUMBER 9810828 132 CRARY AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1539, 0.291, North
AR217RETAIL STORE 156 GRAMATAN AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1548, 0.293, NNW
AS218EAST 3RD ST CORP (AM 135 EAST 3RD STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1553, 0.294, SE
AS219CITY DISCOUNT AUTO 122 EAST 3RD STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1574, 0.298, SE
220 RESIDENCE 64 ADAMS STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1630, 0.309, ESE
221 ZGANJAR RESIDENCE 120 NORTH FIFTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1637, 0.310, NNW
AQ222CAPARELLI - TTF 125 COTTAGE AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1643, 0.311, NNE
AR223GRAMATAN SUMP 175 GRAMATAN AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1656, 0.314, NNW
224  WRIGHT RESIDENCE 53 RICH AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1688, 0.320, NE
225 3RD ST. FIRE HOUSE 50 WEST 3RD STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1716, 0.325, SSW
AT226 PBS 225 SOUTH FOURTH AVE ~ NY LTANKS Higher 1723, 0.326, South
227 UNKNOWN RESIDENCE 140 PARK AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1729, 0.327, North
228 YOUNG MEN & WOMENS H 30 OAKLY AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1738, 0.329, North
AU229ECKERT MTG 230 SOUTH 5TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1748, 0.331, South
230 REAL ESTATE-TTF 229 SOUTH 2ND AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1749, 0.331, SSE
AT231 RIVERTOWNS GMAC REAL 246 SOUTH 3RD AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1802, 0.341, South
AT232 ATLAS TRUCKING 234 FOURTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1849, 0.350, South
AV233BERSITO HIOME 123 NORTH 7TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1861, 0.352, NW
234  MT. CARMEL SCHOOL 19 SOUTH 10TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1861, 0.352, WSW
4822446.2s Page 7



Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

SOUTH 2ND AVENUE AND SOUTH 3RD AVENUE
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
235 MACEDONIA BAPTIST CH 141 SOUTH 9TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1876, 0.355, SW
AW236RESIDENCE 11 MARTENS PLACE NY LTANKS Lower 1877, 0.355, East
237 RESIDENCE 165 EAST 3RD ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1886, 0.357, ESE
238 EAST 4TH ST/ SOUTH 3 257 SOUTH 3RD AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1887, 0.357, SSE
239 RAY BASSO CADDIE 14 NORTH COMBLUSST NY LTANKS Lower 1892, 0.358, NNW
AX240APT BUILDING 211-213 FRANKLYN AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1896, 0.359, SE
AX241 CRENSAW HOME 217 FRANKLIN AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1930, 0.366, SE
AV242 PRIVATE HOME 129 NORTH 7TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1932, 0.366, NW
AW243TINA RAYMOND 216 WASHINGTON ST NY LTANKS Lower 1939, 0.367, East
AV244 FURNICOLA RES. 124 NORTH 7 AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1950, 0.369, NW
AU245GILCHRIST RESIDENCE 233 SOUTH 6TH AVE. NY LTANKS Higher 1954, 0.370, South
AW246STEWART-HALL CHEMICA 222 WASHINGTON STREE  NY LTANKS, NY VCP, NY Spills Lower 1972, 0.373, East
AY247PEREZ RESIDENCE 158 COTTAGE AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1983, 0.376, NNE
AZ248 SPILL NUMBER 9806007 225 WASHINGTON ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1995, 0.378, East
BA249 UNKNOWN HOMEOWNER 56 NORTH 9TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1997, 0.378, WNW
BB250 CUSTOMER RESIDENCE 250 SOUTH FIRST AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2011, 0.381, SSE
BA251BOY’S CLUB 45 NORTH 10TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2042, 0.387, WNW
252 MT VERNON PU SCHOOL 250 GRAMATAN AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 2070, 0.392, NNW
BA253FORTRESS BIBLE CHURC 51 NORTH 10TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2097, 0.397, WNW
BC254PRIVATE HOME 245 SOUTH 6TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2102, 0.398, South
AZ255NYC OIL CORP 233 WASHINGTON STREE NY SWF/LF, NY Financial Assurance Lower 2126, 0.403, East
BD256NIOSA RESIDENCE 37 SOUTH 11TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2136, 0.405, WSW
AY257RESI: GRAZIANO 171 PARK AVE NY LTANKS Lower 2152, 0.408, North
258 LEVISTER TOWERS 240 SOUTH 7TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2160, 0.409, SSW
BE259 SEEMUNGAL RESIDENCE 141 RICH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2185, 0.414, NNE
AZ260 INDEPENDENT DEMOLITI 240 WASHINGTON STREE  NY SWF/LF Lower 2187, 0.414, East
AZ261 INTERBOROUGH PAPER R 240 WASHINGTON STREE NY SWRCY, NY Spills Lower 2187, 0.414, East
BF262 PRIVATE RESIDENCE 141 N 8TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2188, 0.414, N\W
263 CANCRO RESIDENCE 134 NORTH FULTON AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2204, 0.417, NE
BC264DOLES CENTER 250 SOUTH 6TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2207, 0.418, South
BB265SIMMS PROPERTY 266 S. FIRST AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2208, 0.418, SSE
BG266COMMUNITY HOUSING IN 29 EAST 4TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2236, 0.423, SSE
BH267SIGNO TRADING - LYON 1 LYONS PLACE SEMS-ARCHIVE, PRP Lower 2254,0.427, ESE
B1268 RESIDENCE 5 WEST 4TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2267, 0.429, South
BD269RESIDENCE 36 SOUTH 11TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2267, 0.429, WSW
BI270 MILIO APARTMENT BUIL 5 WEST FOURTH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2273, 0.430, South
BH271UNIVERSAL METAL & OR 10 HARTFORD AVE NY SWRCY, NY SPDES Lower 2277,0.431, ESE
272  SPILL NUMBER 0207081 56 SOUTH 11TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2287, 0.433, WSW
BJ273 AMERICAN ALTERNATIVE 268 WEST LINCOLN AVE NY SWF/LF Higher 2319, 0.439, West
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Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

SOUTH 2ND AVENUE AND SOUTH 3RD AVENUE
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP
ID___ SITE NAME

ADDRESS

DATABASE ACRONYMS

RELATIVE
ELEVATION DIRECTION

DIST (ft. & mi.)

274  APARTMENT
BH275SIGNO TRADING CORP.
BK276 LINCOLN APT
BE277REAL ESTATE - TTF
BJ278 FRANCISCAN MISSION
279  ATI GAS STATION
BG280COMMUNITY HOUSING IN
BF281 COOMBS TTF

BK282 DELAMERA HOME

BE283 HERNANDES RESIDENCE
BI1284 SPILL NUMBER 8601725
285 WEBB RESID

BL286 SPILL NUMBER 9907738
287  SPILL NUMBER 0104230
288 RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY
289 SHALOM NURSING HOME
BM290GAS STATION

BM291S & S GASOLINE
BN292SCHORELLI HOME

BL293 COLEY HOME
BO294HERNANDEZ - TTF

295 RESIDENCE

296 +

BN297PRIVATE RES

298 CONSUMERS UNION

299 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION
BOS300IANIRI AUTO SERVICE
301 TFD BUS COMPANY

302 CON EDISON - MT. VER
303 SIGNO TRADING INTERN
304 RED DEVIL PAINT INAC

60 EAST 4TH STREET
1LYON PLACE

53 EAST LINCOLN AVE
3 WILLOW PLACE

274 WEST LINCOLN AVE
238 WEST LINCOLN AVE
30 EAST 4TH STREET
112 NORTH STREET

37 EAST LINCOLN AVE
5 WILLOW PLACE

4TH AVE & 4TH ST

33 SOUTH 12 AVE

25 WEST LINCOLN AVE
149 SOUTH 11TH AVE
145 WEST SIDNEY

10 CLAREMONT AVE
171 WEST 1ST STREET
171 WEST FIRST STREE
2 AMSTERDAM PLACE
10 HARTLEY AVE

221 NORTH 8TH AVE

52 SOUTH 12TH AVE

50 CLAREMONT

11 AMSTERDAM AVE
256 WASHINGTON AVE
160 WEST LINCOLN AVE
105 WEST LINCOLN AVE
215 SOUTH 11TH AVE
334-360 SOUTH 7TH AV
200-208 SOUTH 14TH A
30 NORTH WEST STREET

NY LTANKS

NY SHWS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS, NY Spills
EDR MGP

NY SHWS

NY SHWS, NY VCP, NY BROWNFIELDS

Higher 2326, 0.441, SSE
Lower 2330, 0.441, ESE
Lower 2331, 0.441, North
Higher 2345, 0.444, NNE
Higher 2355, 0.446, West
Higher 2366, 0.448, WNW
Higher 2367, 0.448, SSE
Higher 2372, 0.449, NW
Lower 2373, 0.449, North
Higher 2380, 0.451, NNE
Higher 2389, 0.452, South
Higher 2402, 0.455, WSW
Lower 2402, 0.455, NNW
Higher 2420, 0.458, SW
Higher 2442, 0.463, WNW
Lower 2447, 0.463, ENE
Higher 2451, 0.464, West
Higher 2451, 0.464, West
Lower 2521, 0.477, SE
Lower 2528, 0.479, NNW
Higher 2533, 0.480, NW
Higher 2549, 0.483, WSW
Higher 2555, 0.484, ENE
Lower 2572, 0.487, ESE
Lower 2575, 0.488, East
Higher 2604, 0.493, NW
Higher 2605, 0.493, NW
Higher 2637, 0.499, SW
Lower 3005, 0.569, South
Higher 3390, 0.642, SW
Lower 3780, 0.716, WNW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF._______________. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-SQG___ . .. _._._. RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY VAPOR REOPENED. ____. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

TC4822446.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
NY HIST LTANKS.__________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing
NYCBSUST. ________________ Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFUST._____________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
NYCBS. ... Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
NYMOSF._____ . Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
NYCBSAST ____ . ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFAST. ... Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
NY TANKS. ______ . __. Storage Tank Faciliy Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

NYRESDECL.__________.___ Restrictive Declarations Listing
NY ENG CONTROLS________. Registry of Engineering Controls
NY INST CONTROL._.______. Registry of Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP_ ___ . __.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NYERP._____ .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWTIRE. ________ ... Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
NY DEL SHWS______________. Delisted Registry Sites
USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NYHISTUST. _______________ Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NYHISTAST. _______________ Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
Local Land Records

NYLIENS.______ . __ Spill Liens Information

LIENS 2 .. CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills._______________. SPILLS Database
NY SPILLS80._.________.____ SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. . ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

NYAIRS. ____ . Air Emissions Data

NY COALASH. _____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NY E DESIGNATION. ________ E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING

NYHSWDS._______ ... ____ Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory

NYUIC. ... Underground Injection Control Wells

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGAHWS.______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NYRGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/10/2016 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SIGNO TRADING - LYON 1LYONS PLACE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) BH267 504

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/12/2016 has revealed that there are 5
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 125 S 5TH AVE AND W SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) T135 246
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 17 SOUTH FOURTH AVEN W 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) c17 22
CON EDISON - TRANSFO W. 2ND ST &AMP; S. 4 SSWO0-1/8(0.108 mi.)  J55 97
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 120 EAST PROSPECT AV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) ~ W120 226
CON EDISON - TRANSFO SYDNEY AV AND GRAMAT ~ NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AH188 349

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/12/2016 has revealed that there are
4 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
RITE AID #10548 47 E PROSPECT AVE N O - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) M64 112
PHILS CLEANERS 51 E PROSPECT AVE N O -1/8 (0.112 mi.) M69 130
MOUNT VERNON POLICE 2 ROOSEVELT SQ NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)  AE152 270
CON EDISON SIDNEY AVE & N 3RD A NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AH179 335

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/14/2016 has revealed that there are 3
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SIGNO TRADING INTERN 200-208 SOUTH 14TH A SW 1/2 - 1 (0.642 mi.) 303 553
Site Code: 56075

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SIGNO TRADING CORP. 1LYON PLACE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) BH275 514
Site Code: 57516

RED DEVIL PAINT INAC 30 NORTH WEST STREET WNW 1/2 -1 (0.716 mi.) 304 555

Site Code: 57674
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/04/2016 has revealed that there are
3 NY SWF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

AMERICAN ALTERNATIVE 268 WEST LINCOLN AVE
Lower Elevation Address

NYC OIL CORP 233 WASHINGTON STREE
INDEPENDENT DEMOLITI 240 WASHINGTON STREE

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) BJ273 512
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) AZ255 483
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) AZ260 492

NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking

underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test

failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/14/2016 has revealed that there are
132 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

GOUVEIA REALTY 29 SOUTH 2ND AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8708951 / 1989-07-28
Site ID: 163328
Program Number: 8708951

RESIDENCE 254 SOUTH 2ND ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9711496 / 1998-01-14
Site ID: 119122
Program Number: 9711496

KAREN RESIDENCE 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8911137 / 1990-02-22
Site ID: 111268
Program Number: 8911137

54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVEN 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVEN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512445 / 1996-09-05
Site ID: 312823
Program Number: 9512445

UNITY BASPTIST TABER 101 SOUTH 2ND AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0108986 / 2007-12-12
Site ID: 266270
Program Number: 0108986

YURI BAPTIST TABERNA 110 SOUTH 2ND AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512032 / 1995-12-23
Site ID: 147332

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) A8 12
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) F18 25
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) F19 26
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) F22 29
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) L60 109
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) P76 144
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Program Number: 9512032

KINGS COURT APARTMEN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9808703
Site ID: 102623
Program Number: 9808703

APT BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0306911
Site ID: 325212
Program Number: 0306911

ABANDONED RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0407034
Site ID: 217345
Program Number: 0407034

SPILL NUMBER 0110880
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0110880
Site ID: 251211
Program Number: 0110880

MOUNT VERNON HOSPITA
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0200333
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0300609
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0405421
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9713829
Site ID: 176254
Site ID: 299671
Site ID: 299672
Site ID: 299674
Program Number: 0200333
Program Number: 0300609
Program Number: 0405421
Program Number: 9713829

PATHMARK SHOPPING CE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9303129
Site ID: 124850
Program Number: 9303129

MACADONIA TOWERS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9508965
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9510850
Site ID: 73041
Site ID: 73042
Program Number: 9508965
Program Number: 9510850

MACEDONIA TOWERS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1202645
Site ID: 465418
Program Number: 1202645

THORTON HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0503170
Site ID: 347725
Program Number: 0503170

LADY OF VICTORY SCHO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8705167

-~ -~ ~

~

—~ — — —

-~

-~ -

- -

~

117 SOUTH 2ND AVE
1998-10-26

125 4TH AVE
2004-12-13

153 SOUTH 5TH AVE
2006-02-03

144 SOUTH 2ND AVE
2002-09-18

12 NORTH 7TH AVE
2002-09-18
2007-06-14
2007-06-14
2003-03-03

3RD AVE & 3RD STREET

1994-12-08

150 SOUTH 5TH AVE
1996-01-03
2004-02-20

150 SOUTH 5 AVE
2012-07-27

114 SOUTH 7TH AVE
2005-06-15

28 WEST SIDNEY AVE
1989-11-29

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi)  P105
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) V116
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi) V132
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi)  AC140

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AG197

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) AM201

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) AO202

AO203

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.)

SW 1/4-1/2 (0.258 mi) 204

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.263 mi.) AK207
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site ID: 85011
Program Number: 8705167

PELSICO - TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1215364
Site ID: 478661
Program Number: 1215364

APARTMENT BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9906785
Site ID: 170799
Program Number: 9906785

APT BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9811996
Site ID: 193140
Program Number: 9811996

DAYCARE/SCHOOL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1104468
Site ID: 452076
Program Number: 1104468

CITY DISCOUNT AUTO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0708873
Site ID: 389859
Program Number: 0708873

ZGANJAR RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9505408
Site ID: 151364
Program Number: 9505408

3RD ST. FIRE HOUSE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9303089
Site ID: 110555
Program Number: 9303089

PBS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0412834
Site ID: 338437
Program Number: 0412834

ECKERT MTG
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9307056
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9308322
Site ID: 299038
Site ID: 299039
Program Number: 9307056
Program Number: 9308322

REAL ESTATE - TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1510061
Site ID: 520713
Program Number: 1510061

RIVERTOWNS GMAC REAL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0801840
Site ID: 397873
Program Number: 0801840

ATLAS TRUCKING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8602555

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

~

-~

~

-~

36 NORTH 6TH AVE
2015-08-20

30-32 NORTH 7TH AVE
2004-12-07

29 WEST SIDNEY AVE
1999-01-25

103 WEST 2ND STREET

2011-10-12

122 EAST 3RD STREET

Not Reported

120 NORTH FIFTH AVE
2005-01-02

50 WEST 3RD STREET
1993-07-16

225 SOUTH FOURTH AVE

2005-04-30

230 SOUTH 5TH AVE
1993-10-26
2006-04-03

229 SOUTH 2ND AVE
Not Reported

246 SOUTH 3RD AVE
2009-11-13

234 FOURTH AVE
1986-07-18

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.)
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AP210

AP211

AP214

215

AS219

221

225

AT226

AU229

230

AT231

AT232

410

411

415

416

424

426

433

434

438

440

441

442




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site ID: 77260
Program Number: 8602555

BERSITO HIOME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0514647
Site ID: 361420
Program Number: 0514647

MT. CARMEL SCHOOL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9401284
Site ID: 233592
Program Number: 9401284

MACEDONIA BAPTIST CH
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1012992
Site ID: 447293
Program Number: 1012992

EAST 4TH ST/ SOUTH 3
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0306921
Site ID: 304183
Program Number: 0306921

PRIVATE HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0805627
Site ID: 402760
Program Number: 0805627

FURNICOLA RES.
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8910468
Site ID: 182358
Program Number: 8910468

GILCHRIST RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9404307
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9404091
Site ID: 182171
Site ID: 316843
Program Number: 9404307
Program Number: 9404091

UNKNOWN HOMEOWNER
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1012005
Site ID: 445907
Program Number: 1012005

CUSTOMER RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8908727
Site ID: 140958
Program Number: 8908727

BOY'S CLUB
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8905425
Site ID: 240910
Program Number: 8905425

FORTRESS BIBLE CHURC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1215040
Site ID: 478318
Program Number: 1215040

PRIVATE HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0505119

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

— -

~

-~

-~

~

-~

123 NORTH 7TH AVE
2006-06-08

19 SOUTH 10TH AVE
1994-05-05

141 SOUTH 9TH AVE
2011-08-25

257 SOUTH 3RD AVE
2004-02-06

129 NORTH 7TH AVE
2013-12-05

124 NORTH 7 AVE
1992-07-22

233 SOUTH 6TH AVE.
1995-02-13
1995-11-21

56 NORTH 9TH AVE
2011-08-25

250 SOUTH FIRST AVE
1989-12-05

45 NORTH 10TH AVE
2006-02-14

51 NORTH 10TH AVE
2014-02-24

245 SOUTH 6TH AVE
2012-08-15

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.357 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.)

TC4822446.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 18

AV233

234

235

238

AV242

AV244

AU245

BA249

BB250

BA251

BA253

BC254

443

445

446

450

457

459

460

475

477

478

481

482




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site ID: 350079
Program Number: 0505119

NIOSA RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0911563
Site ID: 424383
Program Number: 0911563

LEVISTER TOWERS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0400425
Site ID: 86823
Program Number: 0400425

SEEMUNGAL RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0608564
Site ID: 372565
Program Number: 0608564

PRIVATE RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1215968
Site ID: 479310
Program Number: 1215968

CANCRO RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0705697
Site ID: 386063
Program Number: 0705697

DOLES CENTER
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0102469
Site ID: 170566
Program Number: 0102469

SIMMS PROPERTY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9404847
Site ID: 231266
Program Number: 9404847

COMMUNITY HOUSING IN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0401815
Site ID: 192137
Program Number: 0401815

RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0306908
Site ID: 95505
Program Number: 0306908

RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0409498
Site ID: 334327
Program Number: 0409498

MILIO APARTMENT BUIL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1108281
Site ID: 456004
Program Number: 1108281

SPILL NUMBER 0207081
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0207081
Site ID: 79672
Program Number: 0207081

APARTMENT

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

37 SOUTH 11TH AVE
2012-09-04

240 SOUTH 7TH AVE
2004-04-22

141 RICH AVE
2007-06-27

141 N 8TH AVE
2015-08-20

134 NORTH FULTON AVE
2008-01-24

250 SOUTH 6TH AVE
2003-02-03

266 S. FIRST AVE
1994-09-13

29 EAST 4TH STREET
2004-07-07

5 WEST 4TH STREET
2010-07-29

36 SOUTH 11TH AVE
2004-11-23

5 WEST FOURTH ST
2013-01-08

56 SOUTH 11TH AVE
2002-10-09

60 EAST 4TH STREET

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.)
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BD256

258

BE259

BF262

263

BC264

BB265

BG266

BI268

BD269

BI270

272

274

485

488

491

498

499

500

502

503

506

507

508

511

513




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0802010
Site ID: 398075
Program Number: 0802010

REAL ESTATE - TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1601040
Site ID: 526344
Program Number: 1601040

FRANCISCAN MISSION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0111124
Site ID: 240574
Program Number: 0111124

ATI GAS STATION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8803713
Site ID: 191309
Program Number: 8803713

COMMUNITY HOUSING IN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0401816
Site ID: 97917
Program Number: 0401816

COOMBS TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1300393
Site ID: 480719
Program Number: 1300393

HERNANDES RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0203976
Site ID: 137487
Program Number: 0203976

SPILL NUMBER 8601725
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8601725
Site ID: 71102
Program Number: 8601725

WEBB RESID
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8909241
Site ID: 299962
Program Number: 8909241

SPILL NUMBER 0104230
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0104230
Site ID: 267526
Program Number: 0104230

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1205703
Site ID: 468668
Program Number: 1205703

GAS STATION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9601252
Site ID: 181244
Program Number: 9601252

S & S GASOLINE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9407288
Site ID: 260460
Program Number: 9407288

HERNANDEZ - TTF

~
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-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

2009-08-31

3 WILLOW PLACE
Not Reported

274 WEST LINCOLN AVE
2005-03-26

238 WEST LINCOLN AVE
1989-11-30

30 EAST 4TH STREET
2004-07-07

112 NORTH STREET
2013-08-05

5 WILLOW PLACE
2010-07-12

4TH AVE & 4TH ST
1986-10-01

33 SOUTH 12 AVE
1989-12-21

149 SOUTH 11TH AVE
2001-12-13

145 WEST SIDNEY
2014-11-05

171 WEST 1ST STREET
1996-04-24

171 WEST FIRST STREE
1994-09-13

221 NORTH 8TH AVE

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.458 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.)
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BE277

BJ278

279

BG280

BF281

BE283

BI284

285

287

288

BM290

BM291

BO294

517

518

519

522

523

526

528

529

531

532

536

537

540




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Spill Number/Closed Date: 1511908
Site ID: 524696
Program Number: 1511908

RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0310256
Site ID: 255380
Program Number: 0310256

+
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0110385
Site ID: 255625
Program Number: 0110385

HALMAR CONSTRUCTION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9508869
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9302708
Site ID: 287268
Site ID: 104703
Program Number: 9508869
Program Number: 9302708

IANIRI AUTO SERVICE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9905653
Site ID: 326558
Program Number: 9905653

TFD BUS COMPANY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0712401
Site ID: 394009
Program Number: 0712401

Lower Elevation

48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0913321
Site ID: 426257
Program Number: 0913321

OGONAL HOLDING CORP
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8708503
Site ID: 142748
Program Number: 8708503

MARLOW'’S STORE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9008373
Site ID: 227358
Program Number: 9008373

RENTAL CAR
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9111934
Site ID: 193996
Program Number: 9111934

PHILOS REALTY CORP
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9308707
Site ID: 135284
Program Number: 9308707

LISSEN REALTY CORP.
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9409394

~
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~
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~
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2016-06-03

52 SOUTH 12TH AVE
2004-04-20

50 CLAREMONT
2003-01-11

160 WEST LINCOLN AVE
1995-11-30
1993-08-09

105 WEST LINCOLN AVE
1999-12-22

215 SOUTH 11TH AVE
2010-08-09

Address

48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVE
2010-06-30

48-50-512 SOUTH 2ND
1989-11-29

NEXT DOOR TO 40 S. 4
1992-07-21

10 SOUTH 1ST STREET
1997-06-13

57-59 FOURTH AVE
1994-01-03

70 EAST FOURTH AVE
1994-11-09

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.483 mi.) 295 542
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 296 543
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) 299 546
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) BO300 549
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) 301 550
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) Al0 14
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) All 15
WSW 0 -1/8 (0.042 mi.) Bl14 20
ENE O - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) E24 31
SSW0-1/8 (0.063mi.) B30 49
SSW O - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) Ja7 85
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site ID: 294055
Program Number: 9409394

PRIVATE HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0603076
Site ID: 365704
Program Number: 0603076

CON ED : REF.#: 219
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0604111
Site ID: 367012
Program Number: 0604111

CHASE BANK
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0402516
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0710795
Site ID: 295376
Site ID: 392152
Program Number: 0402516
Program Number: 0710795

O'TRANTO HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0511315
Site ID: 357442
Program Number: 0511315

SACRED HEART
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8703469
Site ID: 153824
Program Number: 8703469

BELL ATLANTIC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9610456
Site ID: 192982
Program Number: 9610456

MONTICELLO LEASING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9712114
Site ID: 272408
Program Number: 9712114

UNDERGROUND TANK
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1306818
Site ID: 487459
Program Number: 1306818

RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9912297
Site ID: 290419
Program Number: 9912297

PORTUGUESE AMERICAN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0909487
Site ID: 422193
Program Number: 0909487

THORNTON SCHOOL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9813262
Site ID: 307872
Program Number: 9813262

THORNTON SCHOOL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0308053
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~

-~

-~

~
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9-11 ELM AVE
2006-10-05

2 GRAMATAN AVE
2006-09-20

22 WEST 1ST STREET
2004-10-07
2008-06-10

22-28 WEST 1ST STREE
2006-05-10

115 S5TH AVE
1987-10-21

45 SOUTH SIXTH AVE
2000-09-07

30 PARK AVE
1998-01-30

11 PARK AVE
2014-05-02

7-11 PORTUGAL PL
2000-01-26

130 EAST PROSPECT
2011-01-14

121 SOUTH 6TH AVE AN
2004-04-30

121 SOUTH 6TH AVE
2004-02-17

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)
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K89

R95

097

098

T109

ulll

2124

Q129

AA131

W134

AB136

AB138

165

178

181

183

206

209

234

239

241

244

249

251




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site ID: 213038
Program Number: 0308053

SCARAMUZZO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8602687
Site ID: 109974
Program Number: 8602687

DPW SERVICE CENTER
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8905124
Site ID: 178968
Program Number: 8905124

REAL ESTATE - TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1000362
Site ID: 431525
Program Number: 1000362

APARTMENT BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9809586
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1008008
Site ID: 159522
Site ID: 441464
Program Number: 9809586
Program Number: 1008008

STEVENS MEDICAL ARTS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9307519
Site ID: 169038
Program Number: 9307519

EAST SINDNEY - PBS T
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1214689
Site ID: 477945
Program Number: 1214689

MILIO RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1108280
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0902788
Site ID: 456003
Site ID: 414850
Program Number: 1108280
Program Number: 0902788

ANAYA HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0509004
Site ID: 354712
Program Number: 0509004

PRIVATE DWELLING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1111970
Site ID: 459890
Program Number: 1111970

THE ELM (APT BUILDIN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1005603
Site ID: 438922
Program Number: 1005603

RESI: CAPPELLO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9601384
Site ID: 248129

-~
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-~
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70 SOUTH 6TH AVENUE
1987-10-14

ROOSEVELT SQUARE
1989-10-02

130 WASHINGTON STREE
Not Reported

131 EAST PROSPECT AV
2004-07-08
2013-04-01

105 STEVENS AVE
1994-06-02

6 EAST SIDNEY AVE
Not Reported

6 EAST SIDNEY AVE
Not Reported
2009-08-25

147 WASHINGTON STREE
2006-11-13

147 EAST PROSPECT AV
2013-03-28

100 ELM AVE
2011-03-07

114 PARK AVE
1996-04-26

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)  AB146
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.)  AE147
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) 154
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi)  W158
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) AG172
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) AH174
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AH185
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AF187
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi) 200
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi)  AJ205
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) AL206
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261

263

275

282

327

328

345

348

397

404

405




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Program Number: 9601384

ANTHONY LORE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0102794
Site ID: 106068
Program Number: 0102794

AUGUST PETRILLO APTS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1101768
Site ID: 449243
Program Number: 1101768

WILLIAMS RES
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0302398
Site ID: 217361
Program Number: 0302398

RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0511948
Site ID: 358194
Program Number: 0511948

SPILL NUMBER 9810828
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9810828
Site ID: 124583
Program Number: 9810828

RETAIL STORE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0708392
Site ID: 389280
Program Number: 0708392

EAST 3RD ST CORP (AM
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1113393
Site ID: 461386
Program Number: 1113393

RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9601276
Site ID: 220026
Program Number: 9601276

CAPARELLI - TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1408622
Site ID: 502195
Program Number: 1408622

GRAMATAN SUMP
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0206260
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9310956
Site ID: 87988
Site ID: 298718
Program Number: 0206260
Program Number: 9310956

WRIGHT RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0205792
Site ID: 167780
Program Number: 0205792

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1200605
Site ID: 463248
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119 CRARY AVE
2001-12-14

110 NORTH 3RD AVE
2011-10-31

162 WASHINGTON ST
2003-08-19

113 COTTAGE AVE
2006-02-21

132 CRARY AVE
2004-04-30

156 GRAMATAN AVE
2008-05-01

135 EAST 3RD STREET
2013-12-17

64 ADAMS STREET
1996-04-29

125 COTTAGE AVE
2014-12-12

175 GRAMATAN AVE
2002-10-17
1997-06-24

53 RICH AVE
2003-06-10

140 PARK AVE
2014-11-05

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.282 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.284 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.311 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.327 mi.)
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AL208

209

212

AQ213

216

AR217

AS218

220

AQ222

AR223

224

227

407

408

412

413

417

418

419

425

427

429

432

435




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Program Number: 1200605

YOUNG MEN & WOMENS H
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8906496
Site ID: 209311
Program Number: 8906496

RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0412512
Site ID: 338033
Program Number: 0412512

RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9416953
Site ID: 305390
Program Number: 9416953

RAY BASSO CADDIE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8904948
Site ID: 281938
Program Number: 8904948

APT BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0110383
Site ID: 80470
Program Number: 0110383

CRENSAW HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0508979
Site ID: 354679
Program Number: 0508979

TINA RAYMOND
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0110804
Site ID: 93004
Program Number: 0110804

STEWART-HALL CHEMICA
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8605314
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8710787
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9214127
Site ID: 164511
Site ID: 164513
Site ID: 331346
Program Number: 8605314
Program Number: 8710787
Program Number: 9214127

PEREZ RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0301108
Site ID: 193287
Program Number: 0301108

SPILL NUMBER 9806007
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9806007
Site ID: 277349
Program Number: 9806007

MT VERNON PU SCHOOL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807571
Site ID: 107208
Program Number: 8807571

RESI: GRAZIANO
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30 OAKLY AVE
1991-04-12

11 MARTENS PLACE
2005-05-15

165 EAST 3RD ST
1995-05-02

14 NORTH COMBLUSST
1993-03-18

211-213 FRANKLYN AVE
2002-01-29

217 FRANKLIN AVE
2005-10-27

216 WASHINGTON ST
2002-05-31

222 WASHINGTON STREE

1987-10-14
1988-06-15
1993-05-13

158 COTTAGE AVE
2012-08-13

225 WASHINGTON ST
1998-09-16

250 GRAMATAN AVE
1988-12-15

171 PARK AVE

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.357 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.408 mi.)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9707185
Site ID: 169113
Program Number: 9707185

LINCOLN APT 53 EAST LINCOLN AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) BK276 516
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8710156 / 2005-02-18
Site ID: 211034
Program Number: 8710156

DELAMERA HOME 37 EAST LINCOLN AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) BK282 524

~

1997-09-17

-~

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0413094 / 2005-08-07
Site ID: 338935
Program Number: 0413094
SPILL NUMBER 9907738 25 WEST LINCOLN AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) BL286 530
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9907738 / 2000-01-11
Site ID: 87959
Program Number: 9907738
SHALOM NURSING HOME 10 CLAREMONT AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) 289 533
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0301191 / 2003-07-21
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9807276 / 2003-11-18

Site ID: 292055
Site ID: 205709
Program Number: 0301191
Program Number: 9807276

SCHORELLI HOME 2 AMSTERDAM PLACE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) BN292 538
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0502679 / 2005-08-04
Site ID: 347084
Program Number: 0502679

COLEY HOME 10 HARTLEY AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) BL293 539
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0504397 / 2012-08-14
Site ID: 349202
Program Number: 0504397

PRIVATE RES 11 AMSTERDAM AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) BN297 544
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0403505 / 2004-12-12
Site ID: 186210
Program Number: 0403505

CONSUMERS UNION 256 WASHINGTON AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) 298 545
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9111221 / 1992-02-14
Site ID: 138104
Program Number: 9111221

-~

~

-~

-~

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 46 NY UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ALBANO FUEL OIL INC. 47 SOUTH 3RD AVENUE S0-1/8 (0.029 mi.) B13 17
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016

TC4822446.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 26



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Status: 4. Closed - in place
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-494267

Site Status: Unregulated

COMMUNITY HOUSING IN 54-58 SOUTH SECOND A SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) F20 28
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-600169
Site Status: Unregulated

TBI REALTY INC 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVEN SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) F21 28
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 0. Administratively closed
Id/Status:: 3-078689
Site Status: Administratively Closed

UNITY BAPTIST TABERN 101 SOUTH SECOND AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) L61 111
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-463035
Site Status: Active

KINGS COURT APARTMEN 117 SOUTH 2ND AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  P104 192
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-800073
Site Status: Active

WESTHAB, INC. 125 SOUTH 4TH AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) V117 223
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-504971
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

144 SOUTH SECOND AVE 144 SOUTH SECOND AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) AC141 254
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-600632
Site Status: Active

158-160 SOUTH SECOND 158-160 SOUTH SECOND SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) AC142 255
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-600633
Site Status: Active

LPMP REALTY LLC 145 SOUTH FIRST AVEN SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AD143 255
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-600489
Site Status: Active

145 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE 145 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AD144 256
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 0. Administratively closed
Id/Status:: 3-504610
Site Status: Administratively Closed

4TH AVENUE MANAGEMEN 137 SOUTH FOURTH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) V148 265
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
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Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-800969
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

152-154 WILLOW INC. 23 EAST THIRD STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) AM191 353
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-600686
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

MONTEFIORE- MOUNT VE 12 NORTH SEVENTH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AG193 357
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-019704
Site Status: Active

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NBA REALTY ASSOCIATE 40 SOUTH THIRD AVENU SW O - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) B5 10
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-801247
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

NEW LIFE FELLOWSHIP 16 SOUTH THIRD AVENU WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) c9 14
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-600757
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVEN 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVEN NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) Al2 17
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-293822
Site Status: Unregulated

E.H. KELLOGG CO., IN 63 EAST FIRST STREET NNE O - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) D15 21
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-492140
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

DRIVE IT YOURSELF 10 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) E16 22
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-494372
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

WESTCHESTER CONSUMER 20 EAST FIRST STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) Cc23 30
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-600057
Site Status: Active

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE 15 SOUTH 1ST AVE. ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) E31 50
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-452106
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

34 SOUTH 4TH AVE ASS 34 SOUTH 4TH AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) H33 61
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
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Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-600376
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

LUCAS BUILDING CO. L 10 FISKE PLACE NW O - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) G50 89
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-138312
Site Status: Active

NEW YORK TEL 15 SOUTH 5TH AVE WO -1/8 (0.113 mi.) 074 143
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-184578
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

FORT LEE BUILDING IN 2 GRAMATAN AVENUE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) R96 180
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-515345
Site Status: Active

JP MORGAN CHASE MANH 22 WEST 1ST STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) 099 185
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-600719
Site Status: Unregulated

VERIZON NEW YORK INC 45 SOUTH SIXTH AVENU WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) U112 211
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-184543
Site Status: Active

THE LUCAS BUILDING C 9 WEST PROSPECT AVEN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) S115 220
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-138452
Site Status: Active

WILLIAMSBURGH LEASIN 33 NORTH THIRD AVENU NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) Y122 231
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 3. Closed - Prior to 04/1991
Id/Status:: 3-507474
Site Status: Administratively Closed

MONTICELLO LEASING D 30 PARK AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) 7125 235
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 0. Administratively closed
Id/Status:: 3-104299
Site Status: Administratively Closed

MR. ROOTER PLS 34 SO. 6TH AVE. WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) U126 236
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-447838
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

QUINCY OWNERS, INC. 11 PARK AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) Q130 240
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
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Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-104272
Site Status: Active

PORTUGUESE AMERICAN 130 EAST PROSPECT AV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) W133 243
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-173142
Site Status: Unregulated

THORNTON HIGH SCHOOL 121 SOUTH SIXTH AVEN SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AB137 250
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-178500
Site Status: Active

2 WILSON PLACE ASSOC 2 WILSON PLACE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) X139 252
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-800932
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

GRACE BAPTIST CHURCH 70 SOUTH SIXTH AVENU SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) AB145 257
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-494275
Site Status: Unregulated

POLICE/COURT BUILDIN 2 ROOSEVELT SQUARE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AE153 274
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-600411
Site Status: Active

DPW 5TH AVENUE GARAG 20 NORTH 5TH AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) AE156 278
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-164879
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

THE MT HOUSING 40 EAST SIDNEY AVENU N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) 157 279
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Status: 1. In-Service
Status: 0. Administratively closed
Id/Status:: 3-601027
Id/Status:: 3-104280
Site Status: Active
Site Status: Administratively Closed

FAIR HOUSING 131 EAST PROSPECT AV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) W159 285
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-800203
Id/Status:: 3-800211
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS
Site Status: Active

CITY HALL 1 ROOSEVELT SQUARE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) AG162 299
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
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Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-164801
Site Status: Active

STEVENS MEDICAL ARTS 105 STEVENS AVENUE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) AG171 326
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-180041
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

COTTAGE REALTY ASSOC 30 COTTAGE AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) Al173 328
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 2. Temporarily out of service
Id/Status:: 3-104795
Site Status: Active

JOCO PROPERTIES 150 EAST 1ST STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) AF176 331
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Id/Status:: 3-802048
Site Status: Unregulated

RICHNON REALTY CORP 10 RICH AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) AJ183 344
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-365939
Site Status: Active

OUR LADY OF VICTORY 38 NORTH 5TH AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) AK186 347
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-058033
Site Status: Active

CHURCH OF THE ASCENS 104 PARK AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) AL190 352
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-030376
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 16 NY AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MOUNT VERNON FAMILY 20 SOUTH SECOND AVEN 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 9
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 6. Closed - Work Permit Open
PBS Number: 3-600462

29-31 SOUTH SECOND A 29-31 SOUTH 2ND AVEN ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) A6 11
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 0. Administratively closed
PBS Number: 3-494313

29-31 SOUTH SECOND A 29-31 SOUTH SECOND A ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) A7 12
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
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Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-165867

MONTEFIORE- MOUNT VE 12 NORTH SEVENTH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AG196 388
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-019704

156 S FIRST AVE LLC 156 SOUTH FIRST AVEN SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.)  AN198 396
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-802049

GALLELLO PROPERTY 161 SOUTH SECOND AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.)  AN199 396
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-165247

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

VERIZON NEW YORK INC 45 SOUTH SIXTH AVENU WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) U112 211
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
Status: 5. Closed - removed
PBS Number: 3-184543

THE LUCAS BUILDING C 9 WEST PROSPECT AVEN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)  S115 220
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-138452

KINGSBRIDGE CYCLE SU 22 SOUTH 6TH AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) U118 224
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-078190

WILLIAMSBURGH LEASIN 33 NORTH THIRD AVENU NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) Y122 231
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 0. Administratively closed
PBS Number: 3-507474

QUINCY OWNERS, INC. 11 PARK AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) Q128 238
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
PBS Number: 3-104272

GRACE BAPTIST CHURCH 70 SOUTH SIXTH AVENU SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)  AB145 257
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 5. Closed - removed
PBS Number: 3-494275

49-51 ELM LLC 49-51 ELM AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AA149 265
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-165875

THE MT HOUSING 40 EAST SIDNEY AVENU N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) 157 279
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-601027

CITY HALL 1 ROOSEVELT SQUARE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) AG162 299
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
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Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-164801
6 EAST SIDNEY CORP. 6 EAST SIDNEY AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AH184 344
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-412279

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.

A review of the NY VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/14/2016 has revealed that there is 1 NY
VCP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

STEWART-HALL CHEMICA 222 WASHINGTON STREE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) AW246 463
Site Code: 56799

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
Registered Recycling Facility List from the Department of Environmental Conservation.

A review of the NY SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/04/2016 has revealed that there are 2
NY SWRCY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
INTERBOROUGH PAPER R 240 WASHINGTON STREE ~ E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) AZ261 492
UNIVERSAL METAL & OR 10 HARTFORD AVE ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.431 mi.) BH271 509

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/14/2016 has revealed that there are
16 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MT VERNON YMCA OLD C 20 SOUTH 2ND AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 8
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1211242 / Not Reported
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spillno: 1211242
Site ID: 474380

3RD ST BETWENN

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0211269
Site ID: 327520

FORMER TEXACO

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9112912
Site ID: 153003

UNITY BASPTIST TABER

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0506348
Site ID: 351545

AUTOZONE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0613488
Site ID: 378525

Lower Elevation

MOUNT VERNON EAST TR

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0511369
Site ID: 357510

MANHOLE #2107

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0211622
Site ID: 97868

BASEMENT AST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 1605845
Site ID: 532408

MAN HOLE 2066

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0211784
Site ID: 277006

MANHOLE #2066

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9902779
Site ID: 254118

HIEDI'S SHOES

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0705214
spillno: 0705514
Site ID: 385503
Site ID: 385846

MT VERNON TRAIN STAT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9700778

0211269

9112912

0506348

0613488

0511369

0211622

1605845

0211784

9902779

0705514
0705214

9700778

-~

~

-~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

~

-~

2ND ST AND 2ND AVE
2003-02-10

30 EAST 2ND STREET
1993-05-07

101 SOUTH 2ND AVE
2005-08-27

1 PATHMARK PLAZA
2007-06-07

Address

EAST 1ST ST/PARK AVE
2009-01-08

S.3RD AVE & E. 1ST
2003-02-25

56 SOUTH 4TH AVE
Not Reported

GRAMATAN AVE/EAST 1S
2003-02-28

4TH AVE AND WEST 1ST
1999-06-10

71 SOUTH 4TH AVE
2008-11-17
2007-11-16

MT VERNON TRAIN STAT
1998-12-11

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) F43 76
S 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) J45 81
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) L60 109
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) P77 145
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) D25 32
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) G28 45
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) H34 61
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 135 64
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.)  G37 68
SSW O - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) J39 70
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) K42 75
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Site ID: 263458

MAN HOLE # 2077 4TH AVE/W 2ND ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) J52 91
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9907919 / 1999-09-30
spillno: 9907919
Site ID: 135387

NY TEL CO 15 SOUTH 5TH STREET WO -1/8 (0.113 mi.) 073 142
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9010838 / 1991-01-15
spillno: 9010838
Site ID: 185287

SACRED HEART SCHOOL 71 SOUTH 5TH AVE SSW O - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) N78 146
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1509197 / 2016-10-20
spillno: 1509197
Site ID: 519795

MANHOLE 1968 SW COR SO 5TH AVE/W WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) o79 148
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9814990 / 1999-03-18
spillno: 9814990
Site ID: 213807

NY SPILLS 90: Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch
databases. Typically, they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990.
Duplicate records that are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

A review of the NY SPILLS 90 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2012 has revealed that there
is 1 NY SPILLS 90 site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MT VERNON YMCA OLD C 20 SOUTH SECOND AVE 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) Al 8
Status: ACTIVE
Site Id: 1211242

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/12/2016 has revealed that
there are 46 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON SERVICE B 5E2ND ST SSWO0-1/8(0.088 mi.)  J41 73
CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 E 2ND ST & 3RD AVE S 0-1/8(0.091 mi.) Jaa 77
CON EDISON SERVICE B 6 E 2ND ST S 0-1/8(0.100 mi.) J48 86
CON EDISON SERVICE B 2ND ST & 1ST ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) L51 89
MELDALE INC TA DALE 142 4TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) V160 286
EBONY GARDENS 138 S 6TH AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) 180 338
CON EDISON VAULT: 65 12 N 7TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AG194 359
MOUNT VERNON HOSPITA 12 N 7TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AG195 361
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Lower Elevation

CON EDISON - MH 2107
CON EDISON TRANSFORM
CON EDISON - MOUNT V
CON EDISON MANHOLE:
DUHANEY VALDA RESIDE
CON EDISON TRANSFORM
CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
CON EDISON MANHOLE:
CON EDISON MANHOLE:
CON EDISON TRANSFORM
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON MANHOLE:
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON MANHOLE:
CON EDISON GAS DRIP
CON EDISON

CON EDISON MANHOLE 9
CON EDISON VAULT: 86
CON EDISON MANHOLE 9
CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
CON EDISON TRANSFORM
CON EDISON TRANSFORM
F N G CLEANERS

CON EDISON SERVICE B
NEW YORK TELEPHONE C
CON EDISON GAS DRIP
CON EDISON MANHOLE:
CON EDISON MANHOLE:
MOUNT VERNON CITY SC
CON EDISON

CON EDISON MANHOLE:

K & J FLASH INC

MT VERNON CITY OF -
CON EDISON MANHOLE:
CON EDISON MANHOLE 9
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON MANHOLE 9

Address

3RD AVE AND 1ST ST.
S3RD AVE & 1ST ST 3

9 S 1ST AVE

E 1ST & S4TH AVE

30 UNION AVE

E 2ND ST & S 4TH AVE

S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST
W 2ND ST & 4TH AVE

S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST
E 2ND ST & 4TH AVE

67 S5TH AVE

S 5TH AVE & 1ST ST

W 1ST ST & 5TH AVE

N 5TH ST & W 1ST ST
5TH AVE & 1ST ST
5AVE& WI1STSTS

E PROSPECT ST & PARK
PROSPECT AVE & PARK
E PROSPECT AVE & PAR
PROSPECT AVE & PARK
22 W 1ST ST
GRAMMATTAN AVE & PRO
5TH AVE & 2ND ST

108 E PROSPECT AVE
112 PROSPECT AVE FRO
45 S 6TH AVE

6TH AVE & 1ST ST

146 E 1ST ST

146 E1ST ST

121 S 6TH AVE

N 6TH AVE & ROOSEVEL
E 1ST ST & FRANKLIN

99 GRAMATAN AVE

12 E SYDNEY AVE
ROOSEVELT SQ & STEVE
ROOSEVELT DR & WILSO
W 1ST ST & 7TH AVE

E SYDNEY AVE & 3RD A

NY DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) G26 33
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) G29 46
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) E32 51
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G36 65
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) 46 82
SSWO0-1/8 (0.108 mi.)  J54 94
SSWO0-1/8(0.108 mi.)  J56 100
SSW O - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) J57 102
SSWO0-1/8 (0.108 mi.)  J58 105
SSWO0-1/8(0.108 mi.)  J59 107
SWO - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) N68 128
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 080 149
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 084 155
WNW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 085 157
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 087 161
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 088 163
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q90 167
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q91 168
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q92 171
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q93 173
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) 0100 185
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) ~ S102 188
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) N103 189
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) Q107 196
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) Q110 207
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) U113 214
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) X121 228
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AF150 266
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AF151 268
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)  AB155 276
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AE161 295
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) AF163 300
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) AH165 302
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) Y166 312
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) AG167 315
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) AG168 317
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) 170 324
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AH177 332

A review of the NY DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2016 has revealed that there
are 4 NY DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation

E Z WASH(PHIL'S CLEA
Facility Id: 3-5508-00321

PHIL'S CLEANERS
Facility Id: 3-5508-00266

MT VERNON PROSPECT/F
Facility Id: 3-5508-00287

K & J FLASH CLEANERS

Address

41 E PROSPECT AVE
51 E.PROSPECT AVE.
108 EAST PROSPECT AV

99 GRAMATAN AVENUE

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
N O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) M62 112
N O -1/8 (0.112 mi.) M70 141
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) Q108 206
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) AH164 302
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Facility 1d: 3-5508-00298

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2016 has revealed that there
are 70 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CON EDISON 5 EAST 2ND ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) J40 72
EPA ID: NYP004328135

CON EDISON SERVICE B 5E 2ND ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) J41 73
EPA ID: NYP004328035

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 E 2ND ST & 3RD AVE S 0-1/8(0.091 mi.) J44 7
EPA Id: NYP004218448

CON EDISON SERVICE B 6 E 2ND ST S 0-1/8 (0.100 mi.) J48 86
EPA ID: NYP004328001

CON EDISON SERVICE B 2ND ST & 1ST ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) L51 89
EPA ID: NYP004431714

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 125 S5TH AVE AND W SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) T135 246
EPA ID: NYP004326377

MELDALE INC TA DALE 142 4TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) V160 286
EPA ID: NYD981182108

EBONY GARDENS 138 S 6TH AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) 180 338
EPA ID: NYR000018580

CON EDISON VAULT: 65 12 N 7TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AG194 359
EPA ID: NYP004439741

MOUNT VERNON HOSPITA 12 N 7TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AG195 361
EPA ID: NYD078696242

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 17 SOUTH FOURTH AVEN W0 -1/8 (0.049 mi.) C17 22
EPA ID: NYP004329421

CON EDISON - MH 2107 3RD AVE AND 1ST ST. NW O - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) G26 33
EPA ID: NYP004107959

CONSOLIDATED EDISON 3RD AVE & SOUTH 1ST NW O - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) G27 42
EPA ID: NYP004151395

CON EDISON TRANSFORM S 3RD AVE & 1ST ST 3 NW O - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) G29 46
EPA Id: NYP004219414

CON EDISON - MOUNT V 9 S 1ST AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) E32 51
EPA ID: NYD982535544

CON EDISON MANHOLE: E 1ST & S 4TH AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G36 65
EPA ID: NYP004464426

CON EDISON E FIRST ST & S FOURT WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G38 69
EPA ID: NYP004502159

DUHANEY VALDA RESIDE 30 UNION AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) 46 82
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EPA ID: NYR000041665

CON EDISON TRANSFORM
EPA Id: NYP004232179

CON EDISON - TRANSFO
EPA ID: NYP004352381

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
EPA ID: NYP004250171

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004478137

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004410189

CON EDISON TRANSFORM
EPA ID: NYP004374278

RITE AID #10548
EPA ID: NYR000190223

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004688294

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004682944

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004470142

PHILS CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD056305956

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004430054

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004230694

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004675260

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004230561

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004369120

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004420261

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004230686

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004380465

CON EDISON GAS DRIP
EPA ID: NYP004215521

CON EDISON MANHOLE 9
EPA Id: NYP004219711

CON EDISON VAULT: 86
EPA ID: NYP004385688

CON EDISON MANHOLE 9

E 2ND ST & S 4TH AVE

W. 2ND ST &AMP; S. 4

S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST

W 2ND ST & 4TH AVE

S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST

E 2ND ST & 4TH AVE

47 E PROSPECT AVE

2 EAST SECOND ST

2E2ST

67 S5TH AVE

51 E PROSPECT AVE

S 5TH AVE & 1ST ST

SOUTH FIFTH AVE & FI

S 5TH AVE & W 1ST ST

WEST 1ST & SOUTH 5TH

W 1ST ST & 5TH AVE

N 5TH ST & W 1ST ST

SOUTH FIFTH AVE & FI

5TH AVE & 1ST ST

5AVE& W 1STSTS

PROSPECT AVE & PARK

E PROSPECT AVE & PAR

PROSPECT AVE & PARK

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.110 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.112 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)
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EPA Id: NYP004219562

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004398905

CON EDISION
EPA ID: NYP004485975

CON EDISON TRANSFORM
EPA Id: NYP004221537

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004102570

F N G CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD986938405

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004329546

NEW YORK TELEPHONE C
EPA ID: NY0000044180

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004807855

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004329892

CON EDISON GAS DRIP
EPA ID: NYP004221073

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004503512

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004682100

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004359980

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004369476

MOUNT VERNON POLICE
EPA ID: NYR000106658

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004208423

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004302774

K & J FLASH INC
EPA ID: NYD012913711

MT VERNON CITY OF -
EPA ID: NYD986938686

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004412953

CON EDISON MANHOLE 9
EPA Id: NYP004218182

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004718508

CON EDISON SERVICE B

E PROSPECT ST & PARK

GRAMMATTAN AVE & PRO

5TH AVE & 2ND ST

10 PARK ST

108 E PROSPECT AVE

112 PROSPECT AVE FRO

45 S 6TH AVE

STEVENS AVE & 5TH AV

120 E PROSPECT AVE

6TH AVE & 1ST ST

PROSPECT AVE & FIFTH

11 PARK AVE

146 E 1ST ST

146 E 1ST ST

2 ROOSEVELT SQ

N 6TH AVE & ROOSEVEL

E 1ST ST & FRANKLIN

99 GRAMATAN AVE

12 E SYDNEY AVE

ROOSEVELT SQ & STEVE

ROOSEVELT DR & WILSO

11 N5TH AVE

W 1ST ST & 7TH AVE

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYP004398061

ZICON CORP 150 EAST FIRST ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) AF175 330
EPA ID: NYP000908251

CON EDISON N THIRD AVE & SIDNEY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AH178 334
EPA ID: NYP004499208

CON EDISON SIDNEY AVE & N 3RD A NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AH179 335
EPA ID: NYP004191185

CON ED-VS883 E SIDNEY AVE & PARK NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)  Al181 341
EPA ID: NYZ004020426

CON ED 110 E SIDNEY AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  Al182 341
EPA ID: NYP004836282

CON EDISON SYDNEY AV AND GRAMAT  NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AH189 351

EPA ID: NYP004357018

PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2015 has revealed that there
are 2 PA MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MOUNT VERNON HOSPITA 12 NORTH SEVENTH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AG192 354
Generator EPA Id: NYD078696242

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

RITE AID # 10548 47 E PROSPECT AVE NO-1/8 (0.110 mi.) M65 125
Generator EPA Id: NYR000190223

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2015 has revealed that there
are 11 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 E 2ND ST & 3RD AVE S0-1/8(0.091 mi.) J44 77
EPA I1d: NYP004218448

MOUNT VERNON HOSPITA 12 N 7TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AG195 361

EPA ID: NYD078696242

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CON EDISON TRANSFORM S 3RD AVE & 1ST ST 3 NW 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) G29 46
EPA Id: NYP004219414

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST SSWO0-1/8(0.108 mi.)  J53 93
EPA Id: NYP004250171

CON EDISON TRANSFORM E 2ND ST & S 4TH AVE SSWO0-1/8(0.108 mi.)  J54 94
EPA Id: NYP004232179

CON EDISON MANHOLE 9 PROSPECT AVE & PARK NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q91 168

TC4822446.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 40



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA Id: NYP004219711

CON EDISON MANHOLE 9 PROSPECT AVE & PARK NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q93 173
EPA Id: NYP004219562
CON EDISON TRANSFORM 5TH AVE & 2ND ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) N103 189

EPA Id: NYP004221537

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004208423

CON EDISON MANHOLE 9
EPA Id: NYP004218182

CON EDISON MANHOLE 9
EPA Id: NYP004216109

N 6TH AVE & ROOSEVEL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AE161 295

ROOSEVELT DR & WILSO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) AG168 317

E SYDNEY AVE & 3RD A NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AH177 332

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800's to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON - MT. VER 334-360 SOUTH 7TH AV S 1/2-1(0.569 mi.) 302 552

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 43 S 3RD AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) A4 10
Not reported 6 GRAMATAN AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) 175 144
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EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records

searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 14 FISKE PL NW O - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) G49 88
Not reported 41 E PROSPECT AVE N O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) M63 112
Not reported 51 E PROSPECT AVE NO-1/8(0.112 mi.) M71 141
Not reported 7W 2ND ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) J72 142
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records.

Site Name Database(s)

ROCKEY - TTF NY LTANKS

TC4822446.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 43


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272m7t1Ums8JtA2mUK13sBA5JS4yAxAAmi4jKi5r3Y2K7Q16mk7Iti1IUL2ssV1jJKAvAb23mB8hKw2b7C2SmO1CtA59UD9vsk3mJR3iAP5ume51Ke7A3Y07B.375otSS82B712pma1ttqTKUW2msT2AJK8lAF3Emn73KNA73A65Bi655yAKSr1

/\/ Target Property

Sites at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property

¢  Sites at elevations lower than
the target property

4 Manufactured Gas Plants
| National Priority List Sites
m Dept. Defense Sites

N Pipelines
100-year flood zone
500-year flood zone

|:| National Wetland Inventory
|:| State Wetlands

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The

legend includes only those icons for the

default map view.

SITE NAME: Liberty Square Mixed Use Development

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

CONTACT: Kyle Winter
INQUIRY #: 4822446.2s

ADDRESS: South 2nd Avenue and South 3rd Avenue
Mount Vernon NY 10550
LAT/LONG: 40.910943/73.835245

January 09, 2017 9:37 am
right © 2017 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

Liberty Square Mixed Use Development
South 2nd Avenue and South 3rd Avenue
Mount Vernon NY 10550

LAT/LONG: 40.910943/73.835245

CLIENT: Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
CONTACT: Kyle Winter

INQUIRY #: 4822446.2s

DATE: January 09, 2017 9:39 am

Copyright © 2017 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY SHWS 1.000 0 0 1 2 NR 3
NY VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY LTANKS 0.500 12 26 94 NR NR 132
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

TCA4822446.2s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY UST 0.250 14 32 NR NR NR 46
NY CBS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY CBS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY AST 0.250 3 13 NR NR NR 16
NY CBS AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
NY SWRCY 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NY HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

TC4822446.2s Page 5




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY HIST AST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
NY LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 16 NR NR NR NR 16
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 20 26 NR NR NR 46
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Uxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4

TC4822446.2s Page 6




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 33 37 NR NR NR 70
PA MANIFEST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 4 7 NR NR NR 11
NY SPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY UIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 4 NR NR NR NR 4
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 116 149 102 3 0 370

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al MT VERNON YMCA OLD COAL ROOM NY SPILLS 90 S112394065
20 SOUTH SECOND AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
1ft.
Site 1 of 10 in cluster A
Relative: Spills:
Higher Status: ACTIVE
Contact Name: Not reported
Actual: Contact Phone: Not reported
134 ft. Site ID: 1211242
Secondary ID: 474380
Cross Street: Not reported
County: WESTCHESTER
Longitude: 0
Latitude: 0
Elevation: Not reported
A2 MT VERNON YMCA OLD COAL ROOM NY Spills  S112806611
20 SOUTH 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
1ft.
Site 2 of 10 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1211242
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 429646
134 ft. Site ID: 474380
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2012-11-18
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1211242 |/ Not Reported
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 6008
Investigator: jbodee
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2012-11-19

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Not reported

Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Local Agency

Not reported

False

2012-11-19

False

False

5

2012-11-19

2016-02-04

Not reported

MT VERNON YMCA

Not reported

NY

999

WILLIAM CAINES

(914) 882-9738

"11-19-12 Spoke with Chris at WCDOH. He is responding. Royal
Environmental responding for cleanup. Tank is in basement. Chris will

TC4822446.2s Page 8



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MT VERNON YMCA OLD COAL ROOM (Continued) S112806611
call back with update. jm 2/03/16: Message sent to WCDoH and Royal
requesting confirmation the spill was cleaned up. jod 2/04/16:
Response from Royal confirming the cleanup was complete. Response
from WCDoH stating: Royal removed an AST from the basement. It
leaked. | have to research this one. It is one of my open cases. jod"
Remarks:
Material:
Site ID: 474380
Operable Unit ID: 1224218
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2222389
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 40.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
A3 MOUNT VERNON FAMILY YMCA NY AST A100355577
20 SOUTH SECOND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
1 ft.
Site 3 of 10 in cluster A
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. AST:
Higher PBS Number: 3-600462
Site Status: Unregulated
Actual: GDS Number: Not reported
134 t. William Caines

Operator Name:
Owner Name:

Owner Street:

Owner Address2:
Owner City/State/Zip:

Tank Number:

Status:

Date Installation:
Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Date Perm Closure:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Leak Detection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Piping Leak Detection:

YMCA Of Central & Northern Westchester
250 Mamaroneck Avenue

Not reported

White Plains, NY 10605

1

6. Closed - Work Permit Open

01/01/1995

2000

1. No. 2 fuel oll

Not reported

01/11/2013

1. Aboveground (contact w/ soil)

3. Stainless steel alloy

0. None

1. Painted/Asphalt Coating

6. Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (Aboveground Only)
9. Modified double-walled (aboveground only)
1. Aboveground

3. Stainless Steel Alloy

1. Painted/Asphalt Coating

Not reported

TC4822446.2s Page 9



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOUNT VERNON FAMILY YMCA (Continued) A100355577
Piping Secondary Containment: 9. Double-walled (aboveground only)
Overfill Prevention: 5. Vent Whistle
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
A4 EDR Hist Auto 1015491618
SSw 43 S 3RD AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.011 mi.
59 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: COUNTY BRAKE & TIRE SERVICE
Year: 2004
Actual: Address: 43 S 3RD AVE
129 ft.
Name: COUNTY BRAKE & TIRE SERVICE
Year: 2005
Address: 43 S 3RD AVE
Name: COUNTY BRAKE & TIRE SERVICE
Year: 2007
Address: 43 S 3RD AVE
Name: COUNTY BRAKE & TIRE SERVICE
Year: 2008
Address: 43 S 3RD AVE
Name: COUNTY BRAKE & TIRE SERVICE
Year: 2009
Address: 43 S 3RD AVE
B5 NBA REALTY ASSOCIATES, LLC NY UST U004177013
SwW 40 SOUTH THIRD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.017 mi.
89 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Lower Id/Status: 3-801247 / Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS
Operator Name: Not reported
Actual: Owner Name: NBA Realty Associates, LLC
124 1t. Owner Street: 1982 East 12 Street

Owner Address2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zipcode:
GDS Number:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Tank Leak Detection:
Date Installation:

Not reported
Brooklyn

NY

11229

Not reported

001

4. Closed - in place
3000

Not reported

Not reported

0. None

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NBA REALTY ASSOCIATES, LLC (Continued) u004177013
Date Perm Closure: 03/09/2005
Tank Location: 5. Underground
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: 2. Underground/on ground
Piping Type: 2. Galvanized steel
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 0. None
Piping Secondary Containment: Not reported
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
A6 29-31 SOUTH SECOND AVE. CORP. NY AST A100355445
ESE 29-31 SOUTH 2ND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.018 mi.
96 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster A
Higher PBS Number: 3-494313
Site Status: Administratively Closed
Actual: GDS Number: Not reported
142 ft.

Operator Name:
Owner Name:

Owner Street:

Owner Address2:
Owner City/State/Zip:

Tank Number:

Status:

Date Installation:
Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Date Perm Closure:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Leak Detection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Piping Leak Detection:
Piping Secondary Containment:
Qverfill Prevention:

Spill Prevention:
Dispenser:

Ann Delfino

George L. Gouveia
556 Gramatan Ave.
Not reported

Mt. Vernon, NY 10552

1

0. Administratively closed
09/01/1989

5000

Not reported

Not reported

06/01/1995

3. Aboveground on saddles,legs,stilts,racks or cradle
1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
0. None

0. None

0. None

Not reported

Not reported

1. Steel/Carbon/ steell/iron
0. None

Not reported

Not reported

4. Product Level Gauge (Aboveground Only)
Not reported

2. Suction
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A7 29-31 SOUTH SECOND AVENUE CORP. NY AST A100355446
ESE 29-31 SOUTH SECOND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.018 mi.
96 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster A
Higher PBS Number: 3-165867

Site Status: Active
Actual: GDS Number: Not reported
142 ft. Operator Name: Al Webb

Owner Name: 29 South Second Ave Corp.

Owner Street: 43 East Third Street

Owner Address2: Not reported

Owner City/State/Zip: Mount Vernon, NY 10550

Tank Number: 1

Status: 1. In-Service

Date Installation: 12/01/1974

Capacity: 5000

Product Stored: 1. No. 2 fuel ail

Product Stored Percent: 100

Date Perm Closure: Not reported

Tank Location: 1. Aboveground (contact w/ soil)

Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron

Tank Internal Protection: 0. None

Tank External Protection: 0. None

Tank Leak Detection: 0. None

Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None

Piping Location: 1. Aboveground

Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ steel/iron

Piping External Protection: 1. Painted/Asphalt Coating

Piping Leak Detection: Not reported

Piping Secondary Containment: Not reported

Overfill Prevention: 5. Vent Whistle

Spill Prevention: 0. None

Dispenser: 2. Suction
A8 GOUVEIA REALTY NY LTANKS S100165806
ESE 29 SOUTH 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.018 mi.
96 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster A
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 163328

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8708951 / 1989-07-28
Actual: Spill Date: 1988-01-20
142 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Cleanup Ceased: 1989-07-27

Cleanup Meets Standard: True

SWIS: 6008

Investigator: tdghiosa

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 1988-01-20

CID: Not reported

Water Affected: Not reported

TCA4822446.2s Page 12



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOUVEIA REALTY (Continued)

Spill Notifier:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Site ID:

Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

Tank Tester

1989-07-27

False

False

0

1988-01-29

2016-02-03

Not reported

GOUVIEA REALITY

556 GRAMMATTAN AVE
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10552
001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3

137765

$100165806

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

GHIOSAY 07/28/89: TANK WAS CLEANED AND FILLED WITH CEMENT UNDER
SUPERVISION OF THE MT VERNON FIRE INSPECTOR. 07/28/89: TANK WAS
CLEANED AND FILLED WITH CEMENT UNDER SUPERVISION OF THE MT VERNON

FIRE INSPECTOR. "

"2K TANK SYSTEM FAILED PETROTITE AT UNREADABLE RATE."

163328
913903

01

464304
0001A

#2 fuel all
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

Gallons

.00

Not reported
Not reported

163328
1533047
Not reported
0

00

.00

Not reported
Spills

Not reported
Unknown
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C9 NEW LIFE FELLOWSHIP CHURCH NY UST U003884837
WNW 16 SOUTH THIRD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.018 mi.
97 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Lower Id/Status: 3-600757 / Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

Operator Name: Not reported
Actual: Owner Name: New Life Fellowship Church
117 ft. Owner Street: 16 South Third Avenue

Owner Address2: Not reported

Owner City: Mt. Vernon

Owner State: NY

Owner Zipcode: 10550

GDS Number: Not reported

Tank Number: 1

Status: 5. Closed - removed

Capacity: 2000

Product Stored: Not reported

Product Stored Percent: Not reported

Tank Leak Detection: 0. None

Date Installation: Not reported

Date Perm Closure: 05/10/2002

Tank Location: 5. Underground

Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron

Tank Internal Protection: 0. None

Tank External Protection: 1. Painted/Asphalt Coating

Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None

Piping Location: 2. Underground/on ground

Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ steel/iron

Piping External Protection: 0. None

Overfill Prevention: 5. Vent Whistle

Piping Secondary Containment: Not reported

Spill Prevention: Not reported

Dispenser: 2. Suction
A10 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVE LLC NY LTANKS S110243936
NNE 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.022 mi.
117 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster A
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 426257

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0913321 / 2010-06-30
Actual: Spill Date: 2010-03-18
129 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Standard: True

SWIS: 6008

Investigator: jbodee

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 2010-03-18

CID: Not reported

Water Affected: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVE LLC (Continued) S110243936
Spill Notifier: Tank Tester
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2010-03-18
Spill Record Last Update: 2010-06-30
Spiller Name: MARK SPITZ
Spiller Company: 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVE LLC
Spiller Address: 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVE
Spiller City,St,Zip: MT VERNON, NY
Spiller County: 999
Spiller Contact: MARK SPITZ
Spiller Phone: (732) 364-6379
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 3
DER Facility ID: 375133
DEC Memo: "3-18-10: V.Mc.A MARK SPITZ: Left Mess.Req.CallBk.to dispt.today or
C.Tot./WCHD after today. 6/30/2010: Tank passed a retest after piping
was repaired. Report will be entered into eDocs. Based upon the
information provided, no further action is required at this time. jod"
Not reported
Remarks: "tank test failure. Retest and Repair."
Material:
Site ID: 426257
Operable Unit ID: 1181946
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2176084
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
All OGONAL HOLDING CORP NY LTANKS S100139793
NNE 48-50-512 SOUTH 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.022 mi.
117 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster A
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 142748
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8708503 / 1989-11-29
Actual: Spill Date: 1987-12-01
129 t. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

1989-11-29
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OGONAL HOLDING CORP (Continued)

Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:
Site ID:
Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

True

6008
tdghiosa
Not reported
1988-01-05
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False

False

0
1988-01-26
2003-11-28
Not reported
OGONAL HOLDING CORP
RONALD LONGO
Y4

001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

121784

S$100139793

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

GHIOSAY "

"1500GAL. TANK SYSTEM FAILED PETRO-TITE -.103GPH. RETEST DONE
12-14-870N ISOLATED TANK & FAILED AT -.067 GPH. TO RELINE TANK."

142748
913917

01

463888
0001A

#2 fuel oll
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

Gallons

.00

Not reported
Not reported

142748
1532900
Not reported
0

00

.00

Not reported
Spills

Not reported
Unknown
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al2 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVENUE LLC NY UST U004175952
NNE 48-52 SOUTH 2ND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.022 mi.
117 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster A
Lower Id/Status: 3-293822 / Unregulated
Operator Name: Domingo Riverre
Actual: Owner Name: 48 - 52 South 2nd Ave LLC
129 ft. Owner Street: PO Box 1534
Owner Address2: Not reported
Owner City: Lakewood
Owner State: NJ
Owner Zipcode: 08701
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number: 1
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Capacity: 1500
Product Stored: 1. No. 2 fuel ail
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection: 5. In-Tank System (auto tank gauge)
Date Installation: 09/01/1939
Date Perm Closure: 04/23/2015
Tank Location: 5. Underground
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 1. Epoxy liner
Tank External Protection: 1. Painted/Asphalt Coating
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: 3. Aboveground/Underground Combination
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ Steel/lron
Piping External Protection: 1. Painted/Asphalt Coating
Overfill Prevention: 1. Float Vent Valve,5. Vent Whistle
Piping Secondary Containment: 0. None
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
B13 ALBANO FUEL OIL INC. NY UST U003855355
South 47 SOUTH 3RD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.029 mi.
153 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-494267 |/ Unregulated
Operator Name: Peter, Marty, Frank Albano
Actual: Owner Name: Peter, Marty, Frank Albano
133 ft. Owner Street: 47 South 3rd Avenue

Owner Address2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zipcode:
GDS Number:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:

Not reported
Mt. Vernon
NY

10550

Not reported

004

4. Closed - in place
500

13. Waste/Used Oil
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALBANO FUEL OIL INC. (Continued) U003855355
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: 01/01/1952
Date Perm Closure: 04/15/2009
Tank Location: 5. Underground
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: 2. Underground/on ground

Piping Type:
Piping External Protection:
Overfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:

Spill Prevention:
Dispenser:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Tank Leak Detection:
Date Installation:

Date Perm Closure:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Overfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:

Spill Prevention:
Dispenser:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Tank Leak Detection:
Date Installation:

Date Perm Closure:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Qverfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:

1. Steel/Carbon/ steel/iron
Not reported

5. Vent Whistle

Not reported

Not reported

2. Suction

005

5. Closed - removed

275

Not reported

Not reported

0. None

07/01/2003

01/01/1900

Not reported

1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
0. None

1. Painted/Asphalt Coating
0. None

1. Aboveground

1. Steel/Carbon/ steel/iron
Not reported

5. Vent Whistle

Not reported

Not reported

2. Suction

006

5. Closed - removed

275

Not reported

Not reported

0. None

07/01/2004

01/01/1900

Not reported

1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron

0. None

1. Painted/Asphalt Coating
0. None

1. Aboveground

1. Steel/Carbon/ steel/iron
Not reported

5. Vent Whistle

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALBANO FUEL OIL INC. (Continued)

Spill Prevention:
Dispenser:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Tank Leak Detection:
Date Installation:

Date Perm Closure:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Overfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:

Spill Prevention:
Dispenser:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Tank Leak Detection:
Date Installation:

Date Perm Closure:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Overfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:

Spill Prevention:
Dispenser:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:
Product Stored Percent:
Tank Leak Detection:
Date Installation:

Date Perm Closure:
Tank Location:

Not reported
2. Suction

1

4. Closed - in place
1000

7. Gasoline

Not reported

0. None
01/01/1952
04/15/2009

5. Underground

1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
0. None

0. None

0. None

Not reported

2. Galvanized steel
0. None

0. None

Not reported

0. None

2. Suction

2

4. Closed - in place
1000

7. Gasoline

Not reported

0. None
01/01/1952
04/15/2009

5. Underground

1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
0. None

0. None

0. None

Not reported

2. Galvanized steel
0. None

0. None

Not reported

0. None

2. Suction

3

4, Closed - in place
550

Not reported

Not reported

0. None
01/01/1900
04/15/2009

5. Underground

U003855355
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALBANO FUEL OIL INC. (Continued) U003855355
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: Not reported
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ steell/iron
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 0. None
Piping Secondary Containment: Not reported
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
B14 MARLOW’S STORE NY LTANKS S100141713
WSW NEXT DOOR TO 40 S. 4 AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.042 mi.
224 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster B
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 227358
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9008373 / 1992-07-21
Actual: Spill Date: 1990-08-31
117 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Class: Not reported

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Naotifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

1953-06-18

True

6000

tdghiosa

Not reported
1990-10-31

Not reported

Not reported
Affected Persons
Not reported
False

False

0

1990-11-06
1992-07-21

Not reported
FABCO SHOES
42 SOUTH 4 AVE.
MOUNT VERNON, Z2Z
001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3

187652

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

GHIOSAY "

"TANK IN BASEMENT APPEARS TO BE LEAKING OIL IS LEAKING FROM BASEMENT
ATFABCO INTO BASEMENT OF MARLOW’S WCHD WILL RESPOND 11/1/90 SPILL
APPEARED IN BASEMENT OF FABCO TWO MONTHS AGO AHD WAS CLEANED UP"

TCA4822446.2s Page 20



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARLOW'’S STORE (Continued) S100141713
Site ID: 227358
Operable Unit ID: 949024
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 432205
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
D15 E.H. KELLOGG CO., INC. NY UST U004176366
NNE 63 EAST FIRST STREET N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.048 mi.
255 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Lower Id/Status: 3-492140 / Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS
Operator Name: E.h. Kellogg Co., Inc.
Actual: Owner Name: Doris O. Moore Trustee
113 ft. Owner Street: 720 Milton Rd.
Owner Address2: Not reported
Owner City: Rye
Owner State: NY
Owner Zipcode: 10580
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number: 1
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Capacity: 3000
Product Stored: 7. Gasoline

Product Stored Percent:

Tank Leak Detection:

Date Installation:

Date Perm Closure:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:

Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Qverfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:
Spill Prevention:

Dispenser:

Not reported
Not reported
12/01/1978
11/01/1998

5. Underground
1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron

0. None

0. None

0. None

3. Aboveground/underground combination
2. Galvanized steel

0. None

0. None

Not reported

0. None

2. Suction
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E16 DRIVE IT YOURSELF NY UST U004176353
ENE 10 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.048 mi.
256 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster E
Lower Id/Status: 3-494372 | Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS
Operator Name: Drive It Yourself
Actual: Owner Name: Ed;edward Jr;& Tim Tostanowski
131 ft. Owner Street: 128 Saw Mill River Rd.
Owner Address2: Not reported
Owner City: Yonkers
Owner State: NY
Owner Zipcode: 10701
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number: 1
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Capacity: 2000
Product Stored: 7. Gasoline
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: 12/01/1965
Date Perm Closure: 11/30/1992
Tank Location: 5. Underground
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: 0. No Pipiing
Piping Type: 2. Galvanized steel
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 0. None
Piping Secondary Containment: Not reported
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
C17 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 2078 RCRA-LQG 1016960782
West 17 SOUTH FOURTH AVENUE NY MANIFEST NYP004329421
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.049 mi.
259 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/27/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON - MANHOLE 2078
ACtL;ali Facility address: 17 SOUTH FOURTH AVENUE
115 ft.

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
NYP004329421

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
DENNIS HUACON

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (212) 460-2757

Contact email: HUACOND@CONED.COM
EPA Region: 02

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 2078 (Continued)

Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

1016960782

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

07/15/2013

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

07/15/2013

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 08/15/2013
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 2078 (Continued)

Site name:
Classification:

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2078
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/15/2013

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2078
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA
NYP004329421
Not reported

17 SOUTH FOURTH AVENUE
BP

Not reported

Not reported
MOUNT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004329421
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
Not reported
NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2013
NJD003812047
Not reported
07/15/2013
07/15/2013

Not reported
07/15/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004329421
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002085430GBF

z2z2zZ22

1016960782
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 2078 (Continued) 1016960782
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 1600
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
F18 RESIDENCE NY LTANKS S102960555
SSE 254 SOUTH 2ND ST N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.049 mi.
260 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 119122
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9711496 / 1998-01-14
Actual: Spill Date: 1998-01-13
139 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Overfill
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Standard: True
SWIS: 6000
Investigator: tdghiosa
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1998-01-13
CID: 370
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 1998-01-13

Spill Record Last Update: 1998-03-05

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: MYSTIC TRANSPORT
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RESIDENCE (Continued) S102960555
Spiller Address: 1901 STEINWAY ST
Spiller City,St,Zip: ASTORIA, NY
Spiller County: 001
Spiller Contact: ABOVE CALLER
Spiller Phone: Not reported
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 3
DER Facility ID: 103491
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
GHIOSAY 01/14/98 BARBARA MCDONALD; FUEL TANK OVERFILL; SPILL IN
BASEMENT & FRONT YARD THRU VENT PIPE; CLEANED UP & CONTAMINATED
MATERIAL DISPOSED OF BY CONTRACTOR; "
Remarks: "tank overfill spill to basement floor spill contained cleanup in
progress”
Material:
Site ID: 119122
Operable Unit ID: 1054253
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 326150
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 20.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
F19 KAREN RESIDENCE NY LTANKS S106703425
SSE 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.049 mi.
260 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 111268
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8911137 / 1990-02-22
Actual: Spill Date: 1990-02-22
139 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Class: Not reported

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

1953-06-18
True

6008
tdghiosa
Not reported
1990-02-22
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KAREN RESIDENCE (Continued)

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:
Site ID:
Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

False

0
1990-02-27
2002-07-22
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
**Update***, 72Z
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

97330

"Administratively closed due to file review and/or information

S106703425

received. If new information arises to contradict this determination
DEC reserves the right to reopen this spill without prejudice. Prior
to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was GHIOSAY
09/27/95: This is additional information about material spilled from

the translation of the old spill file: TANK TEST."

"EXCAVATE & RETEST PLATENER ((914) 235-7770) DID NOT KNOW OF TANK
TEST FAILURE WILL CONTACT TANK TESTER AND CALL BACK PETRO-TITE -.279

GPH"

111268
938119

01

440678
0001A

#2 fuel oil
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

Pounds

.00

Not reported
Not reported

111268
1536796
Not reported
0

00

.00

Not reported
Spills

Not reported
Unknown
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F20 COMMUNITY HOUSING INNOVATIONS, INC. NY UST U003884152
SSE 54-58 SOUTH SECOND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.049 mi.
260 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster F
Higher Id/Status: 3-600169 / Unregulated
Operator Name: Howard Scott
Actual: Owner Name: Community Housing Innovations, Inc.
139 ft. Owner Street: 190 East Post Road
Owner Address2: Suite 401
Owner City: White Plains
Owner State: NY
Owner Zipcode: 10601
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number: 1
Status: 4, Closed - in place
Capacity: 4000
Product Stored: 2. No. 4 fuel ol
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: 07/01/1996
Date Perm Closure: 10/15/2013
Tank Location: 5. Underground
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 4. Original impressed current
Tank Secondary Containment: 4. Double-Walled (underground only)
Piping Location: 3. Aboveground/Underground Combination
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ Steel/lron
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Qverfill Prevention: 1. Float Vent Valve,2. High Level Alarm
Piping Secondary Containment: 0. None
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
F21 TBI REALTY INC NY UST U004177448
SSE 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.049 mi.
260 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-078689 / Administratively Closed
Operator Name: Anthony & Angelo Tiso
Actual: Owner Name: Anthony & Angelo Tiso
139 ft. Owner Street: 136 Rich Avenue 194 Summit Ave

Owner Address2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zipcode:
GDS Number:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:

Not reported
Mt Vernon
NY

10550

Not reported

1

0. Administratively closed
4000

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TBI REALTY INC (Continued) u004177448
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: 01/01/1900
Date Perm Closure: 06/01/1994
Tank Location: 5. Underground
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: Not reported
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ steel/iron
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 0. None
Piping Secondary Containment: Not reported
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
F22 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVENUE NY LTANKS S102659640
SSE 54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.049 mi.
260 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 312823
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512445 / 1996-09-05
Actual: Spill Date: 1996-01-05
139 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Standard: True

SWIS: 6008
Investigator: tdghiosa
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1996-01-05
CID: 204

Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Tank Tester

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty:  False

UST Involvement: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 1996-01-05

Spill Record Last Update: 2016-02-03

Spiller Name: ERIC GOLDSCHMIDT

Spiller Company: 54-58 SOUTH SECOND AVENUE
Spiller Address: 54-58 SOUTH SECOND AVENUE
Spiller City,St,Zip: MOUNT VERNON, ZZ

Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: ERIC GOLDSCHMIDT

Spiller Phone: (914) 723-1616

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 3

DER Facility ID: 252228

DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

GHIOSAY 09/05/96 T.T.F. EES WAS INVOLVED THEN MAIN ELMSFORD TANK
REMOVED MT. VERNON F.D. INSPECTOR ON SCENE DURING REMOVAL "
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
54-58 SOUTH 2ND AVENUE (Continued) S102659640
Remarks: "tank test failure"
Material:
Site ID: 312823
Operable Unit ID: 1023540
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 356189
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: 1.00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
Cc23 WESTCHESTER CONSUMER EMPOWERMENT CENTER, INC. NY UST U003994753
NW 20 EAST FIRST STREET N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.052 mi.
277 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Lower Id/Status: 3-600057 / Active
Operator Name: WCC Tank Technology
Actual: Owner Name: Westchester Consumer Empowerment Center, Inc.
111 ft. Owner Street:

Owner Address2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zipcode:
GDS Number:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Tank Leak Detection:
Date Installation:

Date Perm Closure:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Overfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:

Spill Prevention:
Dispenser:

20 East First Street
Not reported
Mount Vernon

NY

10550

Not reported

1

1. In-Service

2000

1. No. 2 fuel oll

Not reported

0. None

01/01/1900

01/01/1900

5. Underground

1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
0. None

1. Painted/Asphalt Coating
Not reported

3. Aboveground/Underground Combination
2. Galvanized Steel

0. None

5. Vent Whistle

Not reported

Not reported

2. Suction
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
E24 RENTAL CAR NY LTANKS S100177603
ENE 10 SOUTH 1ST STREET N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.054 mi.
285 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster E
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 193996
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9111934 / 1997-06-13
Actual: Spill Date: 1992-02-20
131 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Not reported
True

6000
tdghiosa
Not reported
1992-02-20
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False

True

0
1992-02-26
2001-03-27
Not reported
ENVIROPACT

1 EXECUTIVE BLVD.

YONKERS, 77
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

3

161700

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
GHIOSAY 09/27/95: This is additional information about material
spilled from the translation of the old spill file: TANK TEST.

06/13/97 - UST REMOVAL REPORT SUBMITTED BY ALLIED ENVIRONMENTAL FROM
MIAMI, FLORIDA. POST EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS WERE ACCEPTABLE.

NO FURTHER ACTION."

"RECOMMEND TO EXCAVATE AND CHECK PIPING PETRO-TITE GROSS LEAK"

193996
962132
01
416930
0009
gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum
.00
Pounds
.00
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RENTAL CAR (Continued) S100177603
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
Site ID: 193996
Spill Tank Test: 1539643
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Size: 0
Test Method: 00
Leak Rate: .00
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified: Not reported
Test Method: Unknown
D25 MOUNT VERNON EAST TRANSTA NY Spills  S107521639
NE EAST 1ST ST/PARK AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.058 mi.
304 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0511369
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 307545
120 ft. Site ID: 357510
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2005-12-30
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0511369 / 2009-01-08
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 6008
Investigator: TDGHIOSA
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2005-12-30
CID: 409
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

2005-12-30
2009-01-08
JOANNE RIELLY
METRO NORTH
347 MADISON AVE
MANHATTAN, NY
001

STEVE TOTH

(203) 975-4105
"LEFT CALL BACK NUMBER FOR JOANNE RIELLY OF METRO NORTH. NEEDS TO BE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOUNT VERNON EAST TRANSTA (Continued) S107521639
CHECKED ON. CALLBACK FROM JOANNE REILLY - MATERIAL IS NON - PCB AND
SPILLED WHEN MILLER ENV. WAS EMPTYING TRANSFORMER. MILLER ENV. TO
FINISH CLEANUP OF IMPACTED BALLAST. 12/20/08 Sara Gianazza from Metro
North RR submitted documentation indicating that the cleanup has been
completed. NFA. TG"
Remarks: "DOING PARTIAL CLEAN UP AND CANT CLEAN UNDER TRANSFORMERS UNTIL THEY
ARE MOVED. THEY WERE DRAINING TRANSFORMERS."
Material:
Site ID: 357510
Operable Unit ID: 1114783
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2104847
Material Code: 0020A
Material Name: transformer oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
G26 CON EDISON - MH 2107 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1008195536
NW 3RD AVE AND 1ST ST. NY MANIFEST NYP004107959
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.061 mi.
323 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 02/27/2004
Facility name: CON EDISON - MH 2107
'lAlc(t)Ufal: Facility address: 3RD AVE AND 1ST ST.
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
NYP004107959

4 |IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
ANTHONY DRUMMINGS

4 |IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

(212) 460-3770

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
4 IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MH 2107 (Continued) 1008195536
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 02/23/2003
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
Owner/operator address: 4 IRVING PLACE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 02/23/2003
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/26/2004
Site name: CON EDISON - MH 2107
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 02/25/2004

Site name: CON EDISON - MH 2107
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: B002
Waste name: B002
Waste code: B0OO7
Waste name: BOO7
Violation Status: No violations found
NY MANIFEST:
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004107959
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: S 3RD AVE & E 1 ST V2727
Code: BP
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MH 2107 (Continued)

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Not reported

Not reported
MOUNT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004107959
CON ED

FRANKLIN MURRAY
4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124602808

NYE0459135
Not reported

01

2003

46233JM

Not reported
03/20/2003
03/20/2003

Not reported
03/21/2003

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004107959
NYD006982359
Not reported
NYD980593636
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1008195536

B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCB

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02838
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MH 2107 (Continued)

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

NYE0459261
Not reported

01

2003

46233JM

Not reported
03/18/2003
03/18/2003

Not reported
03/18/2003

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004107959
NYD006982359
Not reported
NYD980593636
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCB

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11062

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

NYE0459315
Not reported
01

2003
46110JM

Not reported
02/26/2003
02/26/2003
Not reported

1008195536
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MH 2107 (Continued) 1008195536
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/26/2003

Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004107959
NYD006982359
Not reported
NYD980593636
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCB

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

15209

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
011

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00

NYEQ0589365
Not reported

01

2003

46690JM

Not reported
03/20/2003
03/20/2003

Not reported
03/24/2003

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004107959
NYD006982359
Not reported
NYD980593636
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MH 2107 (Continued)

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

00200

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

01.00

MAMO0502320
Not reported

01

2003

Not reported
Not reported
02/24/2003
02/24/2003

Not reported
02/26/2003

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004107959
MADO039322250
Not reported
MADO053452637
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCB

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

14545

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

1008195536
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MH 2107 (Continued)

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00

MAMO0692450
Not reported

01

2003

29406 MA

Not reported
02/24/2003
02/24/2003

Not reported
02/25/2003

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004107959
MADO039322250
Not reported
MADO053452637
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01136

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

MAQO0261956
Not reported
01

2003
619471ME
Not reported
02/24/2003
02/24/2003
Not reported
02/25/2003
Not reported
Not reported

1008195536
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MH 2107 (Continued) 1008195536
Generator EPA ID: NYP004107959
Transl EPA ID: MAD039322250
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: MADO053452637
TSDF ID 2: Not reported

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:

Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19636

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

NYE0678285
Not reported

01

2003

46299JM

Not reported
02/23/2003
02/23/2003

Not reported
02/23/2003

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004107959
NYD006982359
Not reported
NYD980593636
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TCA4822446.2s Page 40



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MH 2107 (Continued) 1008195536

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported
Not reported

B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCB

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10891

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00

NYEO0678294
Not reported

01

2003

AH17585

Not reported
02/23/2003
02/23/2003

Not reported
02/23/2003

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004107959
NYD006982359
Not reported
NYD980593636
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCB

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

16664

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MH 2107 (Continued) 1008195536
Document ID: NYEO0678321
Manifest Status: Not reported
seq: 01
Year: 2003
Transl State ID: 46109JM
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 02/24/2003
Transl Recv Date: 02/24/2003
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/24/2003
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004107959
Transl EPA ID: NYD006982359
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NYD980593636
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: Not reported
Import Indicator: Not reported
Export Indicator: Not reported
Discr Quantity Indicator: Not reported
Discr Type Indicator: Not reported
Discr Residue Indicator: Not reported
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: Not reported
Discr Full Reject Indicator: Not reported
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: Not reported
Waste Code: B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCB
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 01564
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
G27 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NY MANIFEST S108650552
NW 3RD AVE & SOUTH 1ST ST N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNONS, NY
0.061 mi.
323 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster G
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004151395
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
110 ft. Location Address 1: 3rd ave & south 1st st

Code:

BP

TCA4822446.2s Page 42


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4.84rP.D38VE27brCdPal9yhDHE36H3IcVMSEaG2iF7erbLsBubCUhdPF5j0aShl49BiOymghAu58wHcCETB6AC6IiHFb4wI.3G8kT2rWr4sP7j8zADKN3gE29AVzGEWr3AT7zcbhG2AzCQudfRBYRaBelxn3KHywShQu98QHkFE.N4jg.Ax8lI3Y9rFIPmF2VIDEW3jT6y4VDjEjqAgp7Cqbvd4uzClmduE4cEasslap6bqynEhvn6YNHpTETH83x6ZxHzM1fCIm0clH4LGMEJS.YuUQa6YGkU49V.UJ8Gj3FQrxTPnA2IMDO33b43gPVaxEC82AY70Vb4E2Y4CGcd5DAGSadvlqp3Fsyyeh56B8NHCOEKc7C76TKHU07SaIMmcXA599MlCSGs8xba7aGzQ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4.84rP.D38VE27brCdPal9yhDHE36H3IcVMSEaG2iF7erbLsBubCUhdPF5j0aShl49BiOymghAu58wHcCETB6AC6IiHFb4wI.3G8kT2rWr4sP7j8zADKN3gE29AVzGEWr3AT7zcbhG2AzCQudfRBYRaBelxn3KHywShQu98QHkFE.N4jg.Ax8lI3Y9rFIPmF2VIDEW3jT6y4VDjEjqAgp7Cqbvd4uzClmduE4cEasslap6bqynEhvn6YNHpTETH83x6ZxHzM1fCIm0clH4LGMEJS.YuUQa6YGkU49V.UJ8Gj3FQrxTPnA2IMDO33b43gPVaxEC82AY70Vb4E2Y4CGcd5DAGSadvlqp3Fsyyeh56B8NHCOEKc7C76TKHU07SaIMmcXA599MlCSGs8xba7aGzQ2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON (Continued)

mh#603

Not reported
mount vernons
NY

Not reported
Not reported

NYP004151395
consolidated edison
franklyn murray
4 irving pl rm 828
Not reported

new york

NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124602808

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2007
NYD006982359
Not reported
06/28/2007
06/28/2007

Not reported
06/29/2007

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004151395
Not reported
Not reported
NYDOQ77444263
Not reported
001450203FLE

z2z2zZ2<zZ2zZ2Zz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
50

$108650552
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONSOLIDATED EDISON (Continued)

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
1
DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1

D008

B0OO7

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2007
NYD006982359
Not reported
06/28/2007
06/28/2007

Not reported
06/29/2007

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004151395
Not reported
Not reported
NYDOQ77444263
Not reported
001450203FLE

z2z2zZ2<zZ2zZ2Zz

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

H141

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

50

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
1

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

1

D008

B007

Not reported

Not reported

$108650552
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONSOLIDATED EDISON (Continued) S108650552
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
G28 MANHOLE #2107 NY Spills  S106011669
NW S.3RD AVE & E. 1ST ST N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.061 mi.
323 ft. Site 3of 9in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0211622
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 87137
110ft. Site ID: 97868
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2003-02-22
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0211622 / 2003-02-25
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 6000
Investigator: jbodee
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2003-02-23
CID: 322
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:

Not reported
True

Not reported
False

False

0

2003-02-23
2003-05-12
UNKNOWN
Unknown
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN, NY
999

Not reported
Not reported
"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
O'DEE"

"ORIGINALLY FOUND YESTURDAY (2 GAL) AND IT WAS PLACED ON 24 HR
PROGRAM - BECAME REPORTABLE AT 1554 TODAY - CON ED #147256 SAMPLES

HAVE BEEN TAKEN & CLEAN UP IS BEING DONE AT 50-499 "

97868

862704

01

511408

0066A

unknown petroleum
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE #2107 (Continued) S106011669

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 15.00

Units: Gallons

Recovered: .00

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: Not reported

Tank Test:

G29 CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 2727 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1014918327
NwW S 3RD AVE & 1ST ST 38 FEET NY MANIFEST NYP004219414
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550 NJ MANIFEST
0.062 mi.
325 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 12/02/2010

Facility name: CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 2727
Actual: Facility address: S 3RD AVE & 1ST ST 38 FEET
110 ft. MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

EPA ID: NYP004219414

Mailing address: IRVING PL RM 828

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: GINO FRABASILE
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported

Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone: (914) 925-6219

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 11/02/2010
Site name: CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 2727
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 2727 (Continued)

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:

1014918327

No violations found

USA
NYP004219414
Not reported
53rd AVE & EAST 1st STREET
BP

Not reported
Not reported
MT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004219414
CONSOLIDATED EDISON - TM 2727
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2010
NYD006982359
Not reported
11/02/2010
11/02/2010

Not reported
11/03/2010

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004219414
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
006874848JJK

z2zZ2zZ2<zzZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 2727 (Continued)

Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

NJ MANIFEST:
EPA Id:
Mail Address:
Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:
SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:
Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1500.0

P - Pounds
1.0

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYP004219414
IRVING PL RM 828

NEW YORK, NY 10003

Not reported
Not reported
GINO FRABASILE
Not reported
Not reported
NY119

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

006874848JJK
NYP004219414
11/02/2010
NJD002200046
NYD006982359
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/02/2010

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1014918327
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 2727 (Continued) 1014918327
Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: 11/03/2010
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
Waste:
Manifest Year: Not reported
Waste Code: D008
Hand Code: H111
Quantity: 1500 P
B30 PHILOS REALTY CORP NY LTANKS S106703684
SSw 57-59 FOURTH AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.063 mi.
333 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 135284
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9308707 / 1994-01-03
Actual: Spill Date: 1993-10-18
126 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: 1994-01-03
Cleanup Meets Standard: False
SWIS: 6008
Investigator: tdghiosa
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1993-10-18
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Other
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PHILOS REALTY CORP (Continued) S106703684
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1993-10-25
Spill Record Last Update: 2004-07-13
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: Not reported
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: ***Update***, ZZ
Spiller County: 001
Spiller Contact: Not reported
Spiller Phone: Not reported
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 3
DER Facility ID: 116159
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
GHIOSAY 01/03/94: SEE ALSO SPILL #9308865/WORK PERFORMED BY NES. "
Remarks: "ODOR IN BASEMENT TANK HAS BEEN MEASURED"
Material:
Site ID: 135284
Operable Unit ID: 990239
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 391396
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oll
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
E31 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE NY UST U004177534
ENE 15 SOUTH 1ST AVE. N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.067 mi.
354 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster E
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Lower Id/Status: 3-452106 / Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS
Operator Name: U.s. Postal Service
Actual: Owner Name: U.s. Postal Service
129 ft. Owner Street:

Owner Address2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zipcode:
GDS Number:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:

15 South 1st Ave.
Not reported

Mt. Vernon

NY

10550-9998

Not reported

1

5. Closed - removed
6000

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (Continued) u004177534
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: Not reported
Date Perm Closure: 12/01/1990
Tank Location: 5. Underground
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: 0. No Pipiing
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ steel/iron
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 0. None
Piping Secondary Containment: Not reported
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
E32 CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000111690
ENE 9 S 1ST AVE FINDS NYD982535544
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550 NY MANIFEST
0.070 mi. ECHO
371 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR
Actual: Facility address: 9 S 1ST AVE
121 ft. MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
EPA ID: NYD982535544

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:

IRVING PL ROOM 300
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

IRVING PL ROOM 300
NEW YORK, NY 10003
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CON EDISON

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

CON EDISON

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR (Continued) 1000111690

Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Operator
Not reported
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR
Not a generator, verified

07/08/1999
CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR
Not a generator, verified

04/06/1988
CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR
Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

No violations found

110004422768

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR (Continued)

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

USA
NYD982535544
Not reported

9 S 1ST AVENUE
BP

Not reported
Not reported
MT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYD982535544
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK
FRANKLIN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124602808

NYB5552712

C

Not reported
1993

PD5158

Not reported
05/07/1993
05/07/1993

/1

05/10/1993

I

05/19/1993
NYD982535544
NYD006801245
Not reported
NYD082785429
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000111690
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR (Continued)

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001
DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

100

NYA9233021
C

Not reported
1989

CR2436

Not reported
01/18/1989
01/18/1989

/1

01/18/1989
01/31/1989
01/24/1989
NYD982535544
ILD051060408
Not reported
NYD000708172
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00045

P - Pounds
001

1000111690
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100

NYA9361631

C

Not reported
1989

LH7543

Not reported
03/15/1989
03/16/1989

I

03/16/1989
03/28/1989
03/24/1989
NYD982535544
ILD051060408
Not reported
NYDO000708172
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00045

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100

NYA9119305
C

Not reported
1988
LD7398

Not reported
11/08/1988
11/08/1988
/1
11/08/1988
11/25/1988

1000111690
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR (Continued)

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

11/16/1988
NYD982535544
ILD051060408
Not reported
NYDO000708172
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

00045

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

1000111690

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100

NYA9001866
C

Not reported
1988

DW8364

Not reported
08/17/1988
08/17/1988

/1

08/17/1988
08/30/1988
08/30/1988
NYD982535544
ILD051060408
Not reported
NYD000708172
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR (Continued)

Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

00045

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

1000111690

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100

NYA9089807
C

Not reported
1988

LH7543

Not reported
10/20/1988
10/20/1988

/1

10/20/1988
10/31/1988
10/27/1988
NYD982535544
ILD051060408
Not reported
NYD000708172
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

00045

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR (Continued) 1000111690

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

NYA9197379

C

Not reported
1988

DW8937

Not reported
12/27/1988
12/27/1988

/1

12/27/1988
01/12/1989
01/04/1989
NYD982535544
ILD051060408
Not reported
NYDO000708172
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00045

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100

NYA9201464
K

Not reported
1988

LC4690

Not reported
12/01/1988
12/01/1988

/1

12/01/1988
12/27/1988
12/09/1988
NYD982535544
ILD051060408
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR (Continued)

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:

Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

NYDO000708172
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

00045

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

1000111690

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100

NYA9033322
C

Not reported
1988

CR2436

Not reported
09/13/1988
09/13/1988

/1

09/13/1988
09/28/1988
09/19/1988
NYD982535544
ILD051060408
Not reported
NYDO000708172
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR (Continued)

Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:

Specific Gravity:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

00045

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100

NYA9399464

C

Not reported
1989

Not reported
Not reported
04/03/1989
04/03/1989

/1

04/03/1989
04/10/1989
04/07/1989
NYD982535544
ILD051060408
Not reported
NYDO000708172
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00045

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
3 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

1000111690
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2k2AkP1BAD8jPV29Bd1GDuA5jp42ViAs9N4NdZ5yG92ikL1FAH7nPv1UBg2rDe1jjNA.VM2X9C8qd.2DkX2nA51YPj5iBi9MDT3ljp3YVS5R9F5Fdz7DGb0lu73L5stxpx25kG2TAp1iPl2qB51HDA1ejo1TVA2J942qd42dGZ7QuBA.5m1lpn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2k2AkP1BAD8jPV29Bd1GDuA5jp42ViAs9N4NdZ5yG92ikL1FAH7nPv1UBg2rDe1jjNA.VM2X9C8qd.2DkX2nA51YPj5iBi9MDT3ljp3YVS5R9F5Fdz7DGb0lu73L5stxpx25kG2TAp1iPl2qB51HDA1ejo1TVA2J942qd42dGZ7QuBA.5m1lpn1

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MOUNT VERNON SERVICE CTR (Continued) 1000111690
ECHO:
Envid: 1000111690
Registry ID: 110004422768
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110004422768
H33 34 SOUTH 4TH AVE ASSOC NY UST U004187367
WSW 34 SOUTH 4TH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.071 mi.
374 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster H
Lower Id/Status: 3-600376 / Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS
Operator Name: Marty’s Dept. Store
Actual: Owner Name: Martin Goldberg
116 ft. Owner Street: 34 South 4th Ave
Owner Address2: Not reported
Owner City: Mt. Vernon
Owner State: NY
Owner Zipcode: 10550
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number: 1
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Capacity: 3000
Product Stored: Not reported
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: Not reported
Date Perm Closure: Not reported
Tank Location: Not reported
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: ~ Not reported
Piping Location: 1. Aboveground
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ steel/iron
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 5. Vent Whistle
Piping Secondary Containment: Not reported
Spill Prevention: Not reported
Dispenser: 2. Suction
H34 BASEMENT AST NY Spills  S118951540
SwW 56 SOUTH 4TH AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.077 mi.
4009 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 1605845
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 486416
122 ft. Site ID: 532408
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2016-09-10
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Databa

EDR ID Number
se(s) EPA ID Number

BASEMENT AST (Continued)
Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:

1605845 / Not Reported
Equipment Failure

$118951540

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
6008

JBODEE

Not reported

2016-09-10

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial

Fire Department

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

4

2016-09-10

2016-09-21

Robert Blabab - Store Manager?
Sobecca

Not reported

NY

999

DISP 191

(914) 665-2626

"Contacted FD and spoke to Lt. Frazier. 275 gal. tank in basement.

Leak from tank to floor and speedidry applied. Leak not stopped. Site
is a Jembro Stores and # is 914-668-3009. # is disconnected. FD to go
back to site and get a contact person name and #. DT FD went back to
site and applied more speedidry under tank. FD did not note an active
leak at this time. Store phone # is 914-667-8900 for manager Robert

Blabab (sp?). DT 9/12/16- Called store and spoke to clerk. She

reported manager/landlord not available. She also reported that some

workers were on site fixing oil tank. Left phone number for manage
or landlord to call DEC. DT 9/20/16: Called the store at
914-667-8900. Person said he is the manager of Jack’s Discount.
States that the spill was taken care of by the landlord. States he
doesn’'t know the landlord’s name, but said | should call his boss,

r

Robert at 718-381-5900 *Called that number, the woman | spoke with

states she will call back with the landlord information. jod *Call

back from Robert. States he is the tenant who has been leasing this

property for approx. one year now. His company is Valley Stream

Leasing and he runs several stores called Sobecca in the NYC area. He

states that as far as he knows this AST has not been in service for

quite some time. He states the Landlord hired a company to complete
the cleanup. He states he employees at the store have told him the

indoor odors are much better but are still noticeable. He states the

landlord is: Airborne Realty LLC. 1113 Avenue J, Brooklyn NY 11230

Contact is Joe Ashkenazi at 718-253-6100"
"spill is contained and clean up is in progress"

532408
1281178
01
2286435
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BASEMENT AST (Continued) S118951540
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 5.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 1605845
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 486416
Site ID: 532408
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2016-09-10
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1605845 / Not Reported
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 6008
Investigator: JBODEE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2016-09-10

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Fire Department

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

4

2016-09-10
2016-09-21

Joe Ashkenazi
Airborne (Ash) Realty
1113 Avenue J
Brooklyn, NY

001

DISP 191

(914) 665-2626
"Contacted FD and spoke to Lt. Frazier. 275 gal. tank in basement.

Leak from tank to floor and speedidry applied. Leak not stopped. Site
is a Jembro Stores and # is 914-668-3009. # is disconnected. FD to go
back to site and get a contact person name and #. DT FD went back to
site and applied more speedidry under tank. FD did not note an active
leak at this time. Store phone # is 914-667-8900 for manager Robert

Blabab (sp?). DT 9/12/16- Called store and spoke to clerk. She

reported managetr/landlord not available. She also reported that some

workers were on site fixing oil tank. Left phone number for manage
or landlord to call DEC. DT 9/20/16: Called the store at
914-667-8900. Person said he is the manager of Jack’s Discount.

r
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BASEMENT AST (Continued) S118951540
States that the spill was taken care of by the landlord. States he
doesn't know the landlord’s name, but said | should call his boss,
Robert at 718-381-5900 *Called that number, the woman | spoke with
states she will call back with the landlord information. jod *Call
back from Robert. States he is the tenant who has been leasing this
property for approx. one year now. His company is Valley Stream
Leasing and he runs several stores called Sobecca in the NYC area. He
states that as far as he knows this AST has not been in service for
quite some time. He states the Landlord hired a company to complete
the cleanup. He states he employees at the store have told him the
indoor odors are much better but are still noticeable. He states the
landlord is: Airborne Realty LLC. 1113 Avenue J, Brooklyn NY 11230
Contact is Joe Ashkenazi at 718-253-6100"
Remarks: "spill is contained and clean up is in progress"
Material:
Site ID: 532408
Operable Unit ID: 1281178
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2286435
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oll
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 5.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
135 MAN HOLE 2066 NY Spills  S106125878
WNW GRAMATAN AVE/EAST 1ST ST N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.078 mi.
414 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster |
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0211784
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 225206
111 ft. Site ID: 277006
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2003-02-27
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0211784 / 2003-02-28
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 6008
Investigator: jbodee
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2003-02-27
CID: 405
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Natifier: Responsible Party
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAN HOLE 2066 (Continued) S106125878
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2003-02-27
Spill Record Last Update: 2003-12-17
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: CON EDISON
Spiller Address: 4 IRVING PLACE
Spiller City,St,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: ANDREW MORRIS
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
O'DEE"
Remarks: "caller states that there is a water main break at the above location
and it is still under investiagtion - 5 quarts of an unknown oil
spilled onto 2500+ gallons - coned 147332"
Material:
Site ID: 277006
Operable Unit ID: 862804
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 511567
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
G36 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2065 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016972662
WNW E 1ST & S4TH AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004464426
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10553
0.083 mi.
4309 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/12/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2065
AC(t)Liali Facility address: E 1ST & S 4TH AVE
110 ft.

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10553

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

NYP004464426

IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(212) 460-3770

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:

TC4822446.2s Page 65



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2065 (Continued)

Handler Activities Summary:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Not reported
02
Non-Generator

1016972662

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/12/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2065
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA
NYP004464426
Not reported

SWC E FIRST ST AND S FOURTH AVE

BP

MH 2065

Not reported
MOUNT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004464426
CON ED
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2065 (Continued) 1016972662

Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:

Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:

Discr Residue Indicator:
Discr Partial Reject Indicator:
Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:

Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Quantity:
Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:

Handling Method:

Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Not reported
Not reported

2014

NYD006982359
Not reported
03/12/2014
03/12/2014

Not reported
03/13/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004464426
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
012772801JJK

N
N
N
N
N
N
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

300

P - Pounds

1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G37 MANHOLE #2066 NY Spills  S103938222
WNW 4TH AVE AND WEST 1ST ST N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.083 mi.
4309 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9902779

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 208139
110 ft. Site ID: 254118

DEC Region: 3

Spill Date: 1999-06-10

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9902779 / 1999-06-10

Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 6008

Investigator: VPMCCABE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 1999-06-10

CID: 384

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Unknown

Spill Notifier: Local Agency

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported
True

Not reported
False

False

0
1999-06-10
1999-06-11
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
NY

999

Not reported
Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

MCCABE "

"con edison #125486 1/2 gallon oil on 15 gallons of water. samples

taken clean up being done as 50-499 ppm pcb. tanker ordered. "

254118
1081710

01

306280
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
1.00
Gallons

.00

Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE #2066 (Continued) S103938222
Tank Test:
G38 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117058280
WNW E FIRST ST & S FOURTH AVE N/A
<1/8 MT VERNON, NY 10550
0.083 mi.
4309 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster G
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004502159
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
110 ft. Location Address 1: E FIRST ST & S FOURTH AVE

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:

BP

Not reported
Not reported
MT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004502159
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NYD006982359
Not reported
04/16/2014
04/16/2014

Not reported
04/21/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004502159
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
012770783JJK
N

N

N
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117058280
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 100
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
J39 HIEDI'S SHOES NY Spills  S108765500
SSW 71 SOUTH 4TH AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.086 mi.
453 ft. Site 1 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0705514
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 334887
1311t Site ID: 385846
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2007-08-14
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0705514 / 2008-11-17
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 6008
Investigator: jbodee
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2007-08-14
CID: 444
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HIEDI'S SHOES (Continued) S108765500
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2007-08-14
Spill Record Last Update: 2008-11-17
Spiller Name: MR STONE
Spiller Company: HIEDI'S SHOES
Spiller Address: 71 4TH AVE
Spiller City,St,Zip: MOUNT VERNON, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: MR STONE

Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

(914) 665-2605

"1K UST REMOVING TANK - CONTAM SOIL - VERY WET UST IN BASEMENT -

WANTS TO ABANDON IN PLACE. LT. LIGHTY 914-330-6716. TANK NEW ENGLAND

TANK CONTRACTOR - CARLOS TORREZ - TO SEND SOME ONE TO LOOK AT.
DANIELLE (WCHD) INSTRUCTED OWNER TO TAKE SAMPLES. DOESN'T HAVE OWNERS
CONTACT #'S AND LEAVE TANK OPEN. TOP & BOTTOM OF TANK HAVE BEEN

REMOVED. See spill 07-05214. NFA jod"

"INSIDE TANK BEING REMOVED AND FIRE CO ON SCENE: WOULD LIKE A CALL

BACK"

385846
1143104

01

2133361
0001A

#2 fuel ol
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

Gallons

.00

Not reported
Not reported

0705214

ER

334887

385503

3

2007-08-07

0705214 / 2007-11-16

Equipment Failure

Known release that creates a file or hazard. (Highly Improbable)
6008

WCHD

DANIELLE JACKSON

2007-08-07

444

Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HIEDI'S SHOES (Continued) S108765500
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2007-08-07
Spill Record Last Update: 2007-11-16
Spiller Name: MONRO
Spiller Company: HIEDI'S SHOES
Spiller Address: 71 SOUTH 4TH AVE
Spiller City,St,Zip: MOUNT VERNON, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: MONRO
Contact Phone: (914) 584-6686
DEC Memo: "Spoke with Kelly; during initial abandonment, tank was found to be
leaking. Tank will now be pulled and report to be submitted to
J.O'Dee. 10/01/07 New England Tank Services reporteded that that the
tank was removed under WCHD oversight. Danielle Jackson recommended
case closure. NFA TG"
Remarks: "HOLES IN TANK, TESTING SOIL AT THIS TIME"
Material:
Site ID: 385503
Operable Unit ID: 1142771
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2133017
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
J40 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S113816384
SSW 5 EAST 2ND ST N/A
<1/8 MT VERNON, NY 10550
0.088 mi.
465 ft. Site 2 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004328135
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
133 ft. Location Address 1: 5 EAST 2ND ST

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:

BP

Not reported
Not reported
MT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004328135
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S113816384
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: CON EDISON
Mailing Address 1: 4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10003
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 2124603770
J41 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2097 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016960695
SSW 5E 2ND ST NY MANIFEST NYP004328035
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.088 mi.
465 ft. Site 3 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 08/11/2013
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2097
Actual: Facility address: 5E 2ND ST
133 ft. MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
EPA ID: NYP004328035
Mailing address: IRVING PL, RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: DOMINIC BIZZARO
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (914) 925-6219
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:07/11/2013
Site name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2097
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2097 (Continued)

No violations found

USA
NYP004328035
Not reported

5 EAST 3RD ST
BP

SB #2097

Not reported
MT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004328035
CON EDISON
CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2013
NJD003812047
Not reported
07/11/2013
07/11/2013

Not reported
07/15/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004328035
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002085411GBF

z2zz2zz2zzzZ222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

1016960695
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2097 (Continued) 1016960695
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 200
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
K42 MT VERNON TRAIN STATION NY Spills  S102560890
NE MT VERNON TRAIN STATION N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.089 mi.
471 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9700778
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 214778
106 ft. Site ID: 263458
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 1997-04-17
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9700778 / 1998-12-11
Spill Cause: Deliberate
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 6008
Investigator: WCHD
Referred To: Westchester Cnty Health Dept
Reported to Dept: 1997-04-17
CID: 366
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Health Department

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:

Not reported

True

1997-04-17

False

False

0

1997-04-17

1999-01-20

JOHN REPETTIS
REPETTI'S GAS STATION
22 SOUTH WEST STREET
MOUNT VERNON, NY
001
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MT VERNON TRAIN STATION (Continued) S$102560890
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo:
Remarks: "SUBJ DROPPED OFF 2-5GAL DRUMS OF WASTE OIL. WITNESSED BY NOTIFIER.
WCHD ENROUTE TO CHECK THE AREA. "
Material:
Site ID: 263458
Operable Unit ID: 1043414
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 337357
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
F43 3RD ST BETWENN NY Spills  S106011379
SSE 2ND ST AND 2ND AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.090 mi.
474 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0211269
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 263650
151 ft. Site ID: 327520
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2003-02-10
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0211269 / 2003-02-10
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 6008
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2003-02-10
CID: 396
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Natifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Not reported
True

Not reported
False

False

0

2003-02-10
2003-02-19

TOM MARCINEK
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
3RD ST BETWENN (Continued) S106011379
Spiller Company: CON EDISON
Spiller Address: 4 IRVING PLACE
Spiller City,St,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: PETE MCGUIRE
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
MCCABE "
Remarks: "clean up underway. ref #147131."
Material:
Site ID: 327520
Operable Unit ID: 864594
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 568614
Material Code: 0010
Material Name: hydraulic oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 5.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
Ja4 CON EDISON MANHOLE 2099 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1014918233
South E 2ND ST & 3RD AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004218448
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550 NJ MANIFEST
0.091 mi.
483 ft. Site 4 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 11/19/2010
Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE 2099
?géufali Facility address: E 2ND ST & 3RD AVE
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Transporter of hazardous waste:

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
NYP004218448

IRVING PL RM 828

NEW YORK, NY 10003
CHRISTOPHER BLAICH
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(914) 925-6219

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

No
No
No
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE 2099 (Continued) 1014918233

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:

Used oil transporter:

Historical Generators:

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Date form received by agency: 10/20/2010

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2099
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA
NYP004218448
Not reported

E 2ND ST & 3RD AV
BP

MH 2099

Not reported
MOUNT VERNON
NY

Not reported

Not reported

NYP004218448
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2010
NYD006982359
Not reported
10/20/2010
10/20/2010
Not reported
10/21/2010
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2099 (Continued)

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:

Discr Residue Indicator:
Discr Partial Reject Indicator:
Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:

MGMT Method Type Code:

Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Quantity:
Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

NJ MANIFEST:

EPA Id:
Mail Address:

Mail City/State/Zip:

Facility Phone:

Emergency Phone:

Contact:
Comments:
SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:
Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:

Not reported
NYP004218448
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
007656947JJK

N
N
N
Y
N
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
400.0

P - Pounds
1.0

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1.0

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYP004218448
IRVING PL RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported
CHRISTOPHER BLAICH
Not reported

Not reported

NY119

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1014918233
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE 2099 (Continued) 1014918233
Manifest Number: 007656947JIK
EPA ID: NYP004218448
Date Shipped: 10/20/2010
TSDF EPA ID: NJD002200046
Transporter EPA ID: NYD006982359

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:

QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10/20/2010

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10/21/2010

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NEW YORK, NY 10003

Not reported

Not reported
D008
H111
400 P
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
J45 FORMER TEXACO NY Spills  S104498341
South 30 EAST 2ND STREET N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.094 mi.
498 ft. Site 5 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9112912

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 129862
137 ft. Site ID: 153003

DEC Region: 3

Spill Date: 1992-03-13

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9112912 / 1993-05-07

Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 6008

Investigator: jghardy

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 1992-03-19

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported

Not reported

Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
DEC

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1992-05-11

2016-02-03

Not reported

CITY of Mount VERNON
MICHAEL ZARRIN

Y4

001

Not reported

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
HARDY "

"RECIEVED NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE ACTION FROM DRA TYREE HAS APPLIED FOR
AIR PERMIT FOR VES AT THIS SITE SPOKE WITH TYREE ABASCO DID INITIAL
PHASE | INVESTIG. SPOKE WITH M. ZARRIN VES IS IN AND RUNNING"

153003
963525

01

414457
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

Pounds

.00

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER TEXACO (Continued) $104498341
Tank Test:
46 DUHANEY VALDA RESIDENCE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001202900
ESE 30 UNION AVE FINDS NYR000041665
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550 NY MANIFEST
0.095 mi. ECHO
503 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: DUHANEY VALDA RESIDENCE
Actual: Facility address: 30 UNION AVE
129 ft. MOUNT VERNON, NY 105503511
EPA ID: NYR000041665

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

UNION AVE

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
Not reported

UNION AVE

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

VALDA DUHANEY

30 UNION AVE

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
us

(914) 664-8577

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

VALDA DUHANEY

30 UNION AVE

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
us

(914) 664-8577

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:

No
No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUHANEY VALDA RESIDENCE (Continued) 1001202900
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: DUHANEY VALDA RESIDENCE
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999
Site name: DUHANEY VALDA RESIDENCE
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 06/26/1997

Site name: DUHANEY VALDA RESIDENCE
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004535469

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYR000041665
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 30 UNION AVE
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: MOUNT VERNON
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10550
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUHANEY VALDA RESIDENCE (Continued) 1001202900
EPAID: NYR000041665

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

DUHANEY VALDA RESIDENCE

VALDA DUHANEY
30 UNION AVE
Not reported
MOUNT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

USA

9146648577

NYB8491941

C

Not reported
1997
T3K761NJ

Not reported
07/08/1997
07/08/1997

/1

07/10/1997
07/31/1997
07/28/1997
NYR000041665
NJD054126164
Not reported
NYDO049836679
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00750

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

100
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUHANEY VALDA RESIDENCE (Continued) 1001202900
ECHO:
Envid: 1001202900
Registry ID: 110004535469
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110004535469
Ja7 LISSEN REALTY CORP. NY LTANKS S101341384
SSw 70 EAST FOURTH AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.098 mi.
518 ft. Site 6 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 294055
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9409394 / 1994-11-09
Actual: Spill Date: 1994-10-13
129 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

Cleanup Ceased: 1994-11-09
Cleanup Meets Standard: False

SWIS: 6000
Investigator: WXWADSWO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1994-10-14
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Tank Tester
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False

UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 1994-10-19
Spill Record Last Update: 1994-12-19

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: SAME

Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: Y4

Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: Not reported

Spiller Phone: Not reported

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 3

DER Facility ID: 237973

DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

WADSWORTH "

Remarks: "WILL CONTINUE INVESTIGATION"
Material:

Site ID: 294055

Operable Unit ID: 1003365

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 553914

Material Code: 0001A

Material Name: #2 fuel oil

Case No.: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LISSEN REALTY CORP. (Continued) S101341384

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: .00

Units: Not reported

Recovered: .00

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: Not reported

Tank Test:

Site ID: 294055

Spill Tank Test: 1543247

Tank Number: Not reported

Tank Size: 0

Test Method: 00

Leak Rate: .00

Gross Fail: Not reported

Modified By: Spills

Last Modified: Not reported

Test Method: Unknown
J48 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2095 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016960693
South 6 E 2ND ST NY MANIFEST NYP004328001
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.100 mi.
530 ft. Site 7 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 08/11/2013

Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2095
Actual: Facility address: 6 E 2ND ST
134 ft. MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

EPA ID: NYP004328001

Mailing address: IRVING PL, RM 828

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: DOMINIC BIZZARO
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported

Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone: (914) 925-6219

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2095 (Continued)

Used oil Specification marketer:

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:

Historical Generators:

No
No
No

Date form received by agency:07/11/2013

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2095
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA
NYP004328001
Not reported

6 EAST 2ND ST
BP

SB #2095

Not reported
MT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004328001
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
Not reported
NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2013
NJD003812047
Not reported
07/11/2013
07/11/2013

Not reported
07/15/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004328001
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002085410GBF
N

1016960693
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2095 (Continued) 1016960693
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 200
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
G49 EDR Hist Cleaner 1014991271
NW 14 FISKE PL N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.100 mi.
530 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster G
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: MTV DRY CLEANERS
Year: 2010
Actual: Address: 14 FISKE PL
110 ft.
Name: MTV DRY CLEANERS
Year: 2011
Address: 14 FISKE PL
Name: MTV DRY CLEANERS
Year: 2012
Address: 14 FISKE PL
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G50 LUCAS BUILDING CO. L.L.C. NY UST U004176843
NW 10 FISKE PLACE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.104 mi.
547 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster G
Lower |d/Status: 3-138312 / Active
Operator Name: Henry Aquavivas
Actual: Owner Name: The Lucas Building Co. L.L.C.
110 ft. Owner Street: 450 Seventh Avenue
Owner Address2: Not reported
Owner City: New York
Owner State: NY
Owner Zipcode: 10123
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number: 1
Status: 1. In-Service
Capacity: 5000
Product Stored: 1. No. 2 fuel ail
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: 07/01/1950
Date Perm Closure: 01/01/1900
Tank Location: 5. Underground
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 1. Epoxy liner
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: 1. Aboveground
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ Steel/lron
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Qverfill Prevention: 4. Product Level Gauge (Aboveground Only)
Piping Secondary Containment: 0. None
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
L51 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 8895 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016969503
SE 2ND ST & 1ST ST NY MANIFEST NYP004431714
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.107 mi.
563 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster L
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 03/01/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 8895
Actual: Facility address: 2ND ST & 1ST ST
145 ft.

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
NYP004431714

IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone: (212) 460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 8895 (Continued)

Handler Activities Summary:

Description:

1016969503

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/01/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 8895
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA
NYP004431714
Not reported

62 FIRST ST
BP

SB 8895

Not reported
MOUNT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004431714
CON ED

TOM TEELING
4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
Not reported
NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 8895 (Continued) 1016969503
Transl State ID: NYD006982359
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 02/01/2014
Transl Recv Date: 02/01/2014
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/06/2014
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004431714
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 011696205JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 20
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
J52 MAN HOLE # 2077 NY Spills  S104195769
SSw 4TH AVE/W 2ND ST N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 8 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9907919
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 116254
130 ft. Site ID: 135387
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 1999-09-29
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MAN HOLE # 2077 (Continued)

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:

9907919 / 1999-09-30
Unknown

S104195769

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
6008

VPMCCABE

Not reported

1999-09-29

233

Not reported

Unknown

Affected Persons

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

1999-09-29

1999-10-01

UNKNOWN

Unknown

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN, NY

999

Not reported

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
MCCABE "

"con ed # 128122 material found in man hole clean up started as
50-499 ppm pcb "

135387
1082215

01

300602
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
1.00
Gallons

.00

Not reported
Not reported
135387
1082215

01

300603
0060A
wastewater
Not reported
Other
500.00
Gallons

.00

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAN HOLE # 2077 (Continued) S104195769
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
J53 CON EDISON MANHOLE 2089 NJ MANIFEST S117985271
SSw S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10559
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 9 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Lower EPA Id: NYP004250171
Mail Address: 4 IRVING PL, RM 828
Actual: Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
130 ft.

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:

Not reported
Not reported
DENNIS ROHRER
Not reported
Not reported
NY119

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

009203976JJK
NYP004250171
3/22/2012
NJD002200046
NJ0000027193
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE 2089 (Continued) S117985271

Transporter-1 Date: Not reported

Waste SEQ ID: Not reported

Waste Type Code 2: Not reported

Waste Type Code 3: Not reported

Waste Type Code 4: Not reported

Waste Type Code 5: Not reported

Waste Type Code 6: Not reported

Date Accepted: Not reported

Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported

Data Entry Number: Not reported

Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported

Waste:

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D018 D008

Hand Code: Not reported

Quantity: 763.00 gallons
J54 CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 893 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1014919063
SSW E 2ND ST & S 4TH AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004232179
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550 NJ MANIFEST
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 10 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/22/2011

Facility name: CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 893
Actual: Facility address: E 2ND ST & S 4TH AVE
130 ft. MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

EPA ID: NYP004232179

Mailing address: IRVING PLAZA RM 828

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: GINO FRABASILE
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported

Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone: (914) 925-6219

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 893 (Continued) 1014919063

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:

Used oil transporter:

Historical Generators:

No
No
No
No

Date form received by agency: 03/23/2011

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 893
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA
NYP004232179
Not reported

N/S E 2ND ST & F/O S 4TH AVE
BP

Not reported

Not reported
MOUNT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004232179
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2011
NYD006982359
Not reported
03/23/2011
03/23/2011

Not reported
03/24/2011

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004232179
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
007655848JJK
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 893 (Continued)

Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:
Discr Full Reject Indicator:

Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:

MGMT Method Type Code:

Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

NJ MANIFEST:

EPA Id:

Mail Address:

Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:

County:

Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:

TSDF Flag:

Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:

N
N
N
Y
N
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1000.0

P-
1.0

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0

Pounds

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYP004232179
IRVING PLAZA RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

GINO FRABASILE

Not reported

Not reported

NY119

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

007655848JJK
NYP004232179
3/23/2011
NJD002200046
NYD006982359
Not reported
Not reported

1014919063
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 893 (Continued) 1014919063

Transporter 4 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 5 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 6 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 7 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 8 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 9 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 10 EPA ID: Not reported

Date Transl Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans2 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported

Date TSDF Received Waste: Not reported

TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported

QTY Units: Not reported

Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported

Transporter-1 Date: Not reported

Waste SEQ ID: Not reported

Waste Type Code 2: Not reported

Waste Type Code 3: Not reported

Waste Type Code 4: Not reported

Waste Type Code 5: Not reported

Waste Type Code 6: Not reported

Date Accepted: Not reported

Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported

Data Entry Number: Not reported

Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported

Waste:

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D008

Hand Code: H111

Quantity: 100.00 Pounds
J55 CON EDISON - TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 870 RCRA-LQG 1016962233
SSW W. 2ND ST &AMP; S. 4TH AV NY MANIFEST NYP004352381
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10551
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 11 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/27/2014

Facility name: CON EDISON - TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 870
Agét;ali Facility address: W. 2ND ST &AMP; S. 4TH AV
130 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10551
NYP004352381

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
DENNIS HUACON
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 870 (Continued) 1016962233

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

(212) 460-2757

HUACOND@CONED.COM

02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

08/28/2013

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

08/28/2013

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 870 (Continued) 1016962233

Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 09/28/2013
Site name:
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 08/28/2013

Site name:

Classification:

Violation Status: No violations found

CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 870

CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 870
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

NY MANIFEST:
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004352381

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:

Not reported

W. 2ND ST &AMP; S. 4TH AV
BP

Not reported

Not reported

Location City: MOUNT VERNON
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10551

Location Zip 4:

Not reported

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP004352381
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: TOM TEELING

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:

4 IRVING PLACE 15 FLOOR
Not reported

Mailing City: NEW YORK

Mailing State: NY

Mailing Zip: 10003

Mailing Zip 4: Not reported

Mailing Country: USA

Mailing Phone: 2124603770
NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

Not reported
Not reported

seq: Not reported
Year: 2013

Transl State ID: NJ0000027193
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 08/28/2013
Transl Recv Date: 08/28/2013
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 08/28/2013

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004352381
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 870 (Continued) 1016962233
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 011694813JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 5000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
J56 CON EDISON MANHOLE 2089 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1015747016
SSW S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST NY MANIFEST NYP004250171
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10559
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 12 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/21/2012
Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE 2089
'lAg(t)Ufal: Facility address: S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10559
NYP004250171

4 |IRVING PL, RM 828

NEW YORK, NY 10003
DENNIS ROHRER

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(914) 925-6219

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

TC4822446.2s Page 100



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Handler Activities Summary:

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2089 (Continued)

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 03/22/2012

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2089
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA
NYP004250171
Not reported

SOUTH 4TH AVENUE & WEST 2ND ST

BP
REET
Not reported

MOUNT VERNON

NY
10559
Not reported

NYP004250171

CONSOLIDATED EDISON-MH 2089

TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2012
NJ0000027193
Not reported

1015747016
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE 2089 (Continued) 1015747016
Generator Ship Date: 03/22/2012
Transl Recv Date: 03/22/2012
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 03/23/2012
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004250171
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 009203976JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: Y
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H141
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 763.0
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1.0
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 1.0
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code 1_2: D018
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: D008
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
J57 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 891 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016974005
SSw W 2ND ST & 4TH AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004478137
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10551
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 13 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/25/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 891
Actual: Facility address: W 2ND ST & 4TH AVE
130 ft. MOUNT VERNON, NY 10551
EPA ID: NYP004478137
Mailing address: IRVG PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 891 (Continued)

Contact address:

Not reported

Not reported

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region: 02
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:
Used oil processor:
User oil refiner:
Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/
Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status: No

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:

Not reported
(212) 460-3770
Not reported

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

No
): No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

25/2014

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 891
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

violations found

USA
NYP004478137
Not reported

W 2ND 4 W FOURTH AVE
BP

SB891

Not reported
MT VERNON
NY

10801

Not reported

NYP004478137
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING ST
15TH ST

NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

1016974005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 891 (Continued)

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NYD006982359
Not reported
03/25/2014
03/25/2014

Not reported
03/27/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004478137
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
012772685JJK

z2z2zz2z2zZ2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
225

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016974005
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J58 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2079 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016967402
SSW S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST NY MANIFEST NYP004410189
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10553
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 14 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency:01/21/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2079

i\gél#ali Facility address: S 4TH AVE & W 2ND ST

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10553

NYP004410189
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK,

NY 10003

THOMAS TEELING

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

(212) 460-3770

Not reported
02

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/21/2013

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2079
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA

NYP004410189
Not reported

F/O 66854 AVE & W 2ND ST

BP
SB2079

Not reported
MT VERNON

NY
10705
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2079 (Continued) 1016967402

Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported

NYP004410189
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PLACE
15TH FL

NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2013
NYD006982359
Not reported
12/21/2013
12/21/2013

Not reported
12/27/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004410189
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
011693694JJK

z2z2zz2z2zZ22Z2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

H110

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20

P - Pounds

1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2079 (Continued) 1016967402
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
J59 CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 893 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016964507
SSw E 2ND ST & 4TH AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004374278
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10552
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 15 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 11/15/2013
Facility name: CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 893
'lAg(t)Ufal: Facility address: E 2ND ST & 4TH AVE
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10552
NYP004374278

IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(212) 460-3770

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 10/15/2013

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 893
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 893 (Continued)

USA
NYP004374278
Not reported

E 2ND ST & S 4TH AVE
BP

TM 893

Not reported
MT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004374278
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2013
NYD006982359
Not reported
10/15/2013
10/15/2013

Not reported
10/17/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004374278
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
011693699JJK

2z2z2z2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported

1016964507
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 893 (Continued) 1016964507
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 600
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
L60 UNITY BASPTIST TABERNACKL NY LTANKS S105230518
SSE 101 SOUTH 2ND AVE NY Spills N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY
0.109 mi.
576 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster L
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 266270
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0108986 / 2007-12-12
Actual: Spill Date: 2001-12-10
151 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Standard: False
SWIS: 6008
Investigator: WCHD
Referred To: WCDOH
Reported to Dept: 2001-12-10
CID: 405
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Tank Tester
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2001-12-10
Spill Record Last Update: 2007-12-12

Spiller Name: CALVIN PARKER

Spiller Company: UNITED BAPTIST CHURCH
Spiller Address: 101 SOUTH 2ND AV

Spiller City,St,Zip: MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: CALVIN PARKER

Spiller Phone: (914) 664-1097

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 3

DER Facility ID: 298810

DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNITY BASPTIST TABERNACKL (Continued)
WCHD - JACKSON 01/09/02 Repaired and retested according to B McDonald

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

SPILLS:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

WCHD. TG "
"reccomend retest - or be removed"

266270
846369

01

530194
0001A

#2 fuel ol
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

Gallons

.00

Not reported
Not reported

0506348

ER

298810

351545

3

2005-08-23

0506348 / 2005-08-27
Equipment Failure

$105230518

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
6008

JBODee

Not reported
2005-08-23

408

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

2005-08-23
2005-08-27

DWAYNE MONACO
UNITY BASPTIST TABERNACKL
101 SOUTH 2ND AVE
MOUNT VERNON, NY
001

DWAYNE MONACO
(914) 777-1930
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNITY BASPTIST TABERNACKL (Continued) S105230518
DEC Memo: "August 27, 2005: SPILL TO CONCRETE FLOOR, NO DRAINS IMPACTED. CLEAN
UP TO BE COMPLETED BY NORTHEAST TODAY. DEC REQUIRES NO FURTHER
ACTION. jod"
Remarks: "DUE TO PIPING FAILURE, CLEAN UP IS PROGRESS"
Material:
Site ID: 351545
Operable Unit ID: 1109051
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2099030
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 15.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
L61 UNITY BAPTIST TABERNACLE NY UST U004177546
SSE 101 SOUTH SECOND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.109 mi.
576 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster L
Higher Id/Status: 3-463035 / Active
Operator Name: Deacon Oscar Hanks
Actual: Owner Name: Unity Baptist Tabernacle
151 ft. Owner Street:

Owner Address2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zipcode:
GDS Number:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Tank Leak Detection:
Date Installation:

Date Perm Closure:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Overfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:

101 South Second Avenue
Not reported

Mount Vernon

NY

10550

Not reported

1

1. In-Service

2000

1. No. 2 fuel oil

0

0. None

12/01/1937

01/01/1900

5. Underground

1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
0. None

0. None

0. None

2. Underground/on Ground
1. Steel/Carbon/ Steel/lron
0. None
0. None
0. None
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNITY BAPTIST TABERNACLE (Continued) U004177546
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
M62 E Z WASH(PHIL'S CLEANERS) NY DRYCLEANERS S110246469
North 41 E PROSPECT AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.109 mi.
577 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Lower Facility ID: 3-5508-00321
Phone Number: 914-665-0156
Actual: Region: Not reported
105 ft. Registration Effective Date:  N/A
Inspection Date: 09JUN23
Install Date: 04/09
Drop Shop: Not reported
Shutdown: Y
Alternate Solvent: Not reported
Current Business: Not reported
M63 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015056721
North 41 E PROSPECT AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.109 mi.
577 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: DELL LAUNDRA MAT
Year: 2007
Actual: Address: 41 E PROSPECT AVE
105 ft.
Name: DELL LAUNDRA MAT
Year: 2009
Address: 41 E PROSPECT AVE
Name: E Z WASH
Year: 2010
Address: 41 E PROSPECT AVE
Name: CLEAN CITY SUPER LAUNDROMAT
Year: 2012
Address: 41 E PROSPECT AVE
M64 RITE AID #10548 RCRA-CESQG 1014927231
North 47 E PROSPECT AVE NY MANIFEST NYR000190223
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.110 mi.
582 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 11/19/2015
Facility name: RITE AID #10548
Actual: Facility address: 47 E PROSPECT AVE
105 ft. MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RITE AID #10548 (Continued) 1014927231
EPA ID: NYR000190223

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

HUNTER LANE

CAMP HILL, PA 17011

DAVID W CROZIER

HUNTER LANE

CAMP HILL, PA 17011

us

(717) 975-8643

EHS@RITEAID.COM

02

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

GENOVESE DRUG STORES INC
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

04/02/2008

Not reported

WESTCHESTER PLAZA HOLDINGS LLC
56TH ST

WEST NEW YORK, NJ, 07093

us

(201) 553-9800

Private

Owner

02/01/2007

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:

Furnace exemption:

No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID #10548 (Continued) 1014927231
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Waste code: D010
Waste name: SELENIUM
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Waste code: D022
Waste name: CHLOROFORM
Waste code: D024
Waste name: M-CRESOL
Waste code: D026
Waste name: CRESOL
Waste code: PO0O1
Waste name: 2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OX0O-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
Waste code: P0O75
Waste name: NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &
SALTS
Waste code: uo44
Waste name: CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-
Waste code: U122
Waste name: FORMALDEHYDE
Waste code: U188
Waste name: PHENOL
Waste code: U201
Waste name: 1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL
Waste code: U279
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID #10548 (Continued)

Waste name:

Historical Generators:

CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE

Date form received by agency: 05/10/2013

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

RITE AID #10548
Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D007
CHROMIUM

D009
MERCURY

D010
SELENIUM

D024
M-CRESOL

P0O01

1014927231

2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

PO75

NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &

SALTS

Date form received by agency: 11/04/2011

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:

RITE AID #10548
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D007
CHROMIUM

D009
MERCURY

D010
SELENIUM

D024
M-CRESOL

POO1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID #10548 (Continued)

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:

1014927231

2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

PO75

NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &

SALTS

No violations found

USA
NYR000190223
Not reported

47 E PROSPECT AVE
BP

Not reported

Not reported
MOUNT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYR000190223
RITE AID #10548
RITE AID #10548
47 E PROSPECT AVE
Not reported
MOUNT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
MNS000110924
PAD982661381
01/28/2015
01/28/2015
02/06/2015
02/09/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000190223
Not reported
Not reported
PAD085690592
Not reported
006247158FLE
N

N

N
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID #10548 (Continued)

Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

z2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.01

P - Pounds
1

CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1

Not reported
P0O01

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
CTD983872698
NJR000063677
07/06/2015
07/06/2015
07/10/2015
07/17/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000190223
Not reported
Not reported
RID040098352
Not reported
007423401FLE

2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported

1014927231
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID #10548 (Continued) 1014927231

Waste Code:

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: 1

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 1

Container Type: BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

Handling Method:

Not reported

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code 1_2: D001

Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

seq: Not reported
Year: 2015

Transl State ID: CTD983872698
Trans2 State ID: NJRO00063677
Generator Ship Date: 07/06/2015
Transl Recv Date: 07/06/2015
Trans2 Recv Date: 07/10/2015
TSD Site Recv Date: 07/17/2015

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000190223
Not reported
Not reported

TSDF ID 1: RID040098352
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 007423401FLE
Import Indicator: N

Export Indicator: N

Discr Quantity Indicator: N

Discr Type Indicator: N

Discr Residue Indicator: N

Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N

Discr Full Reject Indicator: N

Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: 0.01

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 1

Container Type: CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID #10548 (Continued)

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1

Not reported
P0O01

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
CTD983872698
NJR000063677
07/06/2015
07/06/2015
07/10/2015
07/17/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000190223
Not reported
Not reported
RID040098352
Not reported
007423401FLE

N
N
N
N
N
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

P - Pounds
1

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1

Not reported
D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1014927231
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID #10548 (Continued)

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
CTD983872698
NJR000063677
04/15/2015
04/15/2015
04/21/2015
04/23/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000190223
Not reported
Not reported
RID040098352
Not reported
007425199FLE

2z2z2zz2z2zZ2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10

P - Pounds
1

CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

Not reported
D002

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
CTD983872698
NJR0O00063677
04/15/2015
04/15/2015
04/21/2015

1014927231
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
RITE AID #10548 (Continued) 1014927231
TSD Site Recv Date: 04/23/2015

Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000190223
Not reported
Not reported
RID040098352
Not reported
007425199FLE

2z2z2zz2z2zZ2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.01

P - Pounds
1

CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1

Not reported
P0O01

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
CTD983872698
NJR000063677
04/15/2015
04/15/2015
04/21/2015
04/23/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000190223
Not reported
Not reported
RID040098352
Not reported
007425199FLE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID #10548 (Continued)

Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:

2z2z2zz2z2zZ2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
68

P - Pounds
1

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1

Not reported
Not reported
D007

D010

D011

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
CTD983872698
NJR000063677
09/23/2015
09/23/2015
09/24/2015
09/29/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000190223
Not reported
Not reported
RID040098352
Not reported
008568099FLE

2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported

1014927231
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RITE AID #10548 (Continued)

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
41

P - Pounds
1

CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

Not reported
D002

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
CTD983872698
NJR000063677
09/23/2015
09/23/2015
09/24/2015
09/29/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000190223
Not reported
Not reported
RID040098352
Not reported
008568099FLE

2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.01

1014927231
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
RITE AID #10548 (Continued) 1014927231
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1

Not reported
P0O01

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
CTD983872698
NJR000063677
09/23/2015
09/23/2015
09/24/2015
09/29/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000190223
Not reported
Not reported
RID040098352
Not reported
008568099FLE

N
N
N
N
N
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
143

P - Pounds
1

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

Not reported
D002

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RITE AID #10548 (Continued) 1014927231
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
42 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

M65 RITE AID # 10548 PA MANIFEST S118070121
North 47 E PROSPECT AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
0.110 mi.
582 ft. Site 4 of 7in cluster M
Relative: Manifest Details:
Lower Year: 2015

Manifest Number: 006247158FLE
Actual: Manifest Type: TSD Copy
105 ft. Generator EPA Id: NYR000190223

Generator Date: 01/28/2015

Mailing Address: Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported

Contact Name: Not reported

Contact Phone: Not reported

TSD EPA Id: Not reported

TSD Date: Not reported

TSD Facility Name: Republic Environmental Systems (Pennsylvania) LLC

TSD Facility Address: 2869 Sandstone Dr

TSD Facility City: Hatfield

TSD Facility State: PA

Facility Telephone: Not reported

Page Number: 1

Line Number: 1

Waste Number: P0O01

Container Number: 1

Container Type: Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases

Waste Quantity: 1

Unit: Pounds

Handling Code: Not reported

TSP EPA Id: PAD085690592

Date TSP Sig: Not reported

Year: 2014

Manifest Number: 007274263FLE

Manifest Type: TSD Copy

Generator EPA Id: NYR000190223

Generator Date: 11/06/2014

Mailing Address: Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported

Contact Name: Not reported

Contact Phone: Not reported

TSD EPA Id: Not reported

TSD Date: Not reported

TSD Facility Name: Republic Environmental Systems (Pennsylvania) LLC

TSD Facility Address: 2869 Sandstone Dr

TSD Facility City: Hatfield

TSD Facility State: PA

Facility Telephone: Not reported

Page Number: 1
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63Ne64ln37UlNI5We9vz3YGq44eDl6uGnwRgArKw78LrUK1cldkP4vwCIkNr5DeWWTPS3V4I9dX0vM9RzLdCC3nBYO3KGqyJq50m68pu4hfteQvGDIioCAik6AXjus9qGekb6nzdwH30RNALgjZe7EIJrSTQKuR4w75f6ZG13KegNXrVe4fN341i4HDTlrgOntly9nGy7ZYFUlR1l.XA3r5vIjyh55OeWwHo4ehz9.jwvGCdzoaS3PdtYAhiGrjEq537CbG447zVecMfDGA04lbe6lWKuOvHGpPoAyM.wgWsRMq5gNoS6ix03M5KNh8Ne6UZ4Bmd4NIllYGOnC3m3Meb70COUZqulYAb7kixITy55B0WWueNBxSK9kifv6woz3nA5utfYt3.GSklqTli5njN4lZeeE4hDt5q7sVp6bMluneNGgyo7116wJszRb84gAcL9ZglrCuUKQUywaPu2OrE8DvLLNugrK8f5.kPK9MX18evcwfAvrgldVD8kdYFP00O60dp38l5NsXGe4FG4GQ04xjZlxQGnPK334Vl7phKUOdqlcKz4uuQI1uR5AciWQBO3CT59Yi3v898zqfC4QLNYHk0GQ7EqVDb7r8I4Pb9ekQHDkBnCoWx6fA4uihyGfJx5gJCwnFyRQYGgAIXAjdBrP4IKKu.wgRs5ADM8wOrLHgtrmIN6tQ3K5tD1NtqcPnW4IBCdphNkTrCPA5E3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63Ne64ln37UlNI5We9vz3YGq44eDl6uGnwRgArKw78LrUK1cldkP4vwCIkNr5DeWWTPS3V4I9dX0vM9RzLdCC3nBYO3KGqyJq50m68pu4hfteQvGDIioCAik6AXjus9qGekb6nzdwH30RNALgjZe7EIJrSTQKuR4w75f6ZG13KegNXrVe4fN341i4HDTlrgOntly9nGy7ZYFUlR1l.XA3r5vIjyh55OeWwHo4ehz9.jwvGCdzoaS3PdtYAhiGrjEq537CbG447zVecMfDGA04lbe6lWKuOvHGpPoAyM.wgWsRMq5gNoS6ix03M5KNh8Ne6UZ4Bmd4NIllYGOnC3m3Meb70COUZqulYAb7kixITy55B0WWueNBxSK9kifv6woz3nA5utfYt3.GSklqTli5njN4lZeeE4hDt5q7sVp6bMluneNGgyo7116wJszRb84gAcL9ZglrCuUKQUywaPu2OrE8DvLLNugrK8f5.kPK9MX18evcwfAvrgldVD8kdYFP00O60dp38l5NsXGe4FG4GQ04xjZlxQGnPK334Vl7phKUOdqlcKz4uuQI1uR5AciWQBO3CT59Yi3v898zqfC4QLNYHk0GQ7EqVDb7r8I4Pb9ekQHDkBnCoWx6fA4uihyGfJx5gJCwnFyRQYGgAIXAjdBrP4IKKu.wgRs5ADM8wOrLHgtrmIN6tQ3K5tD1NtqcPnW4IBCdphNkTrCPA5E3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RITE AID # 10548 (Continued) S118070121
Line Number: 2
Waste Number: PO01
Container Number: 1
Container Type: Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
Waste Quantity: 1
Unit: Pounds
Handling Code: Not reported
TSP EPA Id: PAD085690592
Date TSP Sig: Not reported
Year: 2014
Manifest Number: 007274263FLE
Manifest Type: TSD Copy
Generator EPA Id: NYR000190223
Generator Date: 11/06/2014
Mailing Address: Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
TSD EPA Id: Not reported
TSD Date: Not reported
TSD Facility Name: Republic Environmental Systems (Pennsylvania) LLC
TSD Facility Address: 2869 Sandstone Dr
TSD Facility City: Hatfield
TSD Facility State: PA
Facility Telephone: Not reported
Page Number: 1
Line Number: 1
Waste Number: PO75
Container Number: 1
Container Type: Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
Waste Quantity: 4
Unit: Pounds
Handling Code: Not reported
TSP EPA Id: PAD085690592
Date TSP Sig: Not reported
J66 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117536363
SSW 2 EAST SECOND ST N/A
<1/8 MT VERNON, NY 10801
0.110 mi.
583 ft. Site 16 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004688294
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
131 ft. Location Address 1: 2 EAST SECOND ST

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

BP

MH893

Not reported
MT VERNON
NY

10801

Not reported

NYP004688294
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117536363
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: CON EDISON
Mailing Address 1: 4 IRVING PL
Mailing Address 2: 15TH FL
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10003
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: Not reported
J67 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117737836
SSw 2E2ST N/A
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10551
0.110 mi.
583 ft. Site 17 of 18 in cluster J
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004682944
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
131 ft. Location Address 1: 2E2ST
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:

MOUNT VERNON
NY

10551

Not reported

NYP004682944
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NJ0000027193
Not reported
10/23/2014
10/23/2014

Not reported
10/23/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004682944
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117737836
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 012773316JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 6000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
N68 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1983 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016973220
SwW 67 S5TH AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004470142
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10552
0.111 mi.
587 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster N
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/18/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1983
Actual: Facility address: 67 S5TH AVE
122 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10552

NYP004470142
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(212) 460-3770

Not reported

02

Non-Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1983 (Continued)

Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:

Used oil transporter:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 03/
Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status: No

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

No
): No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

18/2014

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1983
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

violations found

USA
NYP004470142
Not reported

FO 67 S FIFTH AVE
BP

SB 1983

Not reported
MOUNT VERNON
NY

10550

Not reported

NYP004470142
CON ED

TOM TEELING
4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
Not reported
NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014

1016973220

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1983 (Continued) 1016973220

Transl State ID: NYD006982359

Trans2 State ID: Not reported

Generator Ship Date: 03/18/2014

Transl Recv Date: 03/18/2014

Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 03/19/2014

Part A Recv Date: Not reported

Part B Recv Date: Not reported

Generator EPA ID: NYP004470142

Transl EPA ID: Not reported

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046

TSDF ID 2: Not reported

Manifest Tracking Number: 012772693JJK

Import Indicator: N

Export Indicator: N

Discr Quantity Indicator: N

Discr Type Indicator: N

Discr Residue Indicator: N

Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N

Discr Full Reject Indicator: N

Manifest Ref Number: Not reported

Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported

Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported

MGMT Method Type Code: H110

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: 30

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 1

Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

Specific Gravity: 1

Waste Code: D008

Waste Code 1_2: Not reported

Waste Code 1_3: Not reported

Waste Code 1_4: Not reported

Waste Code 1_5: Not reported

Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
M69 PHILS CLEANERS RCRA-CESQG 1004756360
North 51 E PROSPECT AVE FINDS NYDO056305956
<1/8 MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550 NY MANIFEST
0.112 mi. ECHO
5809 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name: PHILS CLEANERS
AgtL;aI: Facility address: 51 E PROSPECT AVE
105 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550
NYD056305956
E PROSPECT AVE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PHILS CLEANERS (Continued)

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

YONG ILL SON

E PROSPECT AVE

MOUNT VERNON, NY 10550

us

(914) 664-6644

Not reported

02

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of haza